FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGCTON O C 204013

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # 3375

DATE FILMED .'ZéEAS CAMERA NO. _|
CAMERAMAN _ S8S




: AR-S1 -2

MJ000197
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON D C 20463
August 16, 1991
MEMORANDUM
P
TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE-"

GENERAL COUNS

THROUGH: JOHN C. SURI
STAFF DIRECT

F FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

f‘/

SUBJECT: SIMON FOR PRESIDENT - MATTERS REFERABLE
TO THE OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

C
On August 13, 1991, the Commission approved the referral of
5 Exhibits A-I to your office. Please find attached said Exhibits.
Should you or your staff wish to review audit workpapers or
- discuss the matters contained in the Exhibits, please contact
valerie Conroy or Rick Halter at 376-5320.
R Attachments:
Exhibit A Allocation of Expenditures to States
Exhibit B Receipt of Prohibited Contributions
Exhibit C Receipt of Excessive Contributions
Exhibit D Recordkeeping for Receipts
Exhibit E Misstatement of Financial Activity
Exhibit F Itemization of Contributions Received from

a Political Committee

Exhibit G Itemization of Refunds and Rebates

Exhibit H Itemization of Disbursements

Exhibit I Apparent Prohibited In-Kind Contribution




Simon for President Exhibit A
Referral -~ FAR

Allocation of Expenditures to States

Sections 44la(b)(1l)(A) and 44la(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provide, in part, that no candidate for the
office of President of the United States who is eligible under
Section 9033 of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary
of the Treasury may make expenditures in any one State
aggregating in excess of the greater of 16 cents multiplied by
the voting age population of the State, or $200,000, as adjusted
by the change in the Consumer Price Index.

Section 106.2(aj(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that expenditures incurred by a
candidate’s authorized committeei(s) for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of that candidate for the office of
the President with respect to a particular State shall be
allocated to that State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be
allocated to the State in which the expenditure is incurred or
paid. In the event that the Commission disputes the candidate’s
allocation or claim of exemption for a particular expense, the
candidate shall demonstrate, with supporting documentation, that
his or her, proposed method of allocation or claim of exemption
was reasonable.

1. Iowa

The Committee’s FEC Form 3P, Page 3, covering
activity through December 31, 1989, disclosed $792,504.34
allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation of $775,217.60.

The Audit staff requested the Committee to provide
allocation schedules and workpapers supporting the amounts
disclosed on FEC Form 3P, Page 3, but was instead provided with
allocation schedules for second, third, and fourth quarter 1987,
and January and February 1988 with an explanation that the
Committee had prepared these revised schedules in June 1988.
Summary workpapers only, however, were provided supporting the
Committee’'s second and third quarter 1987 allocations which are
on the public record. The Committee stated it would amend its
reports to reflect the revised allocations, however no such
amendments had been filed by the end of audit fieldwork.
Therefore, the Audit staff reviewed the allocation workpapers
provided and determined the correct amount allocable to Iowa.




Simon for Pro'nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 2

Discussed below are categories of costs which were
not disclosed by the Committee on FEC Form 3P, Page 3, as
allocable to Iowa as presented in the Interim Audit Report.
Included within the applicable report section below is the
Committee response, if any, to the Interim Audit Report.

a. Exempt Compliance and Fundraising
Expenditures

Section 106.2(c)(S) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that an amount equal to
10% of campaign workers’ salaries and overhead expenditures in a
particular State may be excluded from allocation to that State as
an exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal to 10% of
such salaries and cverhead expenditures in a particular State may
be excluded from allocation to that State as exempt fundraising
expenditures, but this exemption shall not apply within 28
calendar days of the primary election.

If the candidate wishes to claim a larger
compliance or fundraising exemption for any person the candidate
shall establish allocation percentages for each individual
working in that state. The candidate shall keep detailed records
to support the derivation of each percentage in accordance with
11 C.F.R. § 106.2(e). Alternatively, the Commission’s Financial
Control and Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates
contains some other accepted allocation methods for calculating a
compliance or fundraising exemption.

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead
expenditures include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities,
office equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service base
charges.

Section 100.8(b)(21)(iii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states that fundraising expenditures
need not be allocated on a State by State basis, except where the
fundraising activity is aimed at a particular State and takes
place within 28 days prior to a primary election, convention, or
caucus.

Section 110.8(c) (1) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states that expenditures for fundraising
activities targeted at a particular State and occurring within 28
days before that state’s primary election, convention, or caucus
shall be presumed to be attributable to the expenditure
limitation for that State, 11 CFR 100.8(b}(21) (relating to the
20% fundraising exemption) notwithstanding.

As previously noted, the Committee did not
provide allocation schedules and workpapers - supporting the
amounts disclosed on its FEC Forms, 3P, (with the exception of




Simon for Pres nt Exhibit A

Referral - F Page 3

second and third quarter 1967 summary workpapers) however it did
provide revised allocation schedules and workpapers reflecting
the amounts it believes are allocable to Iowa; as of the end of
audit fieldwork amendments had not been filed which reflect the
Committee’s revised allocations.

The Audit staff noted that the allocation
schedules and workpapers provided were based on the amounts coded
on the Committee’s general ledger to Iowa plus manual adjustments
for items such as disbursements made from the Committee’s Bankers
Trust, Iowa depository. During fieldwork, a Committee
representative stated the Committee applied a 10%¥ compliance
exemption and a 45% fundraising exemption to the total amounts
expended in Iowa in determining the Committee’s allocable
expenditures. The revised allocation schedules provided to the
Audit staff were prepared in accordance with the above.
Furthermore, the Committee’s pool of overhead expenditures
included items which are not defined as "overhead” pursuant to
11 C.F.R. §106.2(b)(2){(iv). The Audit staff adjusted the
Committee’s allocaticon to comport with the regulations at 11
C.F.R. §106.2 and determined the total amount allocable to Iowa.

In the absence of documentary evidence
supporting the reasonableness of the Committee’'s percentage rate
(45%) used in its fundraising exemption calculation, the Audit
staff adjusted the Committee’s calculations to comport with the
regulations at 11 C.F.R. §106.2. As a result, the Audit staff
has determined that an additional $375,762.551/, which represents

an apparent misapplication of the fundraising exemption, should
be allocated to the Iowa spending limitation.

At the exit conference Committee officials stated
that the fundraising exemption was actually 50% of its total
expenditures allocated to Iowa and its legal and accounting
compliance exemption was actually 5% of its total expenditures
allocated to Iowa, based on an analysis of AO 1988-06 and the
John Glenn Audit Report [Report of the Audit Division on John
Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc., Public Release 8,/19/85]). The
Committee stated that all activity in Iowa was composed equally
of fundraising and political nature. Furthermore, the Committee
contends its 50% exemption for fundraising is reasonable.

The Committee representatives also explained that
prior to the Iowa caucus the Committee’s dual purpose components
of its activities did not change; i.e., the Committee continued
its fundraising activity and therefore, this activity is exenmpt
from the regulations at 11 C.F.R. §110.8(c)(2) which states that
expenses targeted at a state within 28 days of a primary shall be
presumed to go against that state’s limit. The Committee’s

This includes an adjustment of $7,577.49 for expenditures
allocated by the Committee and determined during this
analysis not to require allocation.




Simon for Pres nt Exhibit A

Referral - FA Page 4

position is that the regulatory use of "presume" creates a
presumption as opposed to the use of "is" or "are" and a
presumption can be overcome by facts, stating the Commission
recognizes this in 11 C.F.R. §110.3(b)(2)(a) and that A0 1984-30
states in a footnote that the regulatory use of presumption can
be overcome by actual facts in specific situations. Furthermore,
the presumption under the 28-day rule is that it is assumed most
committees will initially conduct fundraising and later, prior to
the election, focus their expenditures on influencing votes.
According to the Committee representatives this was not so with
the Simon for President case. Committee representatives feel
that their facts can overcome the presumption set forth at 11
C.F.R. § 110.8(c)(2) and therefore the Committee is entitled to
its 50% fundraising exemption within 28-days of the
caucus/primary2/. The Committee also believes its fundraising
exemption is reasonable, stating that Simon for President
actually raised significant amounts of money in Iowa during
December 1987 through March 1988 and that the Committee realized
actual contributions after the Iowa Caucus from fundraising
activities held prior to the caucus.

Committee officials stated they would review the
Iowa State Allocation workpapers provided to them and provide
documentation to support the Committee’s 50% fundraising
exemption.

On January 24, 1990 Committee officials submitted
a state by state fundraising analysis of contributions received
by the Committee, which indicated that Iowa ranked thirteenth out
the S0 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico and the
Virgin Islands in the amount of money contributed and fifth in
number of contributors.

Since the Committee has not provided any
documentation which supports its exit conference comments with
respect to the 50 percent fundraising exemption and 5 percent
compliance exemption, the Audit staff rebuttal will address the
45 percent fundraising exemption which is supported by Committee
allocation workpapers. Regardless of the percentage taken by the
Committee, the Audit staff believes it has correctly applied the
Regulations at 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(5). Neither the Act nor the
Commission’s Regulations provide for a 45% fundraising exemption
as applied by the Committee. Even though the Committee contends
that the activity conducted in Iowa actually raised significant
amounts of money the same could be said for activities conducted
in any state. A review of the fundraising report submitted by
the Committee on January 24, 1990 indicates that the funds raised

It should be noted that during fieldwofk, the Committee
stated it had taken a 20% fundraising exemption on
expenditures occurring within 28 days of the caucus.




O

Simon for Pre nt Exhibit A

Referral - FA Page 5

by the Committee in Iowa during December 1987 through March 1988
comprise only 1.98% of the total funds raised by the Committee
during this period.

Furthermore, the Audit staff does not disagree
that the Committee may have raised monies as a result of its
activities in Iowa in the 28 days prior to the Iowa Caucus;
however, the Committee appears to be ignoring completely 11
C.F.R. §100.8(b)(21)(iii) and §110.8(c)(2) which clearly require
that fundraising activities targeted at a particular state and
occurring within 28 days of a state’s primary are chargeable to
that state’s expenditure limitation. 1In addition, the revised
allocation schedules provided to the Audit staff by the Committee
do not reflect a fundraising exemption for activities occurring
within the 28 days prior to the Iowa caucus as discussed by
Committee officials at the exit conference. Irrespective of the
nature of the Committee’s expenditures, the Committee can not
exclude from state allocation costs for fundraising which
occurred within 28 days of the caucus even if the activities were
clearly fundraising. Therefore, the Audit staff’s position
remains unchanged.

b. Media

Section 106.2(b)(2)(1)(B) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Requlations states that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), expenditures for radio
television and similar types of advertisements purchased in a
particular media market that covers more than one State shall be
allocated to each State in proportion to the estimated audience.
This allocation of expenditures, including any commission charged
for the purchase of broadcast media, shall be made using industry
market data.

Section 106.2(c)(5)(i) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that exempt
compliance costs are those legal and accounting costs incurred
solely to ensure compliance with 26 U.S.C. 9031, 2 U.S.C. 431 and
11 C.F.R. Chapter I, including the costs of preparing matching
fund submissions. The costs of preparing matching fund '
submissions shall be limited to those functions not required for
general contribution processing.

Section 441d(a)(l) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in part that, whenever any person makes an
expenditure for the purpose of financing communications expressly
advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified
candidate, such communicatin, if paid for and authorized by a
candidate, an authorized political committee of a candidate, or
its agents shall clearly state that the communication has been
paid for by such authorized political committee.

Section 431(9)(B)Y(vi) of Title 2 of the
United States Code states, in part, that the term "expenditure"




Simon for Pres nt .Exhibit A

Referral - FA Page 6

includes any costs incurred by an authorized committee or
candidate in connection with the solicitation of contributions on
behalf of such candidate, except that this clause shall not apply
with respect to costs incurred by an authorized committee of a
candidate in excess of an amount equal to 20 percent of the
expenditure limitation applicable to such candidate under section
44la(b).

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee'’s
allocation worksheets for Iowa as well as supporting
documentation made available by the media vendor. Based upon its
analysis, the Audit staff allocated an additional $62.840.55 to
the Iowa spending limitation. The Audit staff’'s analysis
identified this adjustment to be the net result of the media
vendor applying an allocation rate not based on industry market
data ($-12,084.12); the failure of the Committee to allocate
January 1988 commissions ($37,011.50), and where commissions were
allocated by the Committee, an incorrect commission percentage
rate was applied ($2,054.54); and a 50% fundraising exemption on
media placed January 1 through 8, 1988 was incorrectly taken by
the Committee based on Advisory Opinicn 1988-6 (A.O0. 1988-6)
($35,858.63)3/.

The Committee stated at the exit conference
that its media allocation as prepared by the vendor was made
using industry market data and is therefore a reasonable
allocation.

The Committee stated in its response to the
Interim Audit Report on January 31, 1991 that the Committee
overallocated its media by $113,966.08 in Iowa, and $52,602.43 in
New Hampshire. This overallocation, according to the Committee,
is the result of not taking a 50% compliance exemption on all
media commissions paid, and by not taking a 50% fundraising
exemption on its media purchases.

In its response the Committee admitted that
it did not allocate to the states the 15% media commission paid,
but contends that 50% of the commissions should be exempt from
state allocation as compliance related. According to the
Committee, its media firm, Axelrod and Associates, "charged the
Committee a fifteen percent (15%) fee for purchasing media
advertising time. The services provided by Axelrod to the

It should be noted that the Committee’s media spots did not
contain any of the elements required in A.0. 1988-6 relative
to the 50% fundraising exemption for media; i.e. each
commercial must include a video message and a voice over
soliciting contributions; a committee telephone number must
be presented simultaneously on the screen conveying to the
viewer a reinforcing message which suggests a responsive
telephone call to the committe should the viewer wish to
make a contribution.




Simon for Pte‘nt .Bxhibit A
Referral - FAR Page 7

Committee in connection with the purchase of media time included:
researching the impact of proposed media purchases on state
allocation limits; preparing detailed accountings for the
Committee on esach media buy (in-state and out-of state viewing
audiences) and revising these accountings according to whether
particular advertisements were actually aired; working closely
with the Committee’s accounting and compliance team (particularly
around FEC-reporting deadlines); and maintaining all
documentation regarding media purchases to comply with FEC
requirements."”

Based upon the above activity the Committee
contends that 50% of the media firm’s services were compliance
related and therefore 50% of the media commissions paid should be
allocated to exempt compliance as opposed to a particular state.
The Committee provided a statement from the vendor detailing the
above duties to support its contention,

The Committee continues to pursue its
position that 50% of its media purchase cost should be exempt as
fundraising. Further, the Committee contends that the exemption
may also be claimed as a compliance exemption since each
advertisement contained the "FEC-required authorization
disclaimer."” Therefore the Committee believes, in either case,
it is justified in applying a 50% exemption in its media
allocation; and that the Audit staff has incorrectly applied the
requlations, stating that the "regulations merely require that a
Committee provide a ’reasonable’ basis to claim a fundraising or
compliance exemption."

The Committee claims that "the Federal
Election Commission has defined ’‘in connection with the
solicitation of contributions’ to mean ’any cost reasonabl
related to fundraising activity.’(emphasis in original) 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.8(b)(21)(1i1i)" and states that the exemption for such
fundraising costs is limited to 20% of the overall expenditure
limitation in accordance with 2 U.S$.C. §431(9)(B)(vi).

The Committee "asserts that the Commission
should employ a ‘reasonableness’ standard when examining the
Committee’s decision to allocate various expenditures to
fundraising.” The Committee states its fundraising exemption for
media should not be disallowed due to the fact that the media
spots did not contain a fundraising appeal. The Committee claims
that if a 50% exemption is allowed for those media spots which
contain fundraising appeals, then a 50% fundraising exemption
should also be allowed for "a presidential campaign committee
which failed to include a fundraising appeal because it conceived
of broadcast commercials as the first step in a multi-tiered
fundraising strategy" in which media ads would be followed by
direct mail and telemarketing fundraising appeals.

The Committee submits that "in its proposed
rulemaking for the 1992 presidential elections, the FEC has




Simon for Pre nt Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 8

abandoned the approach it adopted in A.0. 1988-6. The Commission
has proposed that a presidential committee may ‘treat up to 20%
of the spending limit for each state as exempt fundraising
costs.’ 56 Fed. Reg. 110 (1991) (to be codified at 11 C.F.R. §
110.8(c)(2) (proposal would replace the current '28-day rule’)."

The Committee believes that "the position
embraced by the FEC in its proposed rulemaking is the approach
which always has been permitted by §431(9)(B)(vi) because it
affords a presidential campaign wide latitude to declare various
expenditures as wholly or partially related to fundraising."

The Committee contends that it has provided a
reasonable basis for its 50% exemption as required by the Act and
the Regulations at 11 C.F.R. §100.8(b)(21)(ii). Additionally,
the Committee cites 2 U.S.C. §431(9)(B)(vi) and states the broad
language of the provision "permits a candidate to exclude ’‘any’
cost made ’‘in connection with the solicitation of
contributions.’"

The Committee then states that it believes
"that the Commission should defer to campaign strategies in
determining whether particular expenditures were reasonably
related to fundraising,” and that "the Commission should defer to
a determination by the Committee that soliciting contributions
for Senator Paul Simon was best achieved by a multi-tiered
fundraising strategy.” Therefore, based upon the above
determination the Committee is entitled to its 50% exemption of
media costs for fundraising.

With respect to the Committee’s application
of a 50% compliance exemption for the commissions paid for media
based upon the purported "FEC compliance nature” of the services
rendered by the media firm and the application of a 50%
compliance exemption based upon the fact that the media spots
contained an authorization disclaimer pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§441d(a)(1l) the Audit staff is of the opinion that such
exemptions are inappropriate.

The regulations make no provision for a
compliance exemption for media. The scope of the compliance
exemption is strictly limited to expenditures with a purely
compliance related purpose and does not include the cost of an
expenditure which merely complies with the FEC, Matching Payment
Act, and Commissicn regqulations. For example, the regulations
include the costs of preparing matching fund submissions as
exempt compliance, but do not include the costs of general
contribution processing, even if the the procedures of general
contribution processing comply with the legal requirements.
Therefore, the mere presence of an informative disclaimer in a
media commercial does not make the commercial a compliance
expenditure.




3

.

Simon for Pro’nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 9
Additionally, in the Audit staff’s opinion,
the costs associated with including such a disclaimer in the
media commercials appears to be incurred at the production stage
rather than at air time, and production costs need not be
allocated to any state. Furthermore, the exceptions to the
"solely to ensure compliance" test have been provided by
Commission regulations. These exceptions relate to salary and
overhead costs for both state and national headquarters
operations. Percentages are given for compliance deductions for
these categories of expenses. These exceptions are very specific
and narrowly drawn, and do not cover broadcast media.

The Audit staff notes that in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(vi) a fundraising cost is any cost incurred
in connection with the solicitation of contributions. Examples
of such fundraising expenditures include printing and postage for
solicitations, costs of refreshments for fundrainsing receptions
and dinners, and the cost of air time for fundraising
advertisements.

In A.0. 1988-6 the Commission addressed the
criteria required for the fundraising exemption of media costs.
The Commission noted in A.0O. 1988-6 that "expenditures for
broadcast time to run an advertisement which includes a
fundraising solicitation may be allocated on ’'a reasonable basis’
to the fundraising exclusion for presidential candidates who
accept matching Federal payments."” The Commission noted that 50%
of such media costs could be considered exempt fundraising
expenditures.

Furthermore, the Commission noted that the
following criteria must be met in order for this exemption to
apply. Each commercial must include a video message and a voice
over soliciting contributions. In addition, a Committee

_ telephone number must be presented simultaneoulsy on the screen

conveying to the viewer a reinforcing message which suggests a
responsive telephone call to the committee should the viewer wish
to make a contribution.

During fieldwork the Audit staff reviewed
each broadcast commercial the Committee aired. Not one of these
commercials contained the criteria noted above for claiming the
fundraising exemption. The Committee itself, in its response to
the Interim Audit Report, admits that none of its broadcast
commercials contained a fundraising message. The Committee
claims however, that its broadcast media was the "first step in a
multi-tiered fundraising strategy.” The Committee contends that
this statement provides a "reasonable basis" for determining that
the expenditures made for the media broadcasts were in connection
with the solicitation of contributions, and therefore the
Committee is entitled to the 50% fundraising exemption as
outlined in A.0. 1988-6.




Simon for Pte"nt ‘Exhibit A
Referral - FAR Page 10

In the Audit staff’s opinion, the criteria
for the fundraising exemption relative to media has been clearly
defined by the Commission, and the Committee’s broadcast
commercials clearly do not meet that criteria. Therefore, the
Audit staff rejects the Committee’s contention that it
overallocated its media cost to Iowa and New Hampshire. The Audit
staff’s allocation of the Committee’s media costs to both Iowa
and New Hampshire remains unchanged.

c. Intra-State Travel and Subsistence
Expenditures

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 1l of the
Code of Federal Regqgulations states, in part, that travel and
subsistence expenditures for persons working in a State for five
consecutive days or more shall be allocated to that State in
proportion to the amount of time spent in each State during a
payroll period. This same allocation method shall apply to
intra-state travel and subsistence expenditures of the candidate
and his family or the candidate’s representatives.

i. Staff Assigned to Iowa Field Offices

The Audit staff’'s review of supporting
documentation for expenditures incurred by staff assigned to Iowa
field offices relative to intra-state travel, subsistence and
related goods and services, indicated these expenditures were not

allocated by the Committee to the Iowa state expenditure
limitation. The Audit staff is of the opinion that the 5-day
rule is not applicable in this situation and has determined that
expenditures totaling $37,448.53 should be allocated to the Iowa
limitation.

Based upon a review of documentation
submitted January 31, 1991 by the Committee in response to the
Interim Audit Report to Finding III.C. Apparent Non-Qualified
Campaign Expenses-Undocumented the Audit staff noted 51,062.55 of
previously undocumented expenses which now require allocation to
Iowa. The amounts allocated are in connection with expenditures
incurred by staff assigned to lowa field offices relative to
intra-state travel, subsistence and related goods and services,
and are not subject to the 5-day rule. Also noted were $626.44
of expense reimbursements to an Iowa employee previously included
as costs associated with the Committee’s Rock Island office, and
an adjustment for an allocation made by both the Committee and
the Audit staff totaling $522.74. The Audit staff has revised its
calculation of expenditures allocable to the Iowa limitation to
be $38,614.74 ($37,448.53 + S$1,062.55 + 626.44 - $522.74).

ii. Non Iowa Staff

The Audit staff's review of Committee
expense reimbursement files identified persons who had incurred




Simon for Puant Exhibit A

Referral - FA Page 11
expenditures when in lowa for five or more consecutive days
relative to travel, subsistence and related goods and services
(such as supplies, photocopying, equipment rental) used in Iowa.
Based on this review the Audit staff has determined that

$26,802.70 in such expenditures requires allocation to the Iowa
limitation.

Also noted during the Audit staff’s
review of the Committee’s response of January 31, 1991 with
respect to undeccumented expenses were additional costs totaling
$394.89 relative to persons who had incurred expenditures while
in Iowa for five or more consecutive days for travel,
subsistence, and related goods and services (such as supplies,
photocopying, equipment rental) used in Iowa. The Audit staff's
revised Iowa allocation totals $27,197.59.

iii. Senator Paul Simon’s American Express

Section 9935.2 of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that expenditures made
using a credit card for which the candidate is jointly or solely
liable will count against the limits of this section to the
extent that the full amount due, including any finance charge, is
not paid by the committee within 60 days after the closing date
of the billing statement on which the charges first appear.

The Audit staff’'s review of Senator
Simon’s personal American Express Card activity, identified
travel and subsistence expenditures by the candidate totaling
$10,561.54 which require allocation to the lowa state limitation
under the five day rule. Included in this total are February
1988 charges, totaling $5,043.44 incurred in Waterloo and
Davenport, Iowa as well as charter air service charges incurred
in Iowa. During fieldwork the Audit staff requested additional
documentation relative to these charges however, the Committee
has yet to provide such documentation. Should the documentation
be provided, the Audit staff will adjust its figure as necessary.

The Audit staff also noted that Senator
Simon’s use of his American Express Card was in accordance with
11 C.F.R. 9035.2 and that Senator Simon’'s personal expenditure
limitation was not affected.

In its response to the Interim Audit
Report, the Committee provided the Audit staff with documentation
to verify that Senator Simon was in Iowa from January 29 to
February 9, 1988. Based upon this information the Audit staff
has revised its allocation of the February 1988 charges to be
$5,075.91.

The Committee made no response relative
to the remaining $5,518.10 (3510,561.54 - $5,043.44) allocated
under the 5 day rule. As a result, the Audit staff has allocated




Simon for Pres t Exhibit A
Referral - FAR Page 12

to Iowa $10,594.01 ($5,518.10 + $5,075.91) for travel and
subsistense incurred by Senator Simon under the 5 day rule.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit
staff determined that intra-state travel and subsistence
expenditures, totaling $74,812.77 ($37,448.53 + $26,802.70 +
$10,561.54) should be allocated to Iowa.

Based upon the Committee’s response to
the Interim Audit Report as noted above the Audit staff has
revised the allocable amount to be $76,406.38 ($38,614.78 +
$27,197.59 + $10,594.01) for intra-state travel and subsistence
expenses.

Rock Island Office

Section 106.2(a)(1l) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regqulations states, in part, that expenditures
incurred by a candidate’s authorized committee(s) for the purpose
of influencing the nomination of the candidate for the office of
the President with respect to a particular State shall be
allocated to that State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be
allocated to the State in which the expenditure is incurred or
paid.

During fieldwork the Audit staff noted a
campaign office, identified as the Midwest Regional office, in
Rock Island, Illinois, which is strategically located across the
Iowa/Illinois state border from Davenport, Iowa. At that time a
Committee representative stated that the Rock Island office was
set up for the purpose of general campaign fundraising and
volunteer recruitment activities which were solely directed
toward the Illinois Primary. The Committee representative
further stated that Rock Island staff did not commute back and
forth from Rock Island into Iowa. When questioned again during
fieldwork, the Committee representative stated that the Rock
Island Office was the Southern Illinois Headquarters where
fundraising and volunteer recruitment was conducted. The
Committee had envisioned the Rock Island office to become the
Midwest Regional office, however the Des Moines Office was
actually the Midwest Regional office. The Committee
representative further stated that the Rock Island Office was not
set up as a surrogate Iowa Office. When gquestioned about the
states encompassed in the Midwest region the Committee
representative responded that it did not know which states were
in the Midwest Region or the percentages developed to allocate
costs associated with the Des Moines Regional Office.
Additionally, the Committee did not exempt any Des Moines office
expenditures on its allocation workpapers as related to a
Regional Office.

Neither the documentation made available by
the Committee nor the facts previously discussed and those
presented below, support the Committee’s claim that Des Moines




Simon for Pres.\t Exhibit A

Referral - FAR age 13
was a regional office. The documentation made available by the
Committee which makes reference to a regional office indicates
that Rock Island was the Midwest Regional Office. Additionally,
the documentation indicates that the expenditures made with
respect to the Rock Island Office appear to be directed at the
Committee’s Iowa effort. An explanation of the patent
inconsistencies with respect to the Committee’s comments
concerning the "Midwest Regional Office"” has not been provided.

Internal Committee documents indicated that
once the Iowa campaign plan was established the Illinois
operation would be integrated into the Iowa campaign plan by
increasing the "level of activity of Illinois volunteers through
buses, caravans, and other selected ‘visibility’ projects.”
Additional evidence indicates that the Midwest Regional office
Director approved employment cof persons who worked in Iowa; and
that a letter writing campaign from Iowa Caucus attendees to New
Bampshire Households was apparently coordinated from the Rock
Island Office.

In January 1988, additional phone lines were
installed at the Rock Island service location and removed on
February 20, 1988, one month before the Illinois primary. An
analysis of the phone calls made determined that 79% of the total
dollars charged on the February 1988 billing statement (calls
made during January 1988) were for calls to Iowa; and, on the
March 1988 billing statement (calls made through February 8,
1988) 93% of the total dollars charged were for calls to Iowa.

It is the Audit staff’s opinion that this data evidences the
existence of Rock Island activity directed at Iowa. A review of
Rock Island staff expense reimbursements also indicates that the
bulk of the Rock Island staff’s time and effort appears directed
to Iowa. Furthermore, in March, the Rock Island Office space was
reduced by 50%; and subsequent to the Iowa Caucus expenditures
made by the Rock Island office dropped significantly.

Finally, the summary pages for the October
15th (1987) quarterly disclosure report provided to the Audit
staff by the Committee, which detail the amounts allocated by the
Committee to Iowa on its disclosure reports, indicate that the
Committee itself allocates a portion (25%) of the Rock Island
expenditures to Iowa. When questioned during fieldwork regarding
this allocation the Committee stated it did allocate a portion of
the Rock Island expenditures to Iowa because the Committee
envisioned Rock Island as a Regional Office; however, in the
revised Iowa Allocation schedules provided to the Audit staff,
the Committee does not include any amounts relative to Rock
Island.

Therefore, based upcon our review of the
available documentation the Audit staff has determined that an
additional $81,939.54 requires allocation to Iowa.




Simon for Pre'nt ‘Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 14

As previously noted, during audit fieldwork
the Committee stated that the purpose of the Rock Island office
was general campaign fundraising and volunteer recruitment,
activities which were solely directed toward the Illinois
primary. At the exit conference Committee officials restated
their position regarding the Rock Island office stating that the
purpose of the Rock Island Office was fundraising and the
recruitment of volunteers who would be encouraged to go into lowa
for weekends and conduct activity exempt under the 5-day rule.
The Committee made no mention of a regional office in Des Moines,
Iowa.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee provide an explanation regarding
the purpose and function of the Rock Island, Illinois office; a
listing of all activities and programs conducted or coordinated
from the Rock Island Office to include a detailed accounting,
with supporting documentation, of all expenses related to each
activity or program; and an explanation regarding the Committee’s
use of a "Midwest Regional Office"”, including a list of the
states in the region, and a detailed accounting with supporting
documentation, of all the expenses related to a "Midwest Regional
Office".

In response to the Interim Audit Report the
Committee maintains its position that Rock Island was initially
to be the Committee’s Midwest Regional Office, but that those
duties later fell to the Des Moines, Iowa office. The Committee
states that "the Rock Island office functioned as a
fundraising/volunteer center for the entire campaign, and as a
key component of the campaign’s Illinois-related activity." The
Committee states that the Bow-Tie Brigade ("BTB") was organized
and operated from Rock Island.

The BTB, the Committee explained, was an
activity to "raise funds and mobilize volunteers." The Rock
Island staff duties included mailing and canvassing drives to
recruit BTB members, orgqganizing bus trips to various
destinations, and fundraising. According to Gerald Sinclair, the
Committee’s Illinois Political Director, the "Rock Island
Office’'s activity included encouraging Illinois citizens to
contact individuals from, and engage in volunteer week-end
activity, in early primary/caucus states."”

The Committee notes that BTB recruitment
literature included an appeal to become a BTB member as well as
an appeal to contribute to the campaign. In support of this the
Committee provided sample literature. Based upon the request for
funds the Committee states that all postage and printing costs
identified by the Audit staff are allocable to Illinois.

Regarding the remaining costs identified by
the Audit staff, the Committee states that it distinguishes BTB
staff based in Rock Island from the BTB members and canvassers.




Simon for Pro'nt ‘Bxhibit A

Referral - FA Page 15

According to the Committee, Rock Island based BTB staff included
Brigade Coordinators and Canvass Directors whose duties "included
organizing recruitment mailings for Brigade members and
supervising canvassing drives."” The salaries of these
individuals should therefore be allocated to Illinois because the
BTB staff’s duties could be discharged from the Rock Island
Office and most of the recruitment activities were in Illinois.
The Committee also allocated to Illinois the administrative and
overhead expenses associated with the Rock Island Office.

With respect to the organized bus trips by
the BTB into Iowa the Committee states "even though Brigade
Coordinators and Canvass Directors may have spent time in Iowa,
such activities were linked to the organized bus trips to Iowa,
and to Iowa fundraising. These bus trips were of limited
duration, such as for a weekend. Because Brigade Coordinators
and Canvass Directors did not go in to Iowa for S5 consecutive
days, their transportation, food and lodging expenses are
exempted from attribution to Iowa."

According to the Committee BTB members and
canvassers, on the other hand, "may have spent extended periods
of time in lowa because their activities were primarily focused
at Iowa." Therefore, the Committee concurs with the Audit
staff’s allocation to Iowa of these individuals expenses.

In addition, the Committee provided a
detailed summary of its allocation of the costs with respect to
the Rock Island Office. The Committee submits that, of the
$78,448.54 identified in the Interim Audit Report as related to
Rock Island $70,731.04 is allocable to Illinois, and $7,717.50 is
allocable to Iowa.

The Audit staff maintains its position
regarding the alloccation of the costs associated with the Rock
Island Office to Iowa. Based upon the information provided by
the Committee in its response, the Audit staff was able to
determine conclusively that the focus of the Rock Island Office
activities as Iowa related.

The Rock Island Office apparently opened in
July 1987 as evidenced by rental payments and consulting fee
payments to Dale Smith the Rock Island Office Director. As
previously noted, internal Committee memos indicate that it was
planned to incorporate Rock Island into the Committee’s Iowa
campaign strategy by increasing "the level of activity of
Illinois volunteers through buses, caravans, and other selected
'visibility’ projects.” One other Committee memo regarding Iowa
suggests the integration of "the Bow Tie Brigade into the mailing
program in September and October.”

Additionally, according to the Iowa Campaign
Plan Outline the following field program activities involving the
BTB and Illinois Caravans were planned:




Simon for Pre nt Exhibit A
Referral - F Page 16

Phase I

9/30/87 Bow Tie Brigade Letter #1 [to Iowa]

10/05/87 Special Projects -- Illinois Caravans (to Iowa)
10/10/87 Special Projects -- Illinois Caravans [(to Iowa]
10/17/87 Special Projects -- Illinois Caravans (to Iowa)
10/24/87 Special Projects -- Illinois Caravans [to Iowa]
10/31/87 Special Projects -- Illinois Caravans [(to Iowa)

Bow Tie Brigade Literature Mailing [to Iowa}

Phase I1I

11/07/87 Special Projects Illinois Caravans [to Iowa])
11,10,/87 Special Projects Illinois Caravans {to Iowa}]
11/16/87 Special Projects Illinois Caravans [(to Iowa)
11/23/87 Special Projects -- Illinois Caravans [(to Iowa]
11,/23/87 Bow Tie Brigade Third Mailing-Holiday Cards [to

Iowa)
11,3087 Special Projects -- Illinois Caravans [to lowa])

Phase III

12,/07/87 sSpecial Projects -- Illinois Caravans (to Iowa]
12/14/87 Bow Tie Brigade Calls to Iowa [to Iowa]
12,/21/87 Bow Tie Brigade Calls Continue [to Iowa]

Phase 1V

01,/04/88 Bow Tie Brigade visits [to Iowa]
01/11,/88 Bow Tie Brigade visits [to Iowa]
01/18,/88 Bow Tie Brigade visits [to Iowa]

01/25,/88 Bow Tie Brigade visits [to Iowa]
02/01/88 Bow Tie Brigade visits [to Iowa]

In its response the Committee itself
confirms that the Rock Island Office was an integral part of the
Iowa campaign plan by admitting that the Rock Island Office’s
main function was to recruit volunteers for the BTB and to
organize BTB bus trips into Iowa on the weekends.

The Committee details the costs of
printing the 9/30/87 BTB mailing #1, the 10/31,/87 and 11,/23/87
mailings, as well as the holiday cards, as noted in the Iowa
Campaign Plan Outline evidencing that the mailings actually
occurred. Furthermore, the Committee confirms that the Illinois
Caravans and BTB visits as outlined in the Iowa Campaign Plan
Outline also actually occurred. The Committee states " Brigade
activities included organized bus trips" and that "these bus
trips were of a limited duration, such as for a weekend," and
that "reimbursement requests by Rock Island staff can be matched
to the various bus trips planned for Iowa."

A BTB Calender of Events also details
the focus of the BTB to be Iowa. It states "Your first
assignment as a Brigade Member is to complete a series of six (6)
projects to establish contact with 20 Iowa households... The
list of households, specific instructions, materials for mailings




Simon for Pre nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 17
and maps for the trips will be provided by the campaign...the

campaign will be available to answer questions and provide
support resources.” The six projects included:

1. Write a short letter to each household before the end of
September;

2. Put notes on campaign literature and mail it to Iowans;

3. Telephone each household;

4 Visit each household in Iowa sometime during the first
three weeks of November;

S. Put notes on a second piece of campaign literature and
mail it to Iowa; and

6. Send a holiday greeting card.

Since the BTB was organized and operated from Rock Island it is
reasonable to conclude that the duties of the BTB staff based in
Rock Island included those detailed in the BTB Calender of
Events.

In the Audit staff’s opinion, based upon
the evidence noted above the Rock Island Office activities were
overwhelmingly aimed at influencing the Iowa Caucus; it is also
the Audit staff’s opinion based upon the above evidence that the
Rock Island Office was indeed integrated into the Iowa campaign
as suggested in the Committee’s internal memos and the Iowa
Campaign Plan Outline. Further, it is the Audit staff’s opinion
that based upon the integration of Rock Island into the Iowa
campaign that the Rock Island Office was a surrogate Iowa field
office and the costs associated with Rock Island should
appropriately be allocated to Iowa.

Additionally, the Committee’s argument
that the administrative office costs and salaries of the Rock
Island based staff are allocable to Illinois because the activity
took place in Illinios is without merit. The Regulations at 11
C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1l) clearly state that costs for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of a candidate for the office of the
President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated
to that state, and that an expenditure shall not necessarily be
allocated to the State in which it is incurred or paid.

The duties of the BTB staff based in
Rock Island included the recruitment of BTB members, whose main
function was a 6 project assignment aimed at Iowa; the
instruction of BTB members in their Iowa focused duties; the
provision of support resources to the BTB members; and the
organization of 11 weekend Illinois Caravans and 5 pre-Caucus BTB
visits to Iowa. These duties are clearly related to Iowa, and
were not, as the Committee claims, a "key component of the
campaign’s Illinois-related activity.” Since the objective of
the BTB activities was to influence lowa voters, the location of
the center of operations is irrelevant to the allocation of the
costs associated with conducting the activity. Additionally, the
arqument regarding location is also irrelevant since the Rock




Simcn for Pre'nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 18

Island Office is considered an Iowa field office by the Audit
staff.

The Committee’s argument that the
salaries and travel costs of BTB Coordinators and Directors
should be exempt from allocation to Iowa under the 5-day rule is
also without merit. The exemption for salaries for an individual
working in a state for less than 5 days is based upon the
presumption that the individual will be working on national
campaign strategy and not influencing the primary in that
particular state (Federal Register Volume 48 No. 25 Part 106 page
5225 February 4, 1983). 1In the case of the Committee, the BTB
activities are clearly to influence the Iowa Caucus, therefore
there is no exemption. Furthermore, as an Iowa field office the
S-day rule does not apply to Rock Island based staff. Nor does
the S-day rule apply to the costs incurred by the BTB members
while conducting activites in Iowa as the costs associated with
the BTB members are considered direct costs of conducting the BTB
program. And as previcusly stated, costs for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of a candidate for the office of the
President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated
to that state.

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee'’'s
detail accounting of the Rock Island expenses, and made
adjustments for expenses occurring from the inception of the Rock
Island Office in July 1987 for rent, and consulting fees.
Additionally, the Audit staff made adjustments for administrative

and overhead expenses which were not previously allocated to Rock
Island based upon vendors identified by the Committee that
provided such services. Where applicable, the Audit staff made
adjustments for the 10% legal and accounting exemption, and the
10% fundraising exemption.

Regarding the Committee’s contention
that all printing and postage costs are allocable to Illinois as
fundraising, the Committee did not associate the BTB Recruitment
letters submitted to the Audit staff with the costs for printing
and mailing the letters; furthermore the Committee did not
provide copies of the BTB Mailings which were detailed in the
Iowa Campaign Plan Outline. 1In one instance the cost of
recruitment printing was noted by check memo notation and was
accordingly omitted from the allocation due to the fundraising
nature of the BTB recruitment literature. Absent documentation
which associates the costs of printing and mailing the BTB
Recruitment letters submitted to the Audit staff, and absent
copies of the BTB Mailings the Audit staff has not excluded these
printing and postage costs from the Rock Island allocation.

Based upon our review, the Audit staff
has calculated the total cost associated with the Rock Island
Office to be $103,997,25 and has included this amount in the Iowa
state limitation calculation.




Simon for Pres nt Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 19

Northwestern Bell

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv)(A) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead
expenditures in a particular State shall be allocated to that
State. For the purposes of this section, overhead expenditures
include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities, office
equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service base
charges. "Telephone service base charges" include any regqular
monthly charges for committee phone service, and charges for
phone installation and intra-state phone calls other than charges
related to a special use such as voter registration or get out
the vote efforts.

The Audit staff reviewed Committee allocation
workpapers and available monthly bills with respect to 20
telephone service locations. Although requested by the Audit
staff, not all telephone bills have been provided by the
Committee to date. A comparative analysis of costs allocated to
the Iowa expenditure limitation by the Committee and costs
determined to be allocable by the Audit staff was performed.
Should the Committee provide the missing documentation, the Audit
staff will revise its analysis as required.

Based upon this review and a review of
additional documentation provided by the Committee January 24,
1990, it is the opinion of the Audit staff that an additional

$51,847.83 should be allocated to Iowa. It appears the Committee
neglected to allocate the allocable amount(s) of telephone
deposits applied to final bills. The amount(s) of a telephone
deposit when initially paid to the vendor was not allocated to a
particular state(s).

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee disputed the Audit staff’s allocation of an additional
$51,847.83 with respect to Northwestern Bell. The Committee
states "as of October 17, 1989 the Audit Division had allocated
an additional $30,659.86" to lowa. The Committee then states
that the Audit incorrectly allocated $21,187.97 in Northwestern
Bell charges based upon the Audit Division’s review of
documentation provided on January 24, 1990. The Committee
maintains that

"This additional allocation involved the Committee's
use of deposits from various phone lines to pay off
the outstanding balance for a phone number
(515/243-6232) established by the Committee in Des
Moines, Iowa ("Des Moines number").

We believe that the Audit Division improperly
allocated the additional $21,187.97 because this
amount double-~counted payments for charges previously
attributed by the Audit Division to Iowa on October




Simon for Pro’nt ‘ Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 20

17, 1989. Once the Audit Division had allocated all
outstanding charges for the Des Moines number, it
could not also allocate payment for the same
charges."

The Committee is incorrect in its assesment
that the Audit staff made a duplicate allocation of $21,187.97 in
charges to Northwestern Bell. At the exit conference the Audit
staff presented the Committee with a schedule detailing the
additional allocation of $30,659.86 in Northwestern Bell charges.
Based upon our review of the documentation submitted by the
Committee on January 24, 1990, which consisted of phone bills
which had not previously been reviewed or allocated to Iowa by
the Audit staff, the Audit staff increased its allccation of
Northwestern Bell charges by $21,187.97.

Our allocaticn of Northwestern Bell is based
upon the current charges reflected on the billing sc.atements
provided by the Committee, and not on the amounts paid by the
Committee to Northwestern Bell nor the deposits applied by
Northwestern Bell to outstanding balances on billing statements.

The Audit staff reviewed its allocation of
Northwestern Bell charges to Iowa and notes that the additional
allocation to the Des Moines office phone was only $5,441.32, and
adjustments to other Iowa phones totaled $1,274.14. The
remaining adjustment of $14,405.44 was the difference between
what the Audit staff calculated as allocable to Iowa for Year End
1987 and January 1988 ($23,537.93) and what the Committee
allocated to lowa ($9,532.49). A mathematical error totaling
$466.74 was identified during our review and therefore the Audit
staff has made a downward adjustment to its allocation of
Northwestern Bell. The revised Northwestern Bell allocation to
Iowa totals $51,381.09.

£. Payroll and Employer FICA

Section 106.2(b)(2)(ii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), salaries paid to persons
working in a particular State for five consecutive days or more,
including advance staff, shall be allocated to each State in
proportion to the amount of time spent in that State during a
payroll period.

The Audit staff’s review of Committee payroll
records and allocation workpapers with respect to Iowa determined
that an additional $19,860.46 in payroll and payroll taxes
relative to staff assigned to Iowa field offices requires
allocation to Iowa. Also noted during this review were payroll




Simon for Pre nt .Exhibit A

Referral - FAN Page 21

checks totaling $16,151.004/ to individuals classified by the
Committee on its payroll registers as Iowa staff covering
payrolls primarily from January 15 through February 15, 1988
which the Committee has either voided ($4,036.18), not issued
($7,058.59), or was apparently issued and the checks remain
outstanding ($5,056.23). The Audit staff noted that the
Committee reissued payroll checks to 9 individuals whose payroll
checks had either been voided or not issued, apparently only when
these individuals had contacted the Committee demanding payment.
During fieldwork, a Committee representative stated that the
payrolls for pay periods in January and February 1988 which were
not immediately issued were issued during June 1988 to all
individuals who were legitimately owed payroll checks. The
Committee offered no explanation regarding the circumstances
surrounding the above mentioned payroll checks which were voided
or not issued and further offered no explanation regarding the
determination of those individuals who the Committee claims were
legitimately owed paychecks and those who were not owed
paychecks. Therefore, the Audit staff has included in the above
payroll allocation those checks which as stated, have not been
issued by the Committee ($7,058.57) and those checks which remain
outstanding ($5,056.23).

Additionally, the Audit staff noted that
payroll and payroll taxes totaling $3,627.17 relative to
individuals working in Iowa for five or more consecutive days had
not been allocated by the Committee. As a result of the above,
the Audit staff allocated in the Interim Audit Report an
additional $23,487.63 ($19,860.46 + $3,627.17) to Iowa.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee provide an explanation regarding
the circumstances surrounding the void or not issued payroll
checks, and provide an explanation regarding the Committee’s
determination of those individuals the Committee regarded as
having legitimate claims to wages and those individuals the
Committee did not regard as having legitimate claim to wages.

The Committee did not address directly in its
response to the Interim Audit Report the circumstances '
surrounding the Iowa payroll checks noted in the Interim Audit
Report as void, not issued, or outstanding; nor did the Committee
provide an explanation regarding the determination of those
individuals the Committee regarded as having legitimate claims to
wages and those the Committee did not regard as having legitimate
claims to wages. The Committee did, however, provide evidence
that certain payroll checks were voided and reissued.

The Audit staff reviewed the payroll and
related employer FICA and reduced the Iowa allocation by

The Audit staff has also included the related employer FICA
in its allocation.




Simon for Pre nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 22

$1,863.69 for void payroll checks, including those outstanding
checks noted above as void. The revised Iowa payroll and
employer FICA allocation totals $21,623.94.

g. Aircraft Charters

The Audit staff reviewed the airplane
charters booked for Senator Simon for his travel during the
campaign. Documentation regarding these charters (i.e., charter
manifests, passenger lists, miles traveled, and cost per mile)
was requested from the Committee during audit fieldwork but such
documentation has not been provided.

Several charters were booked by Charter
Search Network in January and February 1988 for travel in Iowa.
Evidence indicates that Senator Simon was traveling in Iowa from
January 29, to February 9, 1988. Several other charters for
intra-state Iowa travel were also noted, one of which occurred
during a period of time when Senator Simon was in Iowa for five
or more consecutive days.

The Audit staff’s review of the limited
documentation made available with respect to aircraft charters
indicated that an additional $64,819.85 required allocation to
the Iowa spending limitation.

In its January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit Report the Committee provided the Audit staff
documents relative to Charter Search Network. Based upon a
review of the documentation provided, the Audit staff has reduced
the amounts to be allocated to Iowa by $38,028.23 for this
vendor. The amounts allocated are costs for travel associated
with Iowa staff and individuals (non Iowa staff) who traveled for
more that S consecutive days in Iowa. The new Iowa allocation
for Charter Search Network totals $24,036.02.

Included in the documentation for Charter
Search Network was information relative to one of the other
charters noted in the Interim Audit Report for intra-state Iowa
travel. This documentation indicated the aircraft chartered was
to accomodate the press. Therefore, the allocation for the other
intra-state Iowa travel has been reduced by $790 to $1,965.60.

In summary, the Audit staff has allocated to Iowa for
intra-state Iowa air travel $26,001.62.

h. Vendors

The Audit staff conducted a thorough review
of the Committee’s vendor files which could be associated with
the Iowa effort. Based upon that review, the Audit staff
determined in the Interim Audit Report that an additional
$168,988.36 required allocation to the Iowa-spending limit. This
amount represents payments to vendors for such things as




Simon for Pres t ‘Bxhibit A
Referral - PFAR Page 23
printing, rent, utilities, office supplies, shipping, and car

rentals, as well as payments to consultants which are detailed
below.

In response to the Interim Audit Report the
Committee provided documentation which required the Audit staff
to revise the state allocation relative to amounts paid to these
vendors. Based upon our review, the Audit staff has determined
the total Iowa vendor related allocation to to be $143,112.61.
Included in this total are the following vendors.

i. Hickman Maslin Research

The Committee entered into a consulting
contract with Hickman Maslin Research (HMR) to conduct polling,
research and consulting services, which included the "design,
execution and analysis of all public opinion research...including
polls and focus groups... ." They were also to actively
participate in strategic and tactical discussions, brief the
Committee on public opinion and review and comment on brochures,
newspaper ads, press releases and TV scripts and ads. The
contract provides that the Committee compensate HMR for the
activities specified above in the form of consulting fees, as
well as 100% compensation for the cost of conducting surveys
(polls) and and for reimbursement for travel and lodging expenses
for HMR personnel for consultations on projects (polls and focus
groups) outside of the Washington, D.C. area.

Hickman Maslin Research apparently
conducted seven polls and two focus groups which were related to
Iowa. The Committee allocated correctly the cost of the polls to
Iowa; however, they did not allocate the cost of two focus groups
($10,000) and the travel and lodging expenses incurred by HMR
personnel while in Iowa conducting the polls and focus groups
($4.533.08). Further, the Committee did not allocate that
portion of the consulting fee which represents compensation for
the Iowa related polls and focus groups.

The Audit staff requested during
fieldwork that the Committee provide documentation from the
vendor which associates the consulting fees with a particular
survey. To date, the Audit staff has not been provided with such
documentation.

The Audit staff has allocated $24,000,
(48% of the consulting fees) paid to Hickman Maslin Research
which represents that portion of consulting fees determined by
the Audit staff to be related to Iowa (Iowa polling and focus
group fees =+ total polling and focus group fees).

At the exit conference, the Committee
noted that HMR's consulting fee was for polling, political, and
other activities which were not associated with any state and




Simon for Pres nt Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 24

were appropriately allocated by the Committee to national
headquarters overhead.

As previously stated, the contract
provides for consulting fees to be paid to HMR by the Committee
for the activities which HMR performed for the Committee. A
review of the HMR billing statements indicates that all work
billed by HMR was related to a specific state, therefore the
Committee’s contention that the consulting fees were for
activities not associated with any state is invalid. Therefore
the Audit staff has included in the vendor allocation above,
$38,533.08 ($10,000 + $4,533.08 + $24,000) relative to HMR.

In its January 31, 1991 respcnse to the
Interim Audit Report, the Committee restates its position that it
acted properly in allocating to national headquarters overhead
all disbursements made to HMR for consulting services. 1In
addition the Committee states that the cost of the focus groups
are media production costs which are not allocable to any state.

The Committee cites a written agreement
with HMR "which stipulated that HMR would perform general
consulting functions in addition to providing polling services"
and asserts that these general consulting services were not
associated with any particular state. The Committee also points
out that in Section l.a. of the aforementioned agreement, the
costs of polls and focus groups would be incorporated into a form
of agreement and attached a copy of such an agreement. The
Committee then states that "HMR would bill the Committee
separately for costs, including fees, incurred in conducting
polls and focus groups" and therefore, disbursements for
consulting fees encompassed neither polling nor focus group
costs. Additionally, the Committee makes references to other
sections of the agreement to support its arguement that these
fees were for services unrelated to the polls or focus groups.

With respect to focus groups, the
Committee’s response states that these costs were not allocated
to New Hampshire or Iowa by the Committee because these focus
groups are exempt from allocation as media production costs.
According to the Committee, the focus groups were conducted by
HMR as part of the media production team and consisted of
assembling citizens from the respective states to preview the
proposed media advertising. The reactions of the focus groups
were then used by the media consultants to produce and edit the
advertising.

The Committee also provided signed
statements from Paul Maslin of HMR and from David Axelrod of
Axelrod and Associates (the Committee’'s media consultant) in
support of the Committee’s positicn as detailed above.

Based upon our review of the materials
submitted by the Committee, the Audit staff notes that the




Simon for Pre nt Exhibit A
Referral - F Page 25

contract and agreement language appear to contradict the
Committee’'s assertions with respect to the consulting fees.
Paragraph 7 of the contract which addresses fees of HMR states,
in relevent part, that "for the performance of the services

enumerated in paragraph 1 (a-f) hereof, the Committee agrees to
compensate HMR $10,000 per month through March 8, 1988."

Paragraph 1 of the contract which addresses duties of HMR
states, in part, that

"the Committee hereby engages HMR to provide polling,
research and consulting services including:

{a) assuming full responsibility for the design,
execution, and analysis of all public opinion research for the
Committee, including polls and focus groups, which shall be
conducted for the Committee in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 2 hereof and, where convenient, in accordance with the
terms of a form of Agreement similiar to that attached hereto,

A

{b) actively participating in strategic and tactical
discussions as requested by the Committee...;

(c) briefing the Committee and/or its representatives
on a regular basis concerning public opinion and other political
information which may bear on Paul Simon’s political activities;

(d) reviewing and commenting on speeches, brochures,
newspaper ads, press releases, radio and television scripts and
ads...;

(e) making presentations and/or submitting written
statements to members of the press and/or potential contributors
and/or potential supporters...;and

(f) working closely with any and all other consultants
retained by the Committee.”

With respect to the form of agreement
mentioned by the Committee and within paragraph 1 (a) of the
contract as detailed above, the Audit staff notes that paragraphs
1. and 2. of this agreement state, in part, that: (1) the duties
of HMR include the conducting of an agreed upon number of
telephone interviews containing a predetermined number of
questions with likely voters in a specific state; and (2) HMR
will provide three separate reports to the Committee detailing
the results of the survey. Paragraph 3. of this same agreement
states, quite specifically, that the fees of HMR will be for the
above mentioned services. Therefore, it appears to the Audit
staff that this agreement relates only to the actual costs of the
survey, which are in addition to the consulting fees noted in the
contract.




Simon for Pre nt . Exhibit A
Referral - F Page 26

With respect to the focus groups costs
being media production, the Committee’s argument is, with the
exception of the vendor’s statements, unsupported. The Committee
did not provide in its response, evidence such as, which ads were
viewed, the gquestionnaires answered by the focus group
participants after viewing the ads and prior to the group
discussion, the discussion summary, nor the the focus group
teports; nor evidence to support the types of changes made or the
ads to which changes were made as a result of the focus group
discussions.

Also contained within the Committee’s
response was information relative to a $9,000 payment to HMR for
which additional information was requested in the Interim Audit
Report to determine state allocation. According to the Committee
the payment was for an Iowa related poll conducted before the
Iowa caucus, and should therefore be allocated to Iowa. The Audit
staff concurs with the Committee’s position that the cost of this
poll should be allccated to Iowa and has adjusted its allocation
accordingly.

The Commission in previous
considerations5/ has determined that the costs of focus groups are
not allocable and has also determined that consulting fees
arising out of agreements to provide polling services are not
allocable.

Therefore, based upon the above, the
Audit staff has reduced the amounts allocable to Iowa by the cost
of the focus groups ($10,000 + $1,344.75 focus group travel) and
by the amounts cf the consulting fees ($24,000). The total
additional amount allocable to Iowa is now $12,188.33 which
consists of $9,000 for the Iowa poll and $3,188.33 for Iowa
polling related travel.

ii. Fingerhut and Madison Opinion Research
and Communications, Inc.

The Committee entered into a consulting
contract with Fingerhut and Madison Opinion Research and
Communications, Inc. (FM) for general political consulting
services to include "all services customarily performed by
political consultants to campaigns for the Office of the
President of the United States,"” and polling services which
included selecting the polling samples, instructing callers,
advising the Committee on the tabulations of results, and
providing a written analysis on the results of each poll. The
terms of the contract provided compensation for the consulting
services as well as compensation for the polling services, and

Report of the Audit Division on Dole for President, approved
April 15, 1991 and Report of the Audit Division on Gephardt
for President, Inc., approved June 10, 1991.




Simon for Pre nt ‘ Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 27
reimbursement for "reasonable expenses incurred by FM in

performing its obligations." The contract also stipulates that
FM is an independent contractor.

During audit fieldwork the Audit staff
reviewed the vendor’s billing statement and all of the vendor’s
invoices and noted $8,000 of polling consulting fees and
$2,509.43 of expenses for April 1987 Iowa radio ratings ($240),
May 1987 Iowa poll word processing (295.80), June 1987 polling
expenses, which included data processing on the Iowa Baseline
($1,313.98), and July 1987 polling expenses ($659.65). However,
no cost directly associated with conducting the Iowa polls were
noted. No other polls or polling expenses were noted. These
costs and the polling consulting fees were not allocated to Iowa
by the Committee.

Therefore the Audit staff has included
in the above allocation all of the polling consulting fees
($8,000), and all of the polling expenses and other Iowa related
expenses ($2,509.43). 1In addition, on January 24, 1990 the
Committee provided a general statement made by the vendor with
respect to the services provided by Fingerhut & Madison. 1In lieu
of additional documentation from the vendor which specifically
breaks down the consulting fees (such as by time keeping records
for each individual for billable hours with respect to each job)
the Audit staff's position remains unchanged.

The Committee’s response to the Interim

Audit Report contained no mention of this vendor. However, the
Audit staff reviewed its allocation with respect to the
Commission’s decision regarding the allocation of general
consulting fees arising out of agreements to provide polling
services.

In the vendor's statement, provided
January 24, 1990 by the Committee, the vendor states:

"The invoices relating to Strategic Consulting and
Polling Consulting are for the monthly retainers set
forth in F&M’s contract with the Committee (the
Committee was invoiced monthly for retainers simply as
a 'billing’ reminder ...). As stated in the contract,
F&M was retained by the Committee’s national campaign
staff as the Committee’s chief political consultant, to
perform general consulting and polling services on a
nationwide basis, including the design and analysis of
a poll in Iowa."

The vendor did not provide evidence to
support the performance of any polls other than the Iowa poll and
the Iowa polling expenses which were invoiced. Nor did the
vendor provide documentation detailing all of the costs
associated with conducting the Iowa poll.




Simon for Pan.nt ‘ Exhibit A
Referral - PA Page 28

In addition, the vendor claims in its
statement that "These invoices were not related to specific jobs,

polls..."” This statement contradicts the language in the
contract noted below.

As previously noted, the consulting
contract between FM and the Committee included general political
consulting services, and polling services. The contract stated
that the Committee would pay FM on a monthly basis for "general
political consulting services. Such services shall include
consultation as to all services customarily performed by
political consultants to campaigns for the Office of
President...” The contract also stated the Committee would pay
FM $1,000 on the first and fifteenth of each month "to perform
general polling services. These services shall include drafting
of all polling instruments required by PS and selecting (drawing)
the polling samples, instructing callers, advising PS on
tabulations of results, and providing PS witha written evaluation
and analysis of results of each poll."(Emphasis added)

Given that the Committee paid polling
consulting fees in addition to the "Strategic Consulting” fees
for the general consulting work FM performed, it is the audit
staff’'s opinion that the abovementioned polling services, as set
forth in the contract between the Committee and FM, represent the
actual work performed when conducting polling activities.
Furthermore, as set forth in the contract, the fees paid on a
monthly basis by the Committee represent payments for the actual

polls performed. Although invoiced by FM as "Polling
Consulting" the amounts paid are actually compensation for the
poll(s) conducted, of which only one, the Iowa poll has been
identified. Therefore, the Audit staff’s allocation of the
polling consulting fees and the Iowa related expenses remains
unchanged.

The Clinton Group

The Committee engaged the Clinton Group
to conduct direct mail and telephone surveys. A review of the
documentation made available indicated that the majority of the
activity contained fundraising elements. 1In its allocations the
Committee exempted 50% of the costs relative to programs directed
at Iowa occurring outside of the 28 days prior to the Iowa caucus
and allocated all of the costs relative to programs directed at
Iowa occurring within the 28 days prior to the Iowa caucus. The
Audit staff adjusted the Committee’s allocations to exempt all
fundraising costs outside the 28 day period prior to the Iowa
Caucus and to include those fundraising costs within the 28 day
period. As a result of its analysis the Audit staff has
determined the Committee overallocated costs with respect to the
Clinton Group. Therefore, the Audit staff has reduced
expenditures subject to the Iowa limitation by $26,985.




simon for Pu'nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 29

iv. Robert Francis Jones Associates

The Committee retained Robert Francis
Jones & Associates (RFJ) to process Iowa tapes for each of the
following data bases:

- 313,000 democratic Iowa voters, which included 75,000
active Iowa democrat caucus attendees;

1,100,000 Iowa voters; and
- 41,000 teachers database.

They were to produce three files, the "A" file which would
contain 1980 and 1984 caucus attendee households and other
activists, the "B" file which would contain those households not
listed in the "A" file, and a Democratic Iowa Teachers file.
Examples of the work produced are lists of undecided voters by
city, and county, undecided teachers, supporters, and supporters
with caucus locations, a complex target report for Iowa, keying
and printing of labels for miscellaneous political lists, and
numerous chesire labels. In the Interim Audit Report the Audit
staff included in the above allocation of expenditures to vendors
$19,335.39 relative to the work performed on the Iowa tapes. The
Committee allocated these costs to various National Headquarters
categories such as Press, National Political/Field and Office
Management.

In response to the Interim Audit Report
the Committee submitted a statement disputing the Audit staff’s
allocation of the costs of the lowa tapes produced by RFJ. The
Committee stated "the tapes generated by the Robert Francis Jones
Associates were used for fundraising appeals."

The Committee paid $12,059.23 to the
Iowa Democratic Party during 1987 for computer services; $10,000
of which was for the purchase/lease of the Iowa Democratic Party
Voter Contact and Activist Database ("Iowa Database"). This
database consisted of information regarding registered Iowa
Democrats, their voter history since 1980, and their caucus
attendance history and activist history since 1980. The
Committee allocated appropriately these costs to Iowa indicating
the use of the Iowa Database was political or campaign related,
and not fundraising related.

As previoulsy noted, RFJ prepared files
for the Committee from a 313,000 democratic voter database;
75,000 active Iowa democrat caucus attendees database; a
1,100,000 lowa voter database; and a 41,000 teacher database.

One file prepared by RFJ contained 1980 and 1984 caucus attendee
households and other activists, the "A" file. The "B" file would
contain 1984 or 1986 primary voters, but not caucus attendees.




Simon for Pre nt . Exhibit A

Referral - FA Page 30

It is the Audit staff’s opinion that the work performed by RFJ is
obviously, in part, data processing of the Iowa Database.

An internal Committee memo dated
September 18, 1987 written by John Fitzpatrick regarding the
production of Iowa Precinct Target Reports states "I gave the
data and formulae to Bob Jones (apparently a reference to Robert
Francis Jones) ... he has promised we will have the first run on
Monday." The first Iowa report was to include for each precinct
within Iowa:

Projected voter turnout;
Target Simon vote;
Precinct rating;

and the report was to include for each Iowa county:

Projected voter turnout;

Target Simon vote;

Percent of EFFORT based on target Simon vote;
Percent of effort based on target vote and
Delegate equivalency factors; and

Ranking of ccunties from 1 - 99.

Also noted in this memo is the fact that data obtained from the
Iowa Democratic Party would be used in the preparation of future
Iowa Precinct Targeting reports, further evidencing that the work
performed by RFJ was on the Iowa Database,

Furthermore, the nature of the work
produced by RFJ for the Committee, for example, lists of
undecided voters by city and county, undecided teachers,
supporters, and supporters with caucus locations, suggests the
Iowa tapes which resulted from the data processing of the Iowa
Database by RFJ were used primarily for political targeting and
voter analysis rather than fundraising. 1In addition, the RFJ
invoices which detail the above work make no mention with respect
to fundraising.

Based upon the evidence noted above, it
is the Audit staff’s opinion that the Committee’s argument that
"the tapes generated by the Robert Francis Jones Associates were
used for fundraising appeals” is without merit. Therefore the
Audit staff’s allocation of the costs associated with the work
performed on the Iowa tapes/Iowa Database remains unchanged.

V. The Murphine Corporation

The Committee entered into a consulting
agreement with The Murphine Corporation (TMC) to provide
strategic political analysis and planning, assistance with voter
contact programs, and consultation in developing management
structures for both Iowa and New Hampshire and for the
development of a written campaign plan for the presidential




Simon for Pr:'nt ‘ Exhibit A

Referral - F Page 31
primary in New Hampshire. The contract also provided for
compensation to TMC for its service in the form of consulting
fees and for the reimbursement of all travel related expenses,
out of pocket expenses and a living expense (per diem) for each
work day personnel of TMC spent outside of the Washington, D.C.
area. In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff included in
the vendor allocation above consulting fees of $7,250 (50% of the

total paid) and travel expense reimbursements of $528.86 relative
to the Iowa related portion of services provided.

With respect to the Murphine Corporation
{TMC) the Committee stated in its response to the Interim Audit
Report that TMC was engaged in fundraising activities and worked
closely with the Committee’s fundraising team. Further the
Committee stated that "George Berger from Murphine Corporation
worked closely with the Clinton Group, and developed the plan
used as a basis for the Clinton Group’s direct mail/telemarketing
fundraising campaign." No documentatin from either vendor was
provided to support this contention.

An internal Committee memo written by
George Burger dated September 10, 1987 entitled "Iowa Plan
Campaign Plan -- Draft" (sic) contains as an attachment a draft
of a preliminary campaign plan for Iowa, "Simon for President
--Iowa Campaign Plan Outline -- Draft.” Another Committee memo
dated September 17, 1987 written by John Fitzpatrick regarding
the September 10, 1987 George Burger memo states "I received
yesterday George Burger’'s memo titled 'Iowa Plan Campaign Plan
-- Draft" dated September 10. It is my understanding that this
document will be meshed with Pat Mitchell’'s memo ... to form the
basis for the Simon for President campaign in Iowa."

Key elements contained in George
Burger’s Iowa campaign plan draft include Campaign Strategy;
which focused on "bursts of ’‘paid’ contact to the caucus
attenders” and and attempt to increase the Committee’s
"percentage of the vote through concentrated periods of ’‘paid’
communications (radio and television ads, mail and telephone
contacts)." A Direct Voter Contact program is also outlined, as
well a a Paid Media and Press program, Field program, and a
Candidate Activity program among others.

The Audit staff notes that the Direct
Voter Contact program mentioned above apparently corresponds to
the work performed by the Clinton Group, however the Committee
did not provide documentation from TMC that details the portion
of time spent on that particular program. Furthermore, the Voter
Contact program is only one element of an 7 element activity
schedule, which is itself only one phase of a 5 phase campaign
plan; and the cost of including the Voter Contact plan in the
Iowa campaign plan could be considered merely incidental to the
cost of producing the entire Iowa campaign plan.




Simon for Pu'nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 32

Based on our review of the documentation
made available, it is the Audit staff’'s opinion that the services
provided by TMC directly influenced the candidate’s nomination
for the Office of President with respect to Iowa, and therefore
the amounts paid for the development of the Iowa related work
performed are allocable to Iowa in accordance with the
Regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1).

i. Drafts Paid to lowa Vendors

During the campaign the Committee
utilized bank drafts which are bearer instruments having a
maximum value stated on the face of the draft, (i.e., not more
than $25, $50, $100). When presented to the issuing bank for
payment, a bank representative would contact the Committee and a
Committee representative would approve the draft for payment.
Drafts were provided to campaign staff and were used throughout
the campaign to purchase goods and services at the state office
level as well as to reimburse travel and subsistence expenses
incurred by campaign staff.

The Audit staff'’'s review of drafts used
by the Committee and the associated documentation indicated an
additional $23,391.86 requires allocation to Iowa. The expenses
incurred include postage, office supplies, car rentals, payments
to various hotels and expense reimbursements for non-travel and
subsistence items relative to Iowa.

During the Audit staff’s review of
documentation provided by the Committee in response to Interim
Audit Report Finding III.C. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses-Undocumented Expenditures it was noted that certain
draft documentation had been submitted twice by the Committee and
initially allocated twice by the Audit staff. The Audit staff
has adjusted the allocaticn of draft expenditures for the
duplication and has recalculated the allocable draft expenditures
to be $14,792.56.

j. Bankers Trust

The Audit staff’s review of Committee
workpapers relative to the Bankers Trust account indicated that
an additional $1,667.40 (net) requires allocation to Iowa. This
amount is the net result of under allocation by the Committee and
exemptions for legal and accounting and fundraising being taken
on items which were not overhead as defined by 11 C.F.R. 106.2,
and an over allocation by the Committee in February 1988.

In its response to the Interim Audit Report
the Committee provided the Audit staff with evidence that certain
checks written from the Banker’s Trust account were void.
Therefore the Audit staff has decreased its allocation by




Simon for Pres| t .Bxhibit A

Referral - FAR Page 33

$3,187.76 resulting in a reduction of $1,520.36 from the amount
the Committee originally allocated on FEC Form 3-P Page 3.

k: Jefferson/Jackson Dinner

The Jefferson/Jackson Dinner ("JJ Dinner"®)
was an event hosted by the Iowa Democratic Party on November 7,
1987. All candidates were invited to speak at the event. The
Committee held an Illinoisans for Simon reception, a Paul Simon
rally and a buffet dinner.

Based on the documentation made available the
Audit staff identified $10,939.33 in expenditures for the JJ
Dinner which the Committee allocated to lowa. The expenditures
were for charter buses, American flags, rental of a tent to be
set up outside of the Veterans Memorial Auditorium, rental of
video equipment for use on November 7, at the Veterans
Auditorium, and room rentals at the Des Moines Convention Center
and Veterans Memorial Auditorium. Further review by the Audit
staff identified an additional $18,390.91 in expenditures
associated with the JJ Dinner which have been allocated by the
Audit staff to Iowa. These include an additional payment to the
Veterans Memorial Auditorium Commission for the rental of the
Urbandale Room, catering, banners, balloons and hardware
supplies, a paging system, generator and per diem for several
campaign staff who were in Iowa from November 1 through November
8, 1987.

Additionally, the Audit staff noted in the
documentation provided January 24, 1990 receipts from Pratt Audio
Visual and Copycat Photocopy for the following activities which
could not be associated with a payment:

° Portable Panasonic Recorder, $75.00;
1,000 copies made November 6, 1987, $23.92.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee provide a detailed accounting,
with supporting documentation, of all expenses related to the
Committee’s participation in the Jefferson/Jackson Dinner, to
include payments to vendors for goods and services, and expense
reimbursements and per diem paid to individuals associated with
supervising or participating in the event.

A review of the Committee’s response to the
Interim Audit Report identified an additional $100 allocable to
Iowa for the JJ Dinner; and also identified the above noted
expenses with the source of payment. The revised amount related
to the JJ Dinner totals $18,490.91, and is included in the
allocation to Iowa.




Simon for Pres ‘Exhibit A
Referral - FAR Page 34

Recap of Iowa Allocations

Presented below is a recap of Iowa allocations.
Photocopies of workpapers and supporting documentation for the
Audit staff’'s allocations as noted in the Interim Audit Report
have been provided to the Committee.

PER INTERIM PER FINAL
AUDIT REPORT AUDIT REPORT

Amount Allocated by
the Committee $792,504.34 $792,504.34
Adjustment for Voids (213.74)

Net Amount Allocated by Committee $792,504.34 $792,290.60

Additional Allocations by
Audit Staff:

Exempt Compliance and
Fundraising Expenditures $375,762.55 $375,762.55
Media 62,840.55 62,840.55

Intra-State Travel
and Subsistence 74,812.77 76,406.38
Rock Island Office 81,939.54 103,997.25
Northwestern Bell 51,847.83 51,381.09
Payroll and Employer FICA 23,487.63 21,623.94
Aircraft Charters 64,819.85 26,001.62
Iowa Vendors 168,988.36 143,112.61
Drafts 23,391.86 14,792.56
Bankers Trust 1,667.04 (1,520.36)
Jefferson/Jackson Day Event 18,390.91 18,490.91

Sub Total Audit Allocation $947,948.89 $892,889.10

Total Allocable to Iowa $1,740,453.23 S$1,685,179.70
Less: Iowa Limitation (775,217.60) (775,217.60)

Amount in Excess of
Iowa Limitation $ 965,235.63 $ 909,962.10

Although requested in the Interim Audit Report to amend
its FEC Form 3P, Page 3 relative to state allocations, the
Committee has not filed amendments as of January 31, 1991.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report, the
Committee submit the following:




Simon for Pre nt .!xhibit A
Referral - F Page 35

an explanation regarding the purpose and function of
the Rock Island, Illinois office; a listing of all
activities and programs conducted or coordinated from
the Rock Island office to include a detailed
accounting, with supporting documentation, of all
expenses related to each activity or program; and an
explanation regarding the Committee’s use of a "Midwest
Regional Office”, including a list of the states in the
region, and a detailed accounting with supporting
documentation, of all the expenses related to a
"Midwest Regional Office";

a detailed accounting, with supporting documentation,
of all expenses related to the Committee’s
participation in the Jefferson/Jackson Dinner, to
include payments to vendors for goods and services, and
expense reimbursements and per diem paid to individuals
associated with supervising or participating in the
event; and

an explanation regarding the circumstances surrounding
the void or not issued payroll checks, and an
explanation regarding the Committee’s determination of
those individuals the Committee regarded as having
legitimate claims to wages and those individuals the
Committee did not regard as having legitimate claim to
wages; and

evidence demonstrating that the Committee has not
exceeded (or exceeded to a lesser extent) the Iowa
spending limitation and amend its disclosure reports
to reflect the proper allocations.

Further recommendations may be forthcoming.

On January 31, 1991, the Committee submitted its
response to the Interim Audit Report with respect to allocation
of expenditures to the Iowa limitation. Those areas addressed by
the Committee are discussed within the appropriate sub-section
above. As presented in the chart on the previous page of this
Exhibit the Audit staff has revised its assessment and has
determined that the Committee has exceeded the Iowa state
expenditure limitation by $909,962.10.

New Hampshire

The Committee’s FEC Form 3P, Page 3, covering
activity through December 31, 1989, disclosed $447,555.23 as
allocable to the New Hampshire expenditure limitation of
$461,000. There were no amendments filed with regard to amounts
reported as allocable to the New Hampshire limitation.




Simon for Pre nt Exhibit A
Referral ~ FA Page 36

Presented below are categories of costs which were
not reported as allocable on FEC Form 3P, Page 3. Included
within the applicable report section below is the Committee
response, if any, to the Interim Audit Report.

a. Telephone Related Charges

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv)(A) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead
expenditures in a particular State shall be allocated to that
State. For the purposes of this section, overhead expenditures
include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities, office
equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service base
charges. "Telephone service base charges" include any regqular
monthly charges for committee phone service, and charges for
phone installation and intra-state phone calls other than charges
related to a special use such as voter registration or get out
the vote efforts.

New England Telephone

The Audit staff reviewed available
telephone bills, to include final bills, for 18 telephone service
locations. Although requested by the Audit staff, not all
telephone bills have been provided by the Committee to date. A
comparative analysis of costs allocated to the New Hampshire
expenditure limitation by the Committee and costs determined to

be allocable by the Audit staff was performed. This analysis
included a review of the application of deposits held (plus
interest) to the final bills. Should the Committee provide the
missing documentation, the Audit staff will revise its analysis,
as required.

Based upon this review, it is the
opinion of the Audit staff that an additional $18,325.74 should
be allocated to New Hampshire. It appears the Committee
neglected to allocate the amount(s) of telephone deposits applied
to final bills. The amount(s) of a telephone deposit when
initially paid to the vendor was not allocated to a particular
state(s).

On January 31, 1991, in response to the
Interim Audit Report, the Committee submitted additional
documentation with respect to these phone bills stating that only
an additional $13,285 should be allocated. Based on this
documentation, the Audit staff has revised its analysis of the
additional amount allocated in the Interim Audit Report. The
Audit staff has revised its calculation and notes that an
additional $16,962.60 should be allocated to New Hampshire.

ii. Northwestern Bell, AT & T and Sprint

The Audit staff reviewed the available
telephone bills for Northwestern Bell to determine the total
amount of New Hampshire intra-state phone calls billed to this




Simon for Pres nt « Exhibit A
Referral - F Page 37

North Dakota Committee service locaticn. Based on this review,
it is the Audit staff’'s opinion that $1,657.64 should be
allocated to New Hampshire. 1In addition, the Audit staff’s
review of documentation with respect to AT & T and Sprint
indicated that the cost ($194.22) of intra-state phone calls

($117.61 AT & T, and $76.61 Sprint) also require allocation to
the New Hampshire limitation.

Based upon the above noted reviews, to
include review of additional documentation received January 31,
1991, the Audit staff determined that an additional $18,814.46
should be allocated to New Hampshire (New England Telephone
16,962.60, Northwestern Bell $1,657.64, AT & T $117.61, Sprint
$76.61).

Salaries and Employer FICA

Section 106.2(b)(2)(ii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), salaries paid to persons
working in a particular State for five consecutive days or more,
including advance staff, shall be allocated to each State in
proportion to the amount of time spent in that State during a
payroll period.

Section 106.2(c)(5) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that an amount equal to
10% of campaign workers’ salaries in a particular State may be
excluded from allccation to that State as an exempt compliance

cost. An additional amount equal to 10% of such salaries may be
excluded from allocation to that State as exempt fundraising

expenditure, but this exemption shall not apply within 28 days of
that State’s primary election as specified in 11 CFR 110.8(c)(2).

i. Staff Assigned to New Hampshire Field
Offices

During the review of Committee payroll
records for employees assigned to New Hampshire and associated
allocation worksheets, the Audit staff determined that additional
salaries and employer FICA, totaling $49,715.38, require
allocation to New Hampshire. It appears that the Committee did
not allocate salaries and employer FICA totaling $22,116.65 for
payrolls covering the period February 1-16, 1988 which were paid
during March, 1988. 1In addition, the derivation of the
Committee’s figure for payroll used on its 1987 year-end
allocation workpapers could not be determined by the Audit staff
and appears to be understated by $24,223.49. Finally, several
payroll checks and employer’'s FICA (totaling $3,375.24) not
included on the Committee’s computerized payroll for the period
ending 11/15/87 were issued manually and do not appear to have
been allocated to the New Hampshire limitation. Further, the
Audit staff noted that the Committee utilized the standard 10%
method for allocating a portion of the New Hampshire payroll as
an exempt compliance cost or an exempt fundraising cost.




Simon for Pr:;‘m: .Bxhibit A
Referral - F Page 38

ii. Other Campaign Staff

The Audit staff's review of Committee
reimbursement files for Committee staff not assigned to New
Hampshire field offices identified persons who incurred expenses
while in New Hampshire for five or more consecutive days. Their
names were traced to payroll records to determine whether their
salaries and associated employer FICA had been allocated to New
Hampshire,

Based on this review, the Audit staff
determined that an additional $5,437.21 in salaries and employer
FICA require allocation to New Hampshire. This figure
($5,437.21) includes the appropriate adjustment excluding from
allocation the exempt compliance/fundraising portion.

Based upon the above reviews the Audit
staff has determined that an additional $55,152.59 ($49,715.38 +
$5,437.21) requires allocation to New Hampshire for salaries and
employer FICA.

Media Expenditures

Section 106.2{(b)(2)(i)(B) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), expenditures for radio,
television and similar types of advertisements purchased in a

particular media market that covers more than one State shall be
allocated to each State in proportion to the estimated audience.
This allocation of expenditures, including any commission charged
for the purchase of broadcast media, shall be made using industry
data.

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’s
media allocations for New Hampshire as well as supporting
documentation made available by the media vendor. The Audit
staff’s analysis of these media expenditures indicates that an
dditional $5,142.41 is allocable to the New Hampshire expenditure
limitation. This adjustment results mainly from two television
buys ($4,714.45) which were not allocated by the Committee.

At the exit conference, Committee
representatives stated they believe that their media allocation
as prepared by the vendor was made using industry market data and
is therefore a reasonable allocation.

The Committee’s January 31, 1991 response to
the Interim Audit Report and the Audit staff’s analysis of that
response has been addressed previously at pages 6 to 10 of this
report. The Audit staff rejected the Committee’s contention that
it overallocated media costs in New Hampshire and, therefore, the
Audit staff’s allocation of additional media costs ($5,142.41)
remains unchanged.




Simon for Pres t Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 39

Exempt Compliance and Fundraising
Expenditures

Section 106.2(c)(5) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that an amount equal to
10% of campaign workers salaries and overhead expenditures in a
particular State may be excluded from allocation to that State as
an exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal to 10% of
such salaries and overhead expenditures in a particular State may
be excluded from allocation to that State as exempt fundraising
expenditures, but this exemption shall not apply within 28
calendar days of that State’'s primary election.

With respect to payroll and overhead
expenditures of its New Hampshire office, the Committee utilized
(albeit inconsistently) the exemptions provided at 11 C.F.R.
§106.2(c)(5).

As a result, the Audit staff reviewed all of
the Committee’s reported allocable expenditures and determined
that the Committee is entitled to an additional compliance and
fundraising exemption of $20,677.95.

At the exit conference on January 9, 1990,
Committee officials stated that the fundraising exemption was
actually 50% of its total expenditures allocated to Iowa and New
Hampshire that its legal and accounting compliance exemption was
actually 5% of its total expenditures allocated to Iowa based on
an analysis of AO 1988-06 and the John Glenn Audit Report [Report
of the Audit Division on John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc.,
Public Release 8/19/85]. The Committee stated that all activity
in Iowa and New Hampshire was composed equally of a fundraising
and political nature. Furthermore, the Committee contends its
5S0% exemption for fundraising is reasonable. The Committee
stated at the exit conference that it was not aware of a problem
with the New Hampshire expenditure limitation and did not apply
its formula as discussed above (50% exempt fundraising, 5% exempt
compliance) to New Hampshire. It should be noted that the
Committee was made aware, at an interim conference held August 7,
1989, that it was in excess of the New Hampshire state
limitation. The Committee stated it would review its New
Hampshire allocation and apply the fundraising exemption which
would then properly reflect the New Hampshire activity.

The Committee representatives also explained
that prior to the Iowa caucus and New Hampshire primary the
Committee’s dual purpose components of its activities did not
change; i.e., the Committee continued its fundraising activity
and therefore, this activity is exempt from the regulations at 11
C.F.R. §110.8(c)(2) which state that expenses targeted at a state
within 28 days of a primary shall be presumed to go against that
state’s limit. The Committee’'s position is-that the regulatory
use of "presume” creates a presumption as opposed to the use of




Simon for Pt::'nt Exhibit A

Referral - F Page 40

"ig" or "are" and a presumption can be overcome by facts, stating
the Commission recognizes this in 11 C.F.R. §110.3(b)(2)(a) and
that AO 1984-30 states in a footnote that the regulatory use of
presumption can be overcome by actual facts in specific
situations. Furthermore, the presumption under the 28-rule is
that it is assumed most committees will initially conduct
fundraising and later, prior to the election, focus their
expenditures on influencing votes. According to the Committee
representatives this was not so with the Simon for President
case. Committee representatives feel that their facts can
overcome the presumption set forth at 11 C.F.R. §110.8(c)(2) and
therefore the Committee is entitled to its 50% fundraising
exemption within 28-days of the caucus/primary.

The Committee also believes its fundraising
exemption is reasonable stating that Simon for President actually
raised significant amounts of money in Iowa and New Hampshire
during December 1987 through March 1988.

Committee Officials stated they would review
the New Hampshire State allocation workpapers provided to them
and provide documentation to support the Committees 50%
fundraising exemption.

On January 24, 1990 Committee submitted a
state by state fundraising analysis of contributions received by
the Committee which indicated that New Hampshire ranked
twenty-first in both amount contributed and number of
contributors. However, no amendments were submitted revising
Committee allocations to the New Hampshire limitation.

The Audit staff believes it has correctly
applied the Regulations at 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(5). Neither the
Act nor the Commission’s Requlations provide for a 50%
fundraising exemption as applied by the Committee. Even though
the Committee contends that the activity conducted in New
Hampshire actually raised significant amounts of money the same
could be said for activities conducted in any state. A review of
the Fundraising report submitted by the Committee on January 24,
1990 indicates that the funds raised by the Committee in New
Hampshire during December 1987 through March 1988 comprise only
0.6% of the total funds raised by the Committee during this time
period.

Furthermore, the Audit staff does not
disagree that the Committee may have raised monies as a result of
its activities in New Hampshire in the 28 days prior to the New
Hampshire primary; however, the Committee appears to be ignoring
completely 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.8(b)(21)(iii) and 110.8(c)(2) which
clearly require that fundraising activities targeted at a
particular state and occurring within 28 days of a state’s
primary are chargeable to that state’s expenditure limitation.
Thus, in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.8(b)(21)(iii) and
110.8(c)(2) the Committee can not exclude from state allocation




Simon for Pru‘t xhibit A
Referral - FAR Page 41

costs for fundraising which occurred within 28 days of the
primary even if the activities were clearly fundraising in

nature. Therefore, the Audit staff’'s position remains
unchanged.

Regional /State Offices Adjacent to New
Hampshire

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv)(B) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that except for
expenditures exempted under paragraph (c) of this section,
overhead expenditures of a committee regional office or any
committee office with responsibilities in two or more States
shall be allocated to each State on a reasonable and uniformly
applied basis. For purposes of this section, overhead
expenditures include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities,
office equipment, furniture, supplies and telephone service base
charges.

Regional Office Allocations (Manchester,
New Hampshire Office)

Analysis of the available documentation
by the Audit staff does not appear to support the regional office
concept. Although not determinative, only the Committee’'s 1987
Year-end report contianed allocated amounts based on adjustments
noted in the Committee’s New Hampshire allocation workpapers
relative to a regional office. Committee allocation workpapers

and documentation made available to the Audit staff provide no
basis for the Committee derived figures exempting expenditures as
related to the operation of a regional office. 1In addition, it
appears that many of the expenditures being exempted as regional
office expenses by the Committee do not relate to the regional
office in Manchester, New Hampshire, but rather to other local
New Hampshire state offices.

As a result, the Audit staff has
reviewed Committee allocation workpapers associated with the
regional allocations and has determined that an additional
$24,067.65 is allocable to the New Hampshire expenditure
limitation.

At the exit conference, Committee
representatives stated they believe the Manchester, New Hampshire
office was guite clearly a regional office which supervised
campaign activity and coordinated travel throughout the New
England area.

Boston Field Office

The Audit staff also noted the existence
of a Boston, Massachusetts campaign office which apparently
opened December 7, 1987. There were no other campaign offices
located in Massachusetts. Internal Committee correspondence




Simon for Pres t xhibit A

Referral - FAR age 42
generated by Mike Marshall [NH Campaign Director] indicates that
the "only gap in our [NH) field organization is the absence of a
Boston office Massachusetts interest in Simon is growing and
should be utilized. Even more important than the obvious press
and cap [apparently a reference to the NH state spending
limitation]) advantages of a Massachusetts location, we need a
Boston office to channel people and energy to New Hampshire. A
Boston office will be run as a New Hampshire field office. 0
[Emphasis added] The main objective of the Boston field office
will be to support the New Hampshire campaign. I intend to
assign a staff person to the office to ensure that goal.”

A review by the Audit staff of the
documentation made available identified expenditures totaling
$22,671.18 associated with Boston Office/Massachusetts activity,
the bulk of which (98%) were expended prior to the New Hampshire
primary on February 16, 1988. Further review indicated that 42%
of the above mentioned expenditures could be associated directly
with New Hampshire field staff for such things as postage
($7,800) or reimbursements for expenses incurred in Boston;
rental for the Boston office comprised 34% ($7,600) of the above
mentioned expenditures, and the remainder (24%) consisted of
expenditures for such things as telephone, equipment rentals, and
printing and supplies. Although the Boston office was opened in
the beginning of December, the Committee did not specifically
employ Massachusetts staff until the last payroll in January
(payroll ending January 31, 1988, 16 hours) when one individual
was employed.

Our review of telephone billing
statements provided for January 11, 1988 through March 10, 1988
for the Boston service location indicates a previous balance of
$378.97 for the billing period which covered December 1987
through January 11, 1988 service; although requested by the Audit
staff a billing statement for this time period was not provided
by the Committee. An analysis of telephone activity for January
11 through February 16, 1988 disclosed that 69% of net calling
activity was directed to New Hampshire, the majority of which was
to New Hampshire field offices.

During fieldwork, a Committee
representative stated that an auditor would say the Boston office
was set up as a guise, however, the Boston office was opened by
Simon supporters which the National Headquarters could not
control, based on the theory that Paul Simon could challenge
Michael Dukakis. The Committee representative further stated
that the Boston office was a Massachusetts related effort and
that the Committee did not pay for the office, it sublet the
office from two Simon supporters.

At the exit conference, the Committee
restated its position regarding the Boston office stating the
Boston office was set up as a fundraising office to encourage
support in Massachusetts and to encourage college students to go




Simon for Pres t Exhibit A
Referral - FAR .Page 43

to New Hampshire over weekends whose activity would be exempt
from state allocation under the S5-day rule.

In the Audit staff’s opinion, the
Committee’'s comments are not persuasive given the stated purpose
("main objective") of this office was to support the New
Hampshire campaign, and that the Office was set up and
coordinated by the New Hampshire Campaign Director. The Audit
staff's position remains unchanged, and an additional $22,671.18
relative to the Boston Office requires allocation to New
Hampshire.

iii. Community Savings Bank Account

The Audit staff reviewed and analyzed
documentation and records with respect to expenditures which
totalled approximately $53,000 from a Massachusetts state account
maintained by the Committee. Of these expenditures, the Audit
staff noted $3,883.97, incurred during the period October 14
through December 18, 1987, which the Committee allocated to New
Hampshire.

In addition, however, the Audit staff
identified an additional $22,167.28 in expenditures reimbursing
staff assigned to New Hampshire field offices for expenses
incurred relative to that state (NH), as well as paying vendors
or goods and services used in New Hampshire.

Finally, the Audit staff has identified
31 disbursements, totaling $13,505.98 for which documentation has
been requested to determine if the expenditures are allocable to
New Hampshire.

Therefore based upon the above reviews,
the Audit staff has determined that at least $68,906.11
($24,067.65 + $22,671.18 + $22,167.28) requires allocation to New
Hampshire.

Committee officials stated that
documentation regarding the regional office and the Boston office
would be provided to the Audit staff.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit
staff requested, in part, that the Committee provide an
explanation regarding the purpose and function of the Boston
Office; a listing of all activities and programs conducted or
coordinated by the Boston Office, to include a detailed
accounting, with supporting documentation, of all expenses
related to each activity or program.

The Committee’s response to the Interim
Audit Report, received January 31,1991, in addition to
reiterating the arguments presented above, noted the following
reasons in support of its position that such expenditures should
be exempted from the New Hampshire limitation. The Committee




Simon for Pres t xhibit A

Referral - FAR Page 44
first notes that the terms of the lease (11-19-87 to 3-12-88)
were keyed to the date of the Massachusetts primary (3-8-88) and
by virtue of that fact, efforts were focused on Massachusetts
campaign activity. The fact that this office may have encouraged
volunteers or campaign workers to travel to New Hampshire is not
relevant according to the Committee, as this would be covered by
the interstate travel exemption (the five-day rule). Similiarly,
administrative expenses of those organizing such activity should
not be applied against the visited states limit. Finally the
Committee cites the "strong Massachusetts campaign effort", which
included full participation in the delegate selection process. In
support of this the Committee provided copies of a Delegate
Recruitment Program binder, the Simon for President House Party
Organizer Kit, and a copy of the Paul Simon for President
Massachusetts Steering Committee list. The Committee’s response
did not address the Regional Office allocations or the Community
Savings Bank Account.

The Audit staff again finds that the
Committee’s comments are not persuasive given the stated main
objective of this office was to support the New Hampshire
campaign. No documentation has been provided to support the
Boston office as the focal point of a strong Massachusetts
effort. Furthermore, the individual in charge of the
Massachusetts delegate selecticn could not be identified as being
associated with the Boston Office effort. In addition, a
Committee memo written by Michael Marshall discussing the boston
office opening states "for Paul’s next trip to New Hampshire we
have 2 big events planned... Following the town meeting will be
the Boston office opening at 12 noon," indicating the Boston
office was a New Hampshire event.

With respect to the delegate selection
process, the Delegate Recruitment Binder portrays the bulk of the
selection process as taking place between 3-24-88 and 6-11-88,
well after the end of the lease period. Further, this manual
directs information to be forwarded to addresses other than that
on the lease. The Audit staff acknowledges that the House Party
Kit, a fundraising tool, makes "special reference to the efforts
needed after the New Hampshire primary", as pointed out in the
Committee’s response; however, the Committee fails to note that
this reference is to "’Super Tuesday’, on March 8th"” which
involved many states other than Massachusetts. Finally, the
documentation provided by the Committee fails to associate any of
the expenditures allocated by the Audit staff above with any
fundraising program.

Based upon the above, the Audit staff
has increased the amount allocable to New Hampshire by $13,505.98
for those items for which the Committee failed to provide
documentation as requested in the Interim Audit Report. The
Audit staff has determined that $82,412.09 ($68,906.11 +
$13,505.98) requires allocation to New Hampshire.




Simon for Pres t Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 45

f. Intra-State Travel, Subsistence, and Related
Expenditures

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that travel and
subsistence expenditures for persons working in a State for five
consecutive days or more shall be allocated to that State in
proportion to the amount of time spent in each State during a
payroll period. This same allocation method shall apply to
intra-state travel and subsistence expenditures of the candidate
and his family or the candidate’s representatives.

i. New Hampshire Staff

The Audit staff’s review of supporting
documentation for expenditures incurred by staff assigned to New
Hampshire offices relative to intra-state travel, subsistence and
related goods and services used in New Hampshire indicated these
expenditures were not allocated by the Committee to the New
Hampshire state expenditure limitation. The Audit staff is of
the opinion that the S5-day rule is not applicable in this
situation and has determined that expenditures totaling $8,595.99
should be allocated to the New Hampshire limitation.

ii. Non New Hampshire Staff

The Audit staff’s review of Committee
expense reimbursement files identified persons who had incurred
expenditures in New Hampshire for five or more consecutive days
relative to travel, subsistence and related goods and services
(such as supplies, photocopying, equipment rental, etc. used in
New Hampshire). Based on this review the Audit staff has
determined that $28,517.53 in such expenditures requires
allocation to the New Hampshire limitation.

1idi. Senator Paul Simon’'s American Express

Section 9035.2 of Title 11 of the code
of Federal Requlations states, in part, that expenditures made
using a credit card for which the candidate is jointly or solely
liable will count against the limits of this section to the
extent that the full amount due, including any finance charge, is
not paid by the committee within €60 days after the closing date
of the billing statement on which the charges first appear.

The Audit staff’s review of Senator
Simon’s personal American Express Card activity identified a
charge to the Sheraton Tara, Nashua New Hampshire, dated February
12, 1988 in the amount of $867.14, which appears to require
allocation to the New Hampshire state limitation under the five
day rule. The Audit staff requested additional documentation
regarding the above expenditures during audit fieldwork which the




Simon for Presx‘t xhibit A
Referral - FAR Page 46
Committee has yet to provide. Should the documentation be
provided the Audit staff will adjust its figure as necessary.

The Audit staff also noted that Senator
Simon’s use of his American Express card was in accordance with
11 C.F.R. 9035.2 and that Senator Simon’'s personal expenditure
limitation was not affected.

Based on this review, the Audit staff
determined that intra-state travel and subsistence expenditures,
and related expenditures for goods and services used in New
Hampshire totaling $37,980.66 ($8,595.99 + $28,517.53 + $867.16)
should be allocated to New Hampshire.

In its January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit Report, the Committee addressed expenditures
allocated with respect to two individuals. The Committee
contends that the two individuals arrived by plane to Boston on
2-13-88, spent time at a relative’s home, and did not arrive in
New Hampshire until 2-14-88, exempting them under the five-day
rule. In addition, the Committee arques two expenditures
($127.90) associated with one of the individuals were exempt as
compliance/fundraising related.

With respect to the two individuals’
travel and subsistence expenditures the Audit staff notes that
the hotel credit card slip provided by the Committee was
imprinted on 2-12-88 and, absent further documentation to the
contrary, the amount determined to be allocable remains
unchanged. The Audit staff has decreased the amount allocable by
$127.90 for the associated expenses noted above. Further, the
Audit staff has increased the amount allocable to New
Hampshire by $2,624.96 based upon our review of documentation
submitted in response to Interim Audit Report Finding III.C.
Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses-Undocumented
Expenditures. Therefore, the revised amount allocable to New
Hampshire was determined to be $40,477.72 ($37,980.66 + $2,624.96
- $§127.90).

Review of Committee Vendor Files

The Audit staff reviewed all available files
for vendors which could be associated with the Committee’s New
Hampshire effort. As a result of this review, the Audit staff
determined that an additional $56,172.19 in expenditures requires
allocation to the New Hampshire spending limitation. This amount
includes payments to vendors for goods and services such as
printing, postage, car rentals, shipping, supplies, posters,
banners; as well as payments to consultants as detailed below.

Based on the Committee’s January 31,1991
response to the Interim Audit Report with respect to the
consultants as detailed below, the Audit staff has revised the
amount determined to be allocable to New Hampshire to $39,319.62.




Simon for Pu‘nt ‘ Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 47

Hickman Maslin Research

The Committee entered into a consulting
contract with Hickman Maslin Research (HMR) to conduct polling,
research and consulting services, which included the "design,
execution and analysis of all public opinion research...including
polls and focus groups...". They were also to actively
participate in strategic and tactical discussions, brief the
Committee on public opinion and review and comment on brochures,
newspaper ads, press releases and TV scripts and ads. The
contract provides that the Committee compensate HMR for the
activities specified above in the form of consulting fees, as
well as 100% compensation for the cost of conducting surveys
(polls) and for reimbursement for travel and lodging expenses for
HMR personnel for consultations on projects (polls and focus
groups) outside of the Washington, D.C. area.

Although the Committee appears to have
allocated correctly some of the costs of the surveys/focus groups
relative to New Hampshire, costs associated with one focus group
($5,000) and a New Hampshire poll ($4,500), and certain travel
costs incurred by HMR personnel ($3,106.10) do not appear to have
been allocated by the Committee.

Further, the Committee did not allocate
that portion of the consulting fee which apparently represents
compensation for the surveys and focus groups. The Audit staff

requested documentation during fieldwork which would associate
these fees with a particular service provided. 1In the absence of
said documentation, the Audit staff has included in the above
figure $11,500 paid to Hickman Maslin Research which represents
that portion of consulting fees based on the ratio of total
pelling and focus group expenses made relative to New Hampshire
to the total amount of polling and focus group expneses.

At the exit Conference, the Committee
noted that HMR'’s consulting fees, which were for polling,
political, and other activities were not associated with any
state and were allocated appropriately by the Committee to
national headquarters overhead.

As previously stated above, the contract
provides for consulting fees to be paid to HMR by the Committee
for the activities which HMR performed for the Committee. A
review of the HMR billing statements indicates that all work
billed by HMR was related to a specific state, therefore the
Committee’s contention that the consulting fees were for
activities not associated with any state is invalid.

Therefore the Audit staff has included
in the vendor allocation above, $24,106.10 ($9,500 + $3,106.10 +
$11,500) relative to HMR. :




Simon for Pre
Referral - FA

. Exhibit A
Page 48

’m

In its January 31,1991 response to
the Interim Audit Report, the Committee restates its position
that it acted properly in allocating to national headquarters
overhead all disbursements made to HMR for consulting services
based upon the contract and supplemental agreement provided as
part of the response (See pages 24 to 26 of this Exhibit for a
complete discussion).

The Commission in previous
considerations6/ has determined that the costs of focus groups are
not allocable and has also determined that consulting fees
arising out of agreements to provide polling services are not
allocable.

Therefore, based upon the above, the
Audit staff has reduced the amounts allocable to New Hampshire by
the cost of the focus groups ($5,000 + $352.57 focus group
travel) and by the amounts of the consulting fees ($11,500). The
total additional amount allocable to New Hampshire is now
$7,253.53 which consists of $4,500 for the New Hampshire poll and
$2,753.53 for New Hampshire polling related travel.

ii. The Clinton Group

The Committee engaged the Clinton Group
to conduct direct mail and telephone surveys. A review of the
documentation made available by the Committee indicated the

2 majority of the activity contained fundraising elements. 1In its
¥ allocations, the Committee apparently exempted approximately 50%
% of these costs relative to programs directed at New Hampshire:

all of the activities occurred outside the 28 day period prior to
the New Hampshire primary. The Audit staff adjusted the
Committee’s allocations to exempt from the New Hampshire state
limitation all fundraising costs outside the 28 day period prior
to the New Hampshire primary and to include those fundraising

- costs within the 28-day period. As a result of its analysis, the
' Audit staff has determined the Committee over allocated costs
- with respect to the Clinton Group. Therefore the Audit staff

reduced expenditures allocable to the New Hampshire limitation by
$14,825.

iii. The Murphine Corporation

The Committee entered into a consulting
agreement with the Murphine Corporation (TMC) to provide
strategic political analysis and planning, assistance with voter
contact programs, and consultation in developing management
structures for both Iowa and New Hampshire and for the

6. Report of the Audit Division on Dole for President, approved
April 15, 1991 and Report of the Audit Division on Gephardt
for President, Inc., approved June 10, 1991.




Simon for Pte‘nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FAR Page 49

development of a written campaign plan for the presidential
primary in New Hampshire. The contract also provided for
compensation to TMC for its service in the form of consulting
fees and for the reimbursement of all travel related expenses,
out of pocket expenses, and a living expense (per diem) for each
work day personnel of TMC spent outside of the Washington, D.C.
area. Included in the above figure are consulting fees of $7,250
(50% of $14,500 in fees received) and travel expense
reimbursements of $942.95 relative to the New Hampshire related
portion of services provided.

With respect to the Murphine Corporation
(TMC) the Committee stated in its response to the Interim Audit
report that TMC was engaged in fundraising activities and worked
closely with the Committee’s fundraising team. Further the
Committee stated that "Geocrge Berger from Murphine Corporation
worked closely with the Clinton Group, and developed the plan
used as a basis for the Clinton Group’s direct mail/telemarketing
fundraising campaign."” No documentation from either vendor was
provided to support this contention.

With respect to New Hampshire, the
Committee’s New Hampshire campaign plan outline details the
Committee’s situation in New Hampshire, and sets the strategy to
be one in which Senator Simon is separated from the "'pack of
candidates’ mired far behind Governor Dukakis” through a "’jump
start’" program that would increase the Committee’s "percentage

of the vote through an early concentrated use of all
communications channels available." [emphasis in original] The
New Hampshire campaign plan details a Direct Voter Contact
program, a Paid Media and Press program, a Field program, and
Candidate Activity program, as well as two other programs.

As with Iowa, the Direct Voter Contact
program noted above in New Hampshire apparently corresponds to
the work performed by the Clinton Group. However, as with Iowa,
the Committee did not provide documentation from the TMC that
details the portion of time spent on that particular program.
Furthermore, the Voter Contact program is only one element of an
7 element activity schedule, which is itself only one phase of a
3 phase campaign plan; and the cost of including the Voter
Contact program in the New Hampshire campaign plan could be
considered merely incidental to the cost of producing the entire
New Hampshire campaign plan.

Based on our review of the documentation
made available, it is the Audit staff’s opinion that the services
provided by TMC directly influenced the candidate’s nomination
for the Office of President with respect to New Hampshire and
therefore the amounts paid for the development of the New
Hampshire related work performed are allocable to New Hampshire
in accordance with the Regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1).




Simon for Pr:’nt ’ Exhibit A
Referral - F Page 50

h. Event - Octoberfest

The Audit staff reviewed Committee
expenditure files for costs which could be identified as part of
a Committee event, Octoberfest, which took place in New Hampshire
during the period October 23-27, 1987. According to
correspondence dated November 5, 1987 from Mike Marshall (New
Hampshire Campaign Director) Octoberfest was used "to kick off
the New Hampshire campaign" through the candidate’s appearance at
numerous events scheduled during this period in New Hampshire, as
well as three brief stops outside the state. These events
included receptions, visits to schools, visits with various
groups, public appearances and a scheduled news conference.

The Audit staff’s review identified
expenditures relative to Octoberfest for such items as use of
helicopter/airplane, newspaper ad, hotels, per diem, travel and
subsistence, as well as other miscellaneous items.

Although Committee records indicate the
expenditures were allocated to National scheduling and advance,
the Audit staff’s analysis determined that an additional
$20,902.53 requires allocation to the New Hampshire spending
limitation.

On January 24, 1990, the Committee submitted
additional documentation which states that expenses associated
with this trip (Octoberfest) should not be allocated against the
New Hampshire state limitation for the following reasons.

) Senator Simon and his party left New Hampshire
twice during this trip to attend prearranged events in
Massachusetts and Vermont; and since the FEC regulations "do not
mandate a particular methed for calculating five consecutive days
.... use of the 24-hour method of review is clearly more
appropriate to the instant trip." The Committee then states the
Senator was only in New Hampshire for 86.5 hours.

2. The Senatcr's Octoberfest activities in New
Hampshire involved numerous fundraisers, and thus all expenses in
connection with these events are exempt from state allocaticn
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(5)(ii).

3. The primary focus of the New Hampshire staff for
several months was organizing Octoberfest events and thus at a
minimum, should be allocated evenly between fundraising and
political.

4. These activities exemplify how New England
activity was scheduled, coordinated and organized through the
Manchester office as a regional office.

5. Octoberfest activities typify the dual-purpose,
fundraising and political, nature of the Committee’'s activity in




Simon for Pro’nt . Exhibit A
Referral - FA Page 51
New Hampshire throughout the campaign.

At the exit conference the Committee was
provided with photocopies of workpapers detailing the costs
considered allocable by the Audit staff.

The Audit staff believes its assessment of
these disbursements under the 5-day rule is consistent with the
regqulations and with past practice7/. Further, the documentation
submitted by the Committee, as discussed above, fails to
associate any of the disbursements identified by the Audit staff
as costs related to specific fundraising events.

Therefore, the Audit staff’'s determination of
the amount ($20,902.53) allocable is unchanged.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee identify all costs associated with
the Octoberfest event and provide documentation with respect to
these costs for the Audit staff’'s review.

In response to the Interim Audit Report,
received January 31, 1991, the Committee repeated its previously
stated position and provided copies of materials, some of which
have already been made available to the Audit staff. One
exception was a detailed invoice from the helicopter/airplane
charter vendor, which detailed the flight segments made by each
aircraft. The narrative portion of the Committee’s response

restates its position that the Octoberfest events had a
fundraising purpose, but then states "[t]he fundraising nature of
these events is not eliminated by the fact that contributions
were received from follow-up appeals, rather than directly at the
event." The Committee then concludes that all transportation,
subsistence and lodging incurred in connection with fundraising
events, identified by the Committee within the narrative portion
cof its response, are exempt under 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(5)(ii).

Except as noted below, the Audit staff
believes its assessment of these disbursements under the five-day
rule is still correct. The Committee’s response does not provide
documentation associating these disbursements with fundraising
events. However, based upon the Audit staff’s review of the
charter service invoice, interstate segments which could be
associated with events outside of New Hampshire, totaling

The Commission’s Explanation and Justification relative to
the S5-day rule states, in part, that "For purposes of

determining the length of time an individual remains in a
State, the Commission will generally look to calendar days
or any portion thereof that a person was in a State rather

than using 2Z24~hour periods." Federal Register, Vol. 48 No.
25, p.5§§g. 2/4/83.




Simon for Pr:’nt . Exhibit A
Referral - F Page 52
$8,322.50 were identified. The Audit staff has reduced the amount

allocable to New Hampshire to $12,580.03 ($20,902.53 -

$8,322.50).
fh.; Miscellaneous Expenditures

Our review of Committee allocation
workpapers resulted in the identification of $292.22 in
expenditures not allocated by the Committee to New Hampshire,
which the Audit staff determined require such allocation. As a
result, the Audit staff has increased expenditures subject to the
New Hampshire limitation by a like amount ($292.22).

On January 31, 1991, the Committee
submitted its response to the Interim Audit Report. As part of
that response the Committee submitted documentation with respect
to Interim Report Finding III.C. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign
Expenses-Undocumented Expenditures. The Audit staff’s review of
this documentation noted one additional expenditure allocable to
New Hampshire in the amount of $287.25. Therefore, the Audit
staff has increased the expenditures subject to the New Hampshire
state limitation by a total of $579.47 ($292.22 + $287.25).

j. Conotabs Network

In the Interim Audit Report the
Committee was requested by to provide information relative to
work performed by Conotabs Network. The Committee did not
provide the information requested. Based upon the invoices
available, the Audit staff has determined that an additional
$4,461.03 requires allocation to the New Hampshire limit.

Recap of New Hampshire Allocations

Presented below is a recap of New Hampshire
allocations. Photocopies of workpapers and supporting
documentation for the Audit staff’s allocations as presented in
the Interim Audit Report have been provided to the Committee.




Simon for Pro.ent
Referral - FA

Per Interim
Audit Report

‘ Exhibit A
Page 53

Per Final
Audit Report

Amount Allocated by the Committee $447,555.23 $447,555.23
Additional Allocations by the
Audit Staff:
Telephone related charges 20,177.60 18,814.46
Salaries and Employer FICA 55,152.59 55,152.59
Media Expenses 5,142.41 5,142.41
Exempt Fundraising/Compliance (20,677.95) (20,677.95)
Regional and State Offices 68,906.11 82,870.82
Intra-State Travel and
Subsistence 37,980.66 40,477.72
Review of Vendor Files 56,172.19 39,319.62
Event - Octoberfest 20,902.53 12,580.03
Miscellaneous Expenditures 252.22 579.47
Conotabs Network 4,461.03
Total Allocable to New Hampshire $691,603.59 $686,275.43
Less: New Hampshire Limitation (461,000.00) (461,000.00)
Amount in Excess of New Hampshire
Limitation $230,603.59 $225,275.43

Although requested in the Interim Audit Report to
amend its FEC Form 3P, Page 3 relative to state allocations, the
Committee has not filed amendments as of January 31, 1991.

In the Interim Audit Report,the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report the
Committee:

° identify all costs associated with the Octoberfest
event and provide documentation with respect to these
costs for the Audit staff’s review;

° provide an explanation regarding the purpose and
function of the Boston, Massachusetts office; a listing
of all activities and programs conducted or coordinated
from the Boston office, to include a detailed
accounting, with supporting documentation, of all




Simon for Pt:’ent . Exhibit A
Page 54

Referral - F

expenses related to each activity or program;

% provide evidence showing that it has not exceeded the
limitation as set forth above; or

o absent such a showing the Committee adjust its record,
to reflect the expenditures allocated to New Hampshire, and file
amended reports to reflect the correct amount allocable to New
Hampshire.

On January 31, 1991, the Committee submitted its
response to the Interim Audit Report with respect to allocation
of expenditures to the New Hampshire limitation. Those areas
addressed by the Committee are discussed within the appropriate
sub-section above. As presented in the chart on the previous page
of this report, the Audit staff has revised its assessment and
has determined that the Committee has exceeded the New Hampshire
state expenditure limitation by $225,275.43.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the matters presented above
be referred to the Office of General Counsel in accordance with
Commission approved Materiality Thresholds.




aE
P

e

®)

Simon For President Exhibit B
Referral - FAR

Receipt of Prohibited Contributions

Section 44lb(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation to make
a contribution or expenditure in connection with any election to
any political office, and further states that it is unlawful for
a candidate, political committee or other person knowingly to
accept or receive any contribution prohibited by this section.

Sections 103.3(b)(l) and (2) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regqulations state, in part, that contributions that
present questions as to whether they were made by corporations
may be, within ten days of the treasurer’s receipt, either
deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the
contributor. If any such contribution is deposited, the
treasurer shall make his or her best efforts to determine the
legality of the contribution. If the contribution cannot be
determined to be legal, the treasurer shall, within thirty days
of the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, refund the
contribution to the contributor. 1If the treasurer in exercising
his or her responsibilities determined that at the time a
contribution was received and deposited it did not appear to be
made by a corporation, but later discovers that it is illegal
based on new evidence, the treasurer shall refund the
contribution to the contributor within thirty days of the date on
which the illegality was discovered. If the committee does not
have sufficient funds to refund the contribution at the time the
illegality is discovered, the committee shall make the refund
from the next funds it receives.

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution which appears
to be illegal and which is deposited into a campaign depository
shall not be used for any disbursements by the political
committee until the contribution has been determined to be legal.
The political committee must either establish a separate account
in a campaign depository for such contributions or maintain
sufficient funds to make such refunds.

The Audit staff’s review of contributions recorded as
having been received from individuals indicated that the
Committee received 117 contributions totalling $21,119.05 from
incorporated entities. Our review included verification of
corporate status with the appropriate Secretaries of State. The
Committee made 14 refunds totalling $1,722, which were not made
in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §103.3(b)(1l) (see Attachment 1).

It was also noted that the Committee did not deposit
the contributions in question into a separate depository,
however, an analysis of the Committee’s bank accounts from June




Simon for Pru.nt . Exhibit 8
Referral - FAR Page 2 of ¢
1988 through December 1989 indicates the Committee maintained
sufficient funds with which it could make such refunds.

At the exit conference, held January 9, 1990 the
Committee was provided with schedules detailing the prohibited
contributions mentioned above. Committee representatives stated
that considerable resources had been expended to ensure that all
contributions received were in compliance with the regqulations,
however due to computer and administrative errors a small number
of prohibited contributions may have been deposited into the
Committee accounts. Committee representatives further stated
that the Committee has, and will continue to review all
contributions and will make the appropriate refund or
reattributionl/ cf the prohibited contributions. Additionally,
the Committee representatives stated that a number of refund
checks which were outstanding were reissued and had cleared the
bank and evidence to support this would be provided to the Audit
staff.

On January 24, 1990, the Committee submitted
documentation which evidenced the refunds via checks dated
November 1, 1989 of 15 additional corporate contributions
totalling $2,190. As noted in Attachment 1, refund checks dated
July 18, 1988 were written and never mailed; these refunds were
also reported on the Committee’s August 20, 1988, monthly
disclosure report. During fieldwork a Committee representative
stated that the refund checks dated July 18, 1988 were not
mailed, and due to the [Democratic] Convention activity may have
been misplaced. The Committee then prepared refund checks dated
May 16, 1989 and apparently did not mail them until November 1,
1989, at which time the checks were redated. Therefore, the
Committee’s contention that it had "reissued” checks to replace
contribution refund checks which were "outstanding”", (i.e., did
not clear the bank) is not supported by the record of this
activity. As stated above, the Committee itself was in
possession of the May 16, 1989 refund checks on November 1, 1989
and as such these checks could never have been "issued", much
less be classified as outstanding. Further, no amendments have
been filed by the Committee to correct the public record
regarding these transactions. Thus, corporate contributions
totalling $17,207.05 ($21,119.05 - ($1,722 + $2,190)] remain to
be refunded.

In the Interim Audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report the
Committee take the following action:

- provide an explanation as to why the refunds made
November 1, 1989 were not made timely, including a
description of any mitigating circumstances, as to why

The Audit staff notes that reattributions of corporate
contributions is not permissible under 11 C.F.R. § 103.(b)(2).




Simon for Pr:‘nt . Exhibit B
Referral - F Page 3 of ¢

the refund checks dated July 18, 1988 and May 16, 1989
were not issued (mailed), and an explanation as to why
the checks dated May 16, 1989 were redated November 1,
1989;

provide evidence that the contributions which have not
yet been refunded are not prohibited; or

refund $17,207.05 to the 88 contributors and present
evidence of such refunds (copies of the front and back
of the negotiated refund checks) to the Audit staff for
review; and

amend its disclosure reports to reflect the voided July
18, 1988 refunds and the issuance of the November 1,
1989 refunds.

The Audit staff also noted that further recommendations
may be forthcoming.

The Committee’s January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit report did not contain a response regarding this
finding, nor did the Committee file amended disclosure reports.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee’s receipt
of prohibited contributions be referred to the Office of General
Counsel in consideration of the dollar value involved plus the
lack of Committee response to the Interim Audit Report.




Lantang ot ‘UI'HJC“U

Pusiness Nase

Refund Refund Refued
Amount Coant chk §
5455 State Inc
ANt A Ereaction
A G Edwards ¢ Suns, Inc

Atlan Lumbesr (o

Altschuler., Melvoin and
Glasser
Altechuler., Malvain and
Glasser
Altschuler., Malvoin and

Glascer
Anderson,

Hay & Waonch P C

fi1le Enteacprises
1% .00 RDTD

Nearal
705}

Aom: o Managqamant

Atwflinr Anso: 1aVas

.ll ¢ thombitun M D | % C

Boneach Friediantear (oplan &
Atonofft

Bactry A. Gamhetq & Associstes

ted.

Sea Netnsndes Bonds
Insnctance Agency

Beck's Lt4

15 oo ROTD 1866

clearea boouwe
5/16/69 chool:

Cl, =
NV D I

tontiibutors

tecateod

- \

09

by taast, b

Batch het

Refund
Chech Ot

680217092
01060008
8’os2400)
0109117019

0801200
el0812012
21080800
ag8aining

880108006
1t,01,1989

s112vin20
880102000
[RANREEKEN ]

RAR X ]
000221209
880203019

00020901
13/01/1909

S VA

& G- B g S
U neme ->i@oN
contyr Aet Inc Date
fefund Refund
Amount Coont
29.00 0S/11,1900
1060 00 12,020,198
250 00 10,10, 1949
100 0o 68./25,1781
2%0 00 01,20,19%4
2%0 a0 01,28,19%¢
t 00O o0 0t /28,1954
1%0 00 0t,/0) /1982
15.00 06/04,120)
1% .00 cL
1on oo 10,085,104
10 00 0), 00,118
tne oov [ S I A
217 05 09,00.1904
15 00 09,29/1906
1%0 00 @€4/21/,1981)
15.00 06,/02/1906
15.00 cL

Run

o 9

Hat»

Refund
chh §

Apount
Due

25
Ve
250

ton

150

2%0

1,000

terer

11

25

150

7190

t

on

on

0o

0n

(11}

n
o

n

o

00

0o

[ B
00

1. 1990

fetund
hech Dt

tA 1908

t2 1908

10,1988

—.

Attachment

Page:

Beluand
Asount

2% 00

15.00

YR Y fa

.

tof 9
fefund Refuwed
Cenat chh
voito 0%

CL
voib 7066

Relund
Cheechk Bt

cemess owe—

0%5,16/1909

03/16/1989




Lt vy wi Tl putdcw

Business Nawme

Refund
Chk §

Hailiqgqenstein, Ltd.

Refund
Comnt

Refund
Asount

Dernacrd G.

Rernard . Hetligqenatein, Ltd.

Lockwoond, p ¢
200.00 .

Brocton tockwnod, P

Chacles £ Gillman Company

Clacida Enqineaeting o

Coad Chevrolet aolds

cadillar, Inc

Coftiel Warrars &

Slavin

Ungatett)

Conservation Police lLodge No

146

Crteative Specialty
Manufacturing, Inc
26 00 0.5

E Services, Inc
17 00 cL

D s

Dale Baylea on Campus, Inc

¢ Dauvz, M D

awe

David A. and Frieda Glenney
Poundation

David I.. Isralowitz, M. D ,P.A.

BRI TS AW YAV A V3

Batch Ref

Refund
Check Dt

070930201

2801290138

811026010

sr0%5210t0

200)1%502)

80408038

880219008

87091 7014

esaotonrazrn

ar1204008

880131404

880222097

ssotiton?

e80) 1000

870603019

870720009

080309%010

Ladan, bu

PESEN TR Y T >sBUn

Contt Amt tnc ODste

Retund
Cosnt

[RPARVAR XX

Aasount

50.00

071/11./1974

04,11,/1985

oe/11,1908

06,21,19%0

os/tt 1912

12,393 /1091

12,01 /1891

00,19,199)

0r,14/,19)08

02/271,1981

0S/19,190

01,20/190)

02/20/191%

118,190

12/24/1906

08/30/1981

nu6H

Val w

Rafund
chk §

Asount

b b0

Refund
Chech Dt

0o

0',10,1908
00

05/,16,1989
o0

0on
WA 12,1988

on

’1e/1900

71871980

cymiprt 5
Attachment |
raqe: of Q

Refuad
Chk §

Retund
Checlk Ot

BT D

Refund
Cennt

fefund
Aseovat

73%) 08/12/1908

1070 05/16/1909

1704

03)/01/1989




Listing ot

Afusiness Name

Refund Refuad

Cosnt

Retund

Amount
Detroit Ficefighters
Associetion

fhhonner Partnecra

Downen Entatprises

Downen Entetprisaes

Du Pege Developwment ¢
Conatruction Inc.

50 .00 1852

ROTD

Inc.
18054

£t n Pickeltt

50 .00

Company
RDTD
Edwatd L. Daugherty Landscape
Architect 1Inc.

100 .00

fROTO 1056

Erick Salaes, Inc

Rasmyssen
fnc

Cedik ®.
Associates,

Excal Collaqge

Fratearnal Order of Poljice

Fraternal Order ot Police

Gacy E. Kevr, Ltd

Genetal Flavor ro

Garstan Invastmants, ([(nc

Ffublicationa,

Gold Nugqet

Heller, Hortowitz and Felt

torporate tontgributoets by

79
Batch Ret

Refund
Ccheck Dt

Cemere ==~

880330012

07123103
8’1231008
800226021

870630007
11,01,1989

00042200}
11,00/1989

8802260121
11,01,1989

88051100

802117014

000108014
1120201
000132201
070420002
0600%0100%
07060808
080202011

871026019

tacst, lant

Contt Amt

Retund
Asouat

.-

neme--%1800

E 52

Run Datas

Refund
chtk @
Amount
Due

Inc Date

cmm. -

Retund
Coant

06/10/19)39

10/2v/,190)

09,220,197

0%,20,1971)

03/13 /190
L

05/15/1901
cL

08,04/1902
cL

05,/22/1986

02/20/1900
) ?

1200
0

12/04/,1929

73%1
"

02/22/19 14

02/22/1974
50

3169
]

04,/23/198%

06,0),194)

09/13/1976

12/12/1919

18/03/1979

v dl b9
Retund
Chech Dt

P 18,1980

' 18,1988

0o

0n 121968
00

04 29,1908
0no
au

12,155,198
00

ST N &

Attachment |
Page: LI X S

Retund Retlund
Ceaat chk §

———--— - -

B

votlo

voip

setund
Cheech Bt

———- e oo

0S/16/1989

0%/16/1989

95/16/1989




fLiataing ot toiporate

Business Name

Refund Refund Refuad
Asount Comnt chk §
Henty Phillfip Gruss, Ltd.
100.00 ROTOD 7871
Homan Apartments, In-.
Hospitality Standacvds, Ltd.

Htuston Insurtance Agancy

I114nois Agsoc of Retired

Flre Fightars

111inoss NDemt Astaciation
Immunan

100 00 [
} Tap. Inc

100 ao HOTOD 1860

Jertry Solock DR A Solark

Equipment Co

Joa Notwitz Foundaton

toa Hogwitz Poundat von

Yorhee B f.ynanuqgh 1.t

lLaw Offi1ce of Tonny Canter

Law Offices of lohn 8 Grogan

Law Oftices of Mask Alan
Johnson, Inc. P.S.

100 .00 ROTD 1872
Law Offices of Richard A
Ctane, Ltd.

Lazer’'s Juvenile Furnituce

Inc.

tonteibutots by

: ] & 82 B Q f
ti1est /el neme »)i@on
Betch Ref Conte Amt tnc Dete
Retund Retund Retund

Check DOt Amount Coant

0002220127 [00.00 04,/22/190%
11,01/,1989 100.00 cL

e80Y01014 40.00 0%5/08/19%1
870903004 100.00 12,08,1982
8706100¢? 2% 00 12,30/1986
0001301022 100.00 0)1,00,/191%4
s$ant1llo) 100 00 09,/06,196)
BANSIANT ] 100 00 12,0%,1946
sri10tio08 100.00 05,14/1981
11,01 ,1989 100 .00 cL

e’102%00080 10.00 07,09,1% 86
11014001 50 .00 09,/20,1954
A060A80) ) 25 oo 09,/,20,195%6
880422001 150 oo 0V,20,491)
88032301 100 00 18,12,1900
811123010 100.00 O3 /19,1901
08022201 ¢ 100.00 01,072,190
11,01/1989 100.00 cL

8801308020 160 .00 07,08/198)
87102700} 20.00 12/%1,19868

Hun

¥
4 v

Date

Relund

Chh
Amount

Due

N b

722¢
0

71%)
[\]

PR

100

100

1226
100

1182
[}

S0

190

7200

o

too

222%

wy (b, bed0

Refund
Chech Dt

01,26/1988
0o

00

08,29/1%88
60

[ )]

[L1}]

on

B 26,1988
0n

0/, 18,1988
0o

an

on

an

an

08 12/1388

00

0o
0) 26,1988

[ 1]

00

(SR A AT IR &

Attachnmeat |
of )

Page:

Refund
Asount

100 .00

100 00

100 .00

100 00

Refund Refuwad
Comnt chk §
voilp 787)
CcL

o/s 7871
voiDp 7860
cL

voip 7872

Retuwand
Check Dt

————- -

03/16/1909

05/16/1989

05/16/1989

95/16/1969




Attachment |
PR ERL) veqe: s ol

) & Y s 'y 25 4 3 3 /
\ / )
- abmun Hun pvate

L 4
- ' L)
Listang vi Tutpotat e Lottt tbutlouty uy Litetl, 43, b nhadw

Inc Date Refund Retund Belund fefund Relusd Setund
Chh 0 iheck Dt Asount Comat chh @ chech B

- e o - - —an B -

Buainess Naame Betch Nat Cants Aet

- -

B P e B

Retund Retund Refuad Refund Retlund Retund Asount
Asount Coant Chech Dt Asount Coont

T m e md e, - - - R - cmo=me-

lL.eaaing Consultants

Leawin & Pirice P.A.

Lipman Poundation

Louis @. Letiviere Appraisals
Limited

50 .00 RODTD 76s1
Louia Hilfman, 1Ltd
Maldan Hovalty o
HMark MHogan Companien
Mashatplace Klas v | loe
Mar<hall N. Dlckler, Lt

100 .00 ADTD 186)

Hathaw K Sryqowski

Mailogqac, Inc. 0O1d nama:
Duekin's Tavern, Inc

Mayansr S Glasbesry, ¢ o
Midgleya M1l Invastment s
Midqleys Mill} fnuestmeanta
Muldoon, Pembaeatton & Pereia
Nea) Electriec tompany

Neuwbauer Meat Matket, Inc

Neubauetr Meal! Matke!, Inc

870915113 70.00

921011008

eNNt12V10t1!

00020201
11/01/1909

88072209
L RANIR NN RN
870916104
860171011
000229016
11/0t/1989

871114015

88022209

(I LENRETA

¢706013019

0)060130)9

sl12%1008

87060801

070922115

070922115

06/16,1972

01,25/,191))

12/18/,1901

00,07/1906
cL

11,03/1980

0y, 18,1924

10/28,1965

0l/19/19008

09/22,1901

cL

09/,19/,1979

09/19/1904

01 /26,1918

01,29.-19)9

01,29/19)9

01/,21,198)

o4/29/09 N

[1/02/1946

11,02/1946

1/18/1900

18,1900

00

On. 29,1908
a0

04.29,19008
00

voip

7851 05/16/1989

06) 03,16/1989 -




Refund MNefusd
Comnt chk 0

cecaas -——— -

Belund
Amount

e mm~m oo -

On the Radio Brosdcasting
tne .

Fage One Tavern,

Palnter’'s College of Besuty
tnc .

Joo .00 Vi g«
Fanl Bunyacd fnc.
faul Bunysrd Inr
Paul Quinn caltnqge
Plumbers ¢ Pipaltittars focal

Union $9%)

Pralrie Momas Aasor fation,
| Y

25 00 1.
Prailtie Homes Ansaciation,

fone
S0 00 [ ]

Paychologlicel Sesvicaa &

theonfe Paln Mgt Inc

15 no (3
Belph ., Mi hel-.on, P ¢

1000 o0 ROTD 1662

Hi:w Motor  mpany
Robert A Ades ¢ Asanciastes,
[N d
Robin Yonen, I«
Nalfa & Hanover , T

A Medical

Shaku WNegpal N D
Cotponration

R TR B I VRV SRV W

£ b

&
Batch Ref

Refund
Check Dt

860222097
8042200

e71200008%
pasea )

8010005
8004t 4no0A8
81211020

00014080
880l i2010
0R022201 4
e)1222000

004720001
1t/01/1989
480t0’020

00030201

00022402
s)41 2000

gscz0t916

R e s,

A T A y
A 0500 0 A
Hamw 20BN
Conte Awmt Inc Date
Refund Setund
Aseunt Cemamt
cemecremmen  coeees es=
100.00 00/01/1906
S0 00 04,15,190¢5%
100 .00 0%,05,/1904¢
z T
’5 00 02/13,1919
In0 o0 02/,014,1919
250 00 04,099,197
s00 00 10/10.1908¢
S0 a0 12/10,198%
25 00 12,10,1985%
s neo 100,178
1.000 00 03, 2+ 194
100 00 cL
1on a0 0220 198
ton 00 10,20,1900
A0 0O 06,108,198
t.0n0 0on 068,01 ,17%80
250 00 t0/01,1961

Hun Det e

Refved
chh

50

mn”n

2%
1nn

250

S0n

M2

186

LY

JiAE

122

)

1.000

an

N

nn

an

an

nan

"

0o

o

na

no

2

1790

Refund

check Ot

18,1988

-1eae

-1e89

19m0

Rofuad
Aseunt

jo0

50

50

1o

(1]

00

60

nn

00

Creri

Attachment
Page:

& D

Reluwad
Cemnt

voyp

voilb

ROTOD

vatlp

oL

Gelved
chh §

-

1850

nn

188)?

1060

862

Selund
Check Bt

05/16/1589

08/12/1988

1,01 /1989

05/16,1909

05%/16/,1989%




/

4 4

Ny A =4 /» & i .
Listing of Cotporate Contiibutors b} tedst lastiname--shimow '/ Rdn D‘la vy, 21,1990

Relund
chech Dt

,uninonl Name Betch Rel Contr Ast inc Date Refund

Refund Refuad
Amsount Coant

L T r T R - -

Check Dt
07,18/1988

At tic hmtqu; i
[}

Fage:

fefund
Aseunt

Stanley F. Kaplan, P..C.
100.00 ADTD 7858
Statewide Custon Remodeling
Stewart Freifeld, M D., P.C.
Sutf Insuctance Agqency, Inc.
50.00 ROTO 78659
Sutton Biothers Farms, Inc.
Sylma Company
T A Management Services, Inc.
Texas Junction Grein, Inc

The Adems Group [In:

The Alen and Lacraine Fischer
foundation

The Belloonerty, Inc

The Hope Clinic For Women,
.td

200 .00 [s
Thompson/Roth Aasociates, Inc
Tom Marttin, M. D S . C

Tos Rubin Prtoductions,. Inc .

Wilson Ol1l Co.

Total For Report

Total Records:

11/05/1989

8s80jo0101 4

820930501

071119029

11/01/1909

07123100

870603019

880022209

880123029

810711005

870921104

080422004

880222014

07060006

8801070120

810914)0)

880320012

11/10/1902 A ]

cL

06,02,/197?

03/%0/1918

04,/2%5/190)

L

09/21/1976

071,08,/1964

11/15/198)

12/01,1981

12/,31,19806

03,23/19804

09,/%0,1900

10/18/1914

10/30/1988

9% /12/19 12

0r/2¥/1919

07,215,1979

0o 00

r-1e/1908 50 .00

ao
0
on

12,1571
00

1 0 k)
+

Refund Refund

Comat chk §

voip 7058

voiD 7859

1074

Befund
Chech Bt

05/16/1989

05/16/1989

03/16,08179




T19A S® !suorsSstugns punj Huryosjew $,9933TWHEOD 8yl UF PIUTLIUOD
S® S$YO8YD UOTINQTIIUOD FO PIISTSUOCD STQRITLPAR UOTIVIUIWNIOP Y]
‘sayo3eq dnoib uy pIITsodap #033TWWOD IYI YOIym SUOTINQTIIUOD
paitqryoad 3jusiedde ssoy3 pue fuUOTINGIIJUOD PaITqQIyoad e

30 pun3jai v buirxyew s¢ 310da1 9INSOTOSTP $3T UO pIIrodaz 3933twWWO)
9yl YOIym 103 S103NQTIIU0D IsOyl {9e33tWwO) 9yl Aq uOISTAIQ ITPOY
8yl 03 paptaoiad se ‘sde3 ejep UOCTINGTIIUOD S,99IITWWOD aYy3 uo

dTQeTTRAR ISOY] O PAUTIUOD 318M PIMITAII SUOTINQTIIUOCD Yy

:1pesSM sSainpasoid pue vieqg

*spunjai
@3tnbaz yotym suoctangtiajuoc) ang aunowy A

68/1/11

pa3epaz sem 31eYyl 68/91/6
pajep Arteutbrio yd8yd> = qQiqy
¥Dayd punjai pa3letrioban = 10
%¥23Yy> PIOA = QIOA

*Yo2aYyd
£Y, pun3iai ay3 30 snieis ayl butpaebax
= $830U 103IPNY " JUIWWCD punjay JuUWC) punjiay (y

*yo8Yyd
. punjai uo aieg -33ep %¥d23yD punjay 1@ ¥o9YyD pun3iay (b

*syerTop ul
O 103 Ud3I3ITiIm Sem ¥D3yd punjal uUNOWY junowy punjay (3

~ ‘laqunu ¥Jayd> pun3iay # YD punzay (®

o calels
3o Aieisi1o5ss ajeradoidde yam
pajeiodiodul sem $SauUISNG/I13PIOY

Junoooe ajeg -e3lep uorieaodiodul ?3eq °oUul (p

A9} "S1e710pP Ul 103
, U233TIM Sem ¥Da8UDd UCTINGTIIIUOD ayl
O Junowe 3yl ST 1UNOWY UOCITNQTIIU0) Junowy uoIINQGIIJUOD (2

H31V8 - HINOW/31VaA/¥4V3aX
= gd9WWAJAA "3dUai1ajayd yoaed 33y yoaeg (q

*3¥D3Yd uoT1INGTIIUO0D
Jo iapioyluncode 3O aweN aweN ssautsng (e

NOI1LdI¥oSs3a AWYN 91314

siocalng:iiauc) aieiodioc) 30 butristy burzeiaausn ur
pasn painpad>0ld pue stoquwAs 3o uotrjeueTtdx3

6§ 3o g abeg
T 3juswydselly ¥¥d - Teiiaiay
8§ IIgQTyxs JusplsSaid 103 uouwls

!




4 @

Simon for President Exhibit B
Referral - FAR Page 9 of 9

as negotiated refund checks, bank records and check registers
relative to the refunded contributions, and Committee disclosure
reports. All prohibited contributions were verified with the
appropriate Secretaries of State. All prohibited contributions,
refunds of contributions, and reissued contribution refunds are
documented. The documentation is available for review in the

Audit Division.




@ 4

Simon for President Exhibit C
Referral - FAR

Receipt of Excessive Contributions

Section 44la(a)(l)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that no person shall make contributions to any candidate
and his authorized political committees with respect to any
election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000.

Section 103.3(bJ(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contribution limitation may be deposited into a campaign
depository or returned to the contributor. If any such
contributions are deposited, the treasurer may request
redesignation or reattribution of the contribution by the
contributor in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §§110.1(b), 110.1(k) or
110.2(b), as apprcpriate. If a redesignation or reattribution is
not obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days of receipt of
the contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution which appears
to be illegal and which is deposited into a campaign depository
shall not be used for any disbursements by the political

committee until the contribution has been determined to be legal.
The political committee must either establish a separate account
in a campaign depository for such contributions or maintain
sufficient funds to make such refunds.

The Audit staff’s review of contributions received from
individuals indicated that 149 contributions from 145
contributors exceeded their contribution limitation by the amount
of $64,589.59. It should be noted that the Committee made
refunds totalling $18,294.00 for 53 of these contributions;
however, such refunds were not made timely in accordance with 11
C.F.R. §103.3(b}(3). 1In addition, the Committee obtained
undated reattribution letters for 5 of these contributions in an
attempt to reattribute $4,500 of excessive contributions.

Although the Committee did not maintain a separate
depository pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 103.3(b)(4), the Committee did
maintain sufficient funds with which it could make refunds.

At the exit conference, the Committee was provided with
schedules detailing the excessive contributions mentioned above.
Committee representatives stated that considerable resources had
been expended to ensure that all contributions received were in
compliance with the regulations, however due to computer and
administrative errors a small number of excessive contributions

may have been deposited into the Committee accounts. Committee
representatives further stated that the Committee has, and will




Simon for Pu:‘\t ‘ Exhibit C
Referral -~ FA Page 2

continue to review all contributions and will make the
appropriate refund or reattribution of the excessive
contribution. Additionally, the Committee representatives stated
that a number of refund checks which were outstanding were

reissued and had cleared the bank and evidence to support this
would be provided to the Audit staff.

On January 24, 1990, the Committee provided evidence
documenting the November 1, 1989 refunds of 43 excessive
contributions totalling $17,384. As noted at Attachment 1, these
refund checks were originally dated July 18, 1988 and never
issued (mailed); these refunds were also reported in the
Committee’s August 20, 1988 monthly disclosure report. During
fieldwork a2 Committee representative stated that the refund
checks dated July 18, 1988 were not mailed, and due to the
[Democratic] Convention activity may have been misplaced. The
Committee then prepared refund checks dated May 16, 1989 and
apparently did not mail them until November 1, 1989, at which
time the checks were redated. Therefore, the Committee’s
contention that it had "reissued” checks to replace contribution
refund checks which were "outstanding” (i.e., did not clear the
bank) is not supported by the record of this activity. As stated
above, the Committee itself was in possession of the May 16, 1989
refund checks on November 1, 1989 and as such these checks could
never have been "issued”, much less be classified as outstanding.
Further, no amendments have been filed by the Committee to
correct the public record regarding these transactions.

As a result of the above, there remain 48 excessive
contributions totalling $24,411.59 which still require refunds.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff recommended that
within 30 calendar days of service of this report the Committee
take the following action:

- provide an explanation as to why the refunds made
November 1, 1989 were not made timely, including a
description of any mitigating circumstances, as to why
the refund checks dated July 18, 1988 and May 16, 1989
were not issued (mailed), and an explanation as to why
the checks dated May 16, 1989 were redated November 1,
1989;

provide evidence that the contributions which have not
yet been refunded are not excessive; or

refund $24,411.59 to the 48 contributors and present
evidence of such refunds (copies of the front and back
of the negotiated refund checks) to the Audit staff for
review; and

amend its disclosure reports to reflect the voided July
18, 1988 refunds and the issuance of the November 1,
1989 refunds.

The Audit staff also noted that further recommendations may




Simon for Pro'nt ‘ Exhibit ¢
Referral - FA Page 3

be forthcoming.

The Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report
contained no response with respect to this finding.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.




"f“ﬁ"” e mdioggr ) 5

ATTAOENT | to Eshibit C

(; {
: '/ 2 S hadile of Excesstive Contributors Page | of 22
|
Dete of Asount of Total Asoumt Cacessive Asount Date of 0 of Deys Amount Peguiring

contributor Name Contribution Contribution Contributed Portion Refunded Refund Check Outstanding Action
Danie]l S Abesham 10/26,87 $ 1.000 00

1) 0n.n SN0 NN 4 1,500 00 $ 500.00 $ %00.00 0osS/11,/088 154
Gordan 8. Allen 0%5,20,/8) 200 00

09-30/81 100 .00

11 2¢,8) 40 .00

12 11,87 400 00

12.31,8) 1006 .00

01 )1 AR 100 nn 1 160 00 160 .00 160 00 0os/11/88 t
Lida Allen n% 21 A7 S00 00

an 21,81 “00 00 S0 .00 10,06/97 100

(AN B nHonn 1.0% 0o $0.00 50 00 11,0y/8? -
Michacl Andraas- 07 14/8) 1,000 00 1.000 00 071/18,08 ¢

01 01 AN 1.000 no 2.000 00 1.000 .00 1,000.00 08/16/89 o

1,000 00 11,01,09 579 -0-

A Yoor ey Aoy b nes 12.8) 100 00

LR LR 1.000 00 I .00 00 200 00 200 .00 01,21,88 110
"on CamT Nart e 05,201,817 1,000 00

[RIERIIL ) 500 00 1,500 00 500 00 nNn on 05,11,88 142
Tom tednl) Ny o1y AR 2.000 00 2 000 00 1,000.00 1.000 00 av,25/08 73

..,..".. Rendy 10/08,07 1.000.00

171,87 500 . 00 1.%00 00 $00 .00 %00 .00 oS/11/88 192
Howard Runy 01-14,9? 500 00

09/30,8) $00 .00

LR V2 B 200 .00 1,200 00 200.00 200 .00 0s/11,008 Ck O/3 200.00
r a,5 (heck 14 not rjear Hank

* not applicable, checrk voided

LI § cherk tedated 11,1,89

applirable,




() . /’ ,_!\ 6 6 ‘; / ;i 6
Y 9 ! PAUL 31008 FOR PRESIDENT Attachment | to Exhibit C
f“chadile of Cxcessive Contributors Page 2 of 22
Date of Amount of Total Amoumt facessive Asount Date of 9 of Deye Amount Reguiring
Contributor Name Contiibution Comtribution Contributed Poction Refunded Refund Check OCutstanding Mction
William K. Cap=nn 04,03,817 $ 100 00
01,20/8?7 %0 .00
10/08/8) 100 .00
11,1087 100 00
11,18,07 %0 00
11/19,87 $9 00
121,87 36 00 3
01.19:88 100 00
01 19 8A 100 00
02 09.88 50 00
0).18 o8 100 00
nY 1188 S0 00 01/10/08 ¢
Ny o0y onm e on t.0na 0o .00 % 00 03/16/09 oo
t1/01,/09 S7e -0~
I R N IR Y aa 01 87 Yoo 00
LEESTIN ¥ 125 00
N1 10 8 100 00
(YR 200 00
i1 AR NN nn t.n1s 0n 5 00 1% 0n 05,11 /88 11
oyl hatbey nL.23/81 1.000 00 ar/10/08 .
a2.01,88 1.000 00 ).000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 03/16/09 oo
11,01/89 [31] -0-
~H.ny Anne (halber 12,23,87 1,000.00
02,011,880 1,000 00 2.000 .00 1,000.00 t,000.00 07/18/,88 .
0%/16/89 oo
11/01,/89 €1 -g-
Yi Chenq chanq 0 14,0 250 .00
09.08,9) 250 oo
12 02,81 500 00 5
12.02.87 15 00 ts o0 1% 00 0S/11,088 16t
02.16,88 to0 00 07/18/,88 .
05 10 Re S¢ 00 1. 165 0O 150.00 150 00 03/16,09 e
11,01/,089 St -0~




Conttributor Neme

tencte T Cnlann

Thilip H. Corboy

James=

’DL Tamae W

Mrs. Inla o,

MNarry ™M
LU

Vaynon

Pagr

Coulan

rrawfnard

Cro iy

tannan thhoem

Dashner

' thut Debatdeieben

ke j‘.»‘c.-' AuE P i te)

;;c:hliﬁohaf h}ocd‘vo tﬂnn

Attorhment | to Eahibit C

) ’; tors Page ) of 2
Dste of Amount of Total Amount trcessive Amount Dete of 0 of Deys Amount Pequiring
contribution Contribution Contributed Poction Retunded Refund Check Outstending Action
02/10/688 $ 20 o0
02 22,88 1,000 00 .020 00 26 .00 20 00 0s/11 /08 Cck O/% 20.00
05,04,8) 1,000 .00
11/16,87 2%0 .00 2%0.00
neo21, 88 12% no .17% 00 12%.00 250.00 0)/21/00 126 $125.00
12:/02/87 1,000 .00
12 n2-m) {.000 0o .N00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 01/21,088 110
1.2y /87 1,000 00 03/10/00 *
"y NAAR 12% 0nn .12% 00 128.00 12% .00 03/16/09 ck 0/8 125.00
05,12, 8) £00 00
03/,02/81 100 00
0y 2 /RA “nn on , 200 00 100 .00 200.00 0s/11,/88 104
~

o8 2081 1.000 00 t
VYo ong 00 0o 500 00 $00 .00 500 00 al/21,/88 123 ;
11 1287 1.000 00
HEOULLAR ynn nn .100 no 100 o0 100 00 0s/11/00 ck 0/8 100.09
021,87 400 o0
nt/11,08 200 o0
ny o6, An s00 00 . 100 o0 100 .00 100 00 0s/11,00 107
01-00/0) 1% o0
12,04,97 2%6 .00
03/16/00 200.00 07/10/00 .
Ny 29,88 $%0 .00 . 250 .00 290.00 2%0.00 0%/16.,09 144 ~0-

11,011,090 s82




Attechment ! to Exhibit C

s vo~n~.-)vl.nl

((.',- 3 :'&::-hi&nlo{:’l éau'vo Cont ¢ Mt fcjiu Page 4 of 22
) T T T T pate ot Amount of Total Amount Cacossive Asount Oste of 0 of Geys Maount Poguiting
contributor Hame Contribution Contribution Contributed Postion Retunded Refund Check Outstanding Action
Louine W. Demonicn 09/30/817 $ 9%0.00
119,87 150 .00
12,160,087 $0.00
o1:12/00 50 00
01.14,88 s¢ 00
02.03,88 50 00
02.11/00 50 00
02:10/008 100 .00 07/10/08 .
ny 25,88 500 00 1,0%¢ 00 50.00 30 .00 05/16/09 s ?
t1/01,09 613 -0-
‘qua,-o T Donnelly 101587 250 00
1 l0-8) 12% 00
91 20 88 tan no
0f.21,88 100 00
02-0) 88 %0 00
02-16/88 100 00 07/10/00 ¢
TR LT 100 an 1.02%.00 2% oo 1%.00 05/16,09 ch O/8 25.00
Cean VW oy an 0y 1y 8 250 00
RN ¥ 100 00
1y 21 8 200 a0
0)-22,08 4%0 00 07,10/008 .
Ny o245, AR 100 no t.100 00 100 .00 100 .00 05/16/09 oo -0-
11,01,89 S86
Mirtyortie ' [rrgwn 06-10.87 $00 00
09.10,81 <00 00 07/18/88 ¢
‘ Ny 26/08 2% 00 1.025.00 25 .00 2%.00 05/16/09 144 -0-
11,0109 b v
Kenneth 6. Eichennld 10 08,687 i1 00
12,02,/87 ,000 00
0y D6, AR 100 00 1. 138 00 131.00 131 00 03,21,88 ck o/8 131.00

"~




—*—

~ : ; ém oy '7"“) Attochment § te Eahibit C
o T Yehadble 1 tacess{ve contributors Pege 3 of 22
Date of Amount of Total Amount Facessive Asnunt Date of 8 of Daye Amount Beguiring

Contiibutor Hyme contribution  Contribution contributed Fottion Refunded Refund. Check  Outstending Action
tanira Flchoin 01/13,8? 100 .00

10/20/01 18 o0

9115 AR 200 .00 1,019 .00 1%.00 1% 00 05/11,/08 1y
Garty L. Cyler 05:/211,8) 2%0 ao

01/20,817 7%0 00

12-1/07 100 00 100.00 100.00 0%/11/00 132

n1 oo Al 150 nn 1.910 00 7%0 .00 750.00
snelope & Farthing 09.11. 81 250 00

1 tn. 8 150 00

ar atronn in nn 1. nin 0o 10.00 10 0n 0%/11,/08 ck O/S 10.00
il Fyenher g 118 1.000 00

trno Ry 1.000 no r.non 0o 1,000 0o t.000 00 nV/21/80 chk O/8 1,000.00
fly el n8 06 87 250 00

[NEERE N 1,000 00 1.2%0 00 250 .00 250 .00 01/21,98 130
Thosdare el d 07 10 8! 200 00

1001 8 $00 00 07/10,08 .

Ny n) AR w00 00 1.200 00 200 00 200 00 05/16/09 hid -0-

tt/0l/89 609

fobert forpunrth nn 01,8 500 00 s00 nn 11,04/0) -

09.15/81 1.000 00 01/10/88 .

N2, 01/88 1,000 .00 2.500 00 1.000.00 1.000.00 05/16/09 te -0~

11,01,89 (31}

MNovgas Frun nq 28,87 S00 00

09.08/9) 500 00

c1/11,01 $00 .00 1,500 00 300 .00 %00 .00 05/11,88 (93]

10,114,808 250 00 1.2% 00 2%0 00 0- 2%0.00

(aly)




Elizahath Gaeat

‘!ny C Garhardt | 7

Twne ol A ane

tales A Gottlieh
"""I"H Grnnnet
Nonald 1. Nenley

Aita Nitsh

800 tUR b hLaRil

Attochment | to Cahibit ¢

{,"' C acheidulbot Theoadive Contr byt nrs Page 6 of 22
Dete of Amount of Tote! Amoumnt Crcessive Amount Date of ® of Ooye Amount Reguiring
Contribution Conttibution Contributed Poztion Refunded Refund Check Outstanding Action
itt-11/00 $ 200 o0
11,23/87 100 00
02,00,00 200 00
02/16/08 300 .00
031.-08/00 250 .00
03,135,008 100 .0G 07/10/08 .
LERGEPY T 300 00 1.4%0.00 450 .00 450 .00 05/16/89 b -0-
11,01/,89 b2/
06 0887 100 00
01 16-8) 100 00
10 071.81 250 00
12 08 8) 300 oo
o1 1188 200 00
0) 0% AR %0 00 1,200 00 200 00 200.00 03/11/88 (iss.} 96
07,20/80 (clrd.}
n5 19 A7 1,000 00
08 8.8 00 00 300 00 10/16,87
09 . A7 500 00 2.000 00 %00 00 ,00G 00 1L/12/87 (tss.) 1)
02/2%/08 (cled. )
09.1%,8) 1.000 00 07/18,08 .
nn o0 AR 500 00 1,400 00 500 00 $00 00 05/16/89 L4 ~0-
11,01,89 s34
05/19,0? 2%0 .00
10.08,8) 1,000 00 1,250 00 290 .00 290 .00 oy /21,00 163
09,330,907 1,000 .00
17 01/81 500 .00 1.500 .00 $00.00 %00 00 0Y/21,00 i
09,22,01 1,000.00
12,171,871 $00 .00 1.%00.00 $00.00 $00.00 os/11,00 ck o/8 $00 .00

No




Mtschnent § to Exhibit C

Albert Nofeld
Noslyn Home:

lawrenre F. lrvin

.ﬂna D Johnann

Fli e tanes

tanes targc e

‘v ty Kahn

Yoml Karp

A 7 !Nn. 1 FOR: FRESSE M.NL
/ )] ! eheiile tic‘onlz. conteibutorn Page 1 of 22
Dete nf Amount of Totel Amount racessive Asount ODate of ? ef Deys Asount Beguiring
Contribution Contribution Contributed Portion Refunded Refund Chechk  Outstanding Action
05,008,817 $1.000 00
111687 1,000 00 J,non 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 0%/21,/08 126
06,/30,07 1,000. 00 07/18/08 4
0o 24,88 200 0o 1.200.00 200 00 200 .00 0%5/16,/89 o 7% | 200.00
05,01/8? 1,000 00 07/18/88 4
ny.2n/A8 tno 0n 1.100 00 100.00 100.00 05/16/89 cx o/8 100.00
11010 87 1.000 00
o249 225 a0 228.00 124
12 21,87 100 o0 100 .00 (]} 4
01 22 88 ).000 o0 1) i 4
02.16,88 500 00 11
G4y AR %0 0a 1,01% 00 1,075 00 01,21,/08 18
an 1% R 125 00
DI ¥ 2%0 00
17-14/81 250 00
Ay R S0 nn 1. 12% 00 125 00 125 00 0%11/,88 112
L]
02:04,88 1.000 00 07/10,/88
[ X ] -~
0).21/88 1.000 00 7.000 00 1,000 00 1.000 00 0%/16/09 o
11,01,09 €17
04 10,87 2%0.00
09,23/,07 1%0.00
12 1082 %00.00 1.500.00 $00.00 500.00 03,21,/88 102
[ ]
12:0),087 %00 .00 07/18,/88
. -0 -
12 1,87 1,000 00 t,500.00 $00.00 500 .00 05/16/99 2
11,01/89 (3]

20




Attochment § to Eshibit C

2 R 1)
f éhméa »é cnéul& Cﬁl{nlb\nmli Page § ot 22
Date ot Asount of Total Amounmt tacessive Asount Date of ¢ of Osys Asount Reguiring
fantributor Meme Contribution Contribution Conttibuted Portion Refunded Refund Check Outstanding Action
Hatnld A, Katz 05,26,8) 100.00
05.26/8) 150 00
09-%0,8) 200 00
10,1%/87 100 .00
12/02,87 100 00
02,08/,00 150 00 0r/18/88 i
01, 17/88 200 00 1.100.00 100.00 100.00 03/16/089 [44 -0-
11,01/89 594
na Carol Fult- 05 21 81 100 00
.Nm"ah 06 DY/ 100 00
01 01.81 100 00
1o 01-81 100 0o
it 1181 100 00
12 17181 100 oo
n) 18 88 200 00
0. L1, 88 108 00 07/18/88 .
Do an 10y 0o 1.00% 00 5.00 % 00 05/16,89 ck 0/8 S.00
toneph A Kinne: ns 0t. 87 100 00
01 24,07 100 o0
07.04-0) 138 o0
na.11/81 100 00
09.22.87 1S 00
01 15,08 150 00
02,008,088 2%¢ 00 0),/18/88 °
’ Ny N AR 280 00 1.15%0 00 150 00 150 00 05/16/08 . -0-
11,01,/89 60)
favtenie Kiyatein 01.146,87 1,000 00
LRI AN B 250 00 1,250 00 790 .00 2%0 00 11,09/8? % 0/% 250.00
Feter N Knovles 09 11,07 12%.00
10 07.R87 1,000.00 1.125.00 128.00 128.00 Vv,/21,88 166

-




Contributoy Mame

“tuyart

Ying “h

{

Kraearh

taf

‘nn Plaek M loane

Thomye

Fra loo

M

Patdne

Date of

Conteibut ion

06/02,07
96,080,817
01,21,87
09,03/817

27,

L

12,172,087
12 282

n2

no»

10

ny

0n

0l
na

ns.

09
on
1(

0l
0l
02

0.

02
019
0t
a3
01

04.
04,

na.-

2

09

10

14/

88
LY

LR

8)
8)
8)
LB

1908

02.

$)

10,8

07,07

12,81

23,
i1 ¥4

8
as

29,08
09/88
17,88

PAF

88
0288

14,

15,88

2.

06 /88

22,

Amount of
Conttibution

o e getakinie

8¢ &-rﬁd“n o(klc‘ioln‘ Conttibutor 5

Totsl Asount
Conttibuted

tacossive

Portion

Apount Dete of

Attochment | to Exhibjr €
Pege 9 of 12

0 of Doy

Amount Reguiring

Refunded Retund Check Outstanding Action

$ 2%
2%0

%500 .
.00

250
L14]

1.000

147
1.000

%0
1.000

io
25
25

10
50

50
50
59
so

S0.

100
so
100

so
50
i 1]
100

S0 .

00
00
00

no

00
nn

00
no

00

00
00
09
0o
00
00
oo
00
oo
0o
0o
990
00
00
00
[}
[}
o0
[ L4
oo
0o

1.0 00

7,000 .00

to11! 00

)y 250 00

$ 1.109 00

80 .00

1.000.00

t47.00

250 .00

$ 109 .00

150 .00 11/19/07
40 00 01,21,/88

01/10/88
t,000 00 05/16/99
11,03,/89

07/18/88

147 0o 05/16/09
LL/n1,89

250 .00 05/11,00

0l/18,88
109 .00 05,16/09
11,01,689

67
115

623

ck o/8 2%0.00

sS4,

-0~
sse



» : : © PARL S &. rigssogwr | 4 Attechement | te Bxhibit C
~ r.,oi.a..i." of Excessive Contributors Page 10 of 22
Date of Amount of Total Amount Frceasjve Asunt Oate of ¢ of Days Amount Requiring .
Bt sy Tame comt e tbut von rontiibutinn Cont 1 1hut ed Portion Re f unded Retund Check Ouistanding AMtion -

Jeinme (o{barman 12.00,07 1.000 00

ny 25, A8 1on no t 100 00 100 00 100 .00 0s/11/80 107
Matria Lipety 1"noae 2% 00

RO B 1,000 o0 1.028 00 2%.00 2%.00 03/21/88 110
Gengqra Lloyd 06 02,87 1.000 00

09,1087 00 00 300.00 300 .00 11,09/97 Ck O/8

tn oon n) ann un ' Ao 00 %00 .00 800 00 03,21/08 173, 168
nea o Lyman 10 26 8 {.000 00

124 8 22% 00 229 .00 11?2

12:29 8) S0 00 [ 3]

02-19,88 50 00 "

DU AR 109 00 LR AT ) 42% 00 01/21,88 [
Marh DNy Ny 21 8 250 00 (o

RIS 150 00 Do

BYoan nR [NTE vt oo 250 00 750 no 05 11, A8 h 0/% 2%0.00
Veetor U Nay on ns ) 8! 150 @0 07,180,088 .

n) ni-A8 1.000 0n 1250 o0 2%6 00 2%0 00 05/16/89 oo -0-

11,01/89 518

thyel-tte ot Miaos 09 0 8 1.000 00

tt 19 my 250 o0 1.2%0 0n 250 00 %0 00 Ny 21,88 192
GRorqe A Mo Almon a9 23,81 290 00 0r/18/80 °

t2 N4, 8 1,000 .00 I.250 00 2%0 .00 250 .00 05/16/09 (44 ~0-

11,01,89 (11}

Hope e Cormyc b 06.08.-87 250 00

09,1087 $00.00

1. no-a) %00 00 1.2%0 00 2%0 .00 250 00 031,21,/608 (B2 K




- = rn YAl S4suN POR ﬁl‘ T‘l b Attochoent | to Eahibit C »

3 =
4 4 .-'hmhi- op tléJuI Contribitore = Page 11 of 2

Date of Amount of Totel Amount Excessive Asount bate of 0§ of Daye Mmount Beguiring
fontributng Hame Contribution Contribution Conttibuted Portion Refunded Refund fheck Outstanding Action
Michaal P Mrouynbey 0%.26/0) ¢ 2%0 o0

1s21/817 500 .00
11..21/87 250 00
1)/0).8) 2% 0o 1.2%0 00 2%0. 00 2%0.00 0s/11,08 & o/8 290.90
Jasate 1. Maguire tr-t3/07 250 00
0t.20,88 37% 00
0z2/17,08 200 00 01/10/08 4
0y )i, A8 200 00 1.07%.00 29.00 29.00 05/16,/99 ck O/8 29.00
tvi= Milqiam 0y 2181 nS 00
1n. 1% 81 100 00
[P ¥ 100 00
nt. (908 150 00
01.21.88 100 oo
0).21.88 200 00
nY 1488 169 00 07/10/80 . ‘a
TR 110 o0 1,010 on 10.00 10 no 05/16/09 8.8, -0~
11,01,09 370
toyome W Ml 12 0982 100 00 01/18/88 ¢
n: N1 Am t.000 o0 1.100 00 100 .00 100.00 0%5,16/69 se -0-
11,01,8¢ (313
‘ W Morabach 05,26,8) $00 00

tn vy, 87 1,000 00 1.%500 00 500 .00 %00 .00 03/25,/008 150
Aol Myera 10,220,017 1.000.00

t)oto my 1.0n0 0n ). 000 0N 1,000 00 {.000 00 0Y/21,/08 102
fohn F Mash 09,2V/01 1,000 00

1121 RY % No 1.02% 00 % 0o 5 a0 011,84 119 3
Michal 1 O RNrtren 06.0),87 1,000 00 01/18/,00 L

LARRYIN 1) 1.000 00 2 .noo 00 1,000 00 1.000 00 05/16,09 oo -0-

11,01/89 $80




; s iy oAbt 1 , Mtocheent | to Exhibit ©

; JRATESA
¢ 5 & ';-/ﬁli{. nt t-r“slérmﬁlwnn 0 Paqge 12 of 22
pPate of Amount of Totel Amount Cucessive Asount Oate of 0 of Ouys Amount foguiring
Contributor Mame Conttibution Conteibution Conttibuted Portion Refunded Refund Check Outstanding Actien
Ganrge W. Ouerton 05,0087 4 100 00
06/12/817 100 00
09,01,8) 100 00
09/30/07 200.00
11, 09,82 400 00 1,100.00 100.00 100.00 03/21/00 11
Mary G Fatterann 102987 100 60
111,08 100 00 '
0y 22,08 200 a0
. 0y, 11,08 200 00 07/19,98 .
N1 oan AR o nn t 1no no 100.00 100 no 03/16/89 oo -8-
11,01/99 s78
M hanl & Fecoan 05 27 87 150 00
o8 11.817 $00 00 01/10/08 ¢
N1 o0 AR “60 00 Vo250 00 240 .00 290 .00 09/16/09 L -0-
11,01/89 .18 g
Myt s 1 Py baen LERPA NN B 1,000 00
oot 1.000 uo 2. N0 00 1.,000.00 1,000 0o 03/21,/08 2351
Thandoy ¥ Bt nn N8 200 00
IREOYRY B 100 oo
09 0347 100 o0
09 10.987 100 00
10.26/01 500 00
. RTHL 100 00 1.100.00 100.00 100.00 00,12/00 cx o8 100.00
tieal tntter 05.20/,817 %00 .00
11.13,07 100 00
0) 16,00 200.00
04.08,00 200 .00 01/10/88 ¢
aa 37.08 200 00 1.200 00 100 .00 200 .00 05/16,/69 oo -0-
11,01/89 5513 .
Thoman F Rader by 0+ Y0,8) 1,000 00
112,87 2%0 00

12.01,82 250 00 1,500.00 500 .00 500 00 av/21,08 Cck o/8 300.00




toviam Paflay

Date of
Contribution

04 08,81
071,14,987
01/21/,08
01.21,88
02/11,08
02-22/08
02/23/88
n1.02/88
03.03/88
0y 16,88
01 24 80
01 0188
04-14.88
a0’ e AR

v 218
0Nl AR

0 1R 87
08 21.8)
n 22,817
te a2 A

06 02 8)
ni N1,/87
09-%0,87
10.14/0)
11,16/87
111997
11.24/97
01.13,88
0t,.20/88
0).,11,88

Amsount of
Contribution

'{;m.QndJ vot:' nz;{mn(

Schedule of Eacessive Contributors

Attochment | to Exhibit ¢
Page 1) of 22

Total Amount

Excessive Amunt Date of

portion Refunded Refund Check Outstanding

% of Caye Asount Pegquiring

Actien

100
so
%0

100

100
S0
25

100

100

100

100

100

100

%0

,000

150
700

10
5%

100
100
100
100
100
100
100

100
100.
100 .

ne

0o

(114}
00
00
nn

0o
00

00

.00

00
oo
oo
oo

125.00 07/10,00 i
100 .00 08/12/09 ¢
128.00 125.00 0%5,/16/89 ch O/

07/10/00 4
250.00 250 .00 05/16/89 Ck 0/8

70.00 ‘e oo 0y),/21/,08 t10

07/18,88 *
100.00 100 00 05/16/09 hid
t1,/01/89 629

128.00

250 .00

3h



JAUL SIHON PO, PREGIOENY

| 2 3 aehe e of Exkdselbd comtributors J
Dete of Amount of Totsl Amount Lzcessive Amount
Fonttibutor Name Contribution Contributtion Conttibuted Pottion Refunded
David “afdel 05.26,8) 2%0 00
12,02/901 %00 00
Ny, NI, AR S00 00 1.2%0 00 2%0 .00 2150 00
William 7. Sande: - 0610,087 1,000 00
n). Ny, A8 1.000 00 2.000 00 .000.00 1.000.00
Doeic A “anto 07w 87 500 00
1 048 $00 00
12 21 8 )50 00 1..:%0 a0 250.00 250 .00
flelen “anndey - 01 N8 -8 /00 00
L s 82 100 0o
12 10 87 10¢ o0
oL )8 B8 200 00
0oLy AR 500 00 Vornn no 100 00 oo no
(R Ve and n weoon oAy t,.600 no 1,00 00 #00 .00 o
David 7 heuey 09/,28,8 1,000 ao
AR 1.000 00 ). onn np ,000 00 1.000 00
nk 1. Schneidey 06,240 100.00
09 0.8 1,000 .00 1.100 00 100.00 100.00
fohn F Sieberling 05,21,87 250 00
12,011,087 71%6.00
12.15,R) 69 .00 1.062 00 £9 00 69 00

Attacheent | to Exhibit C
Page 14 of 22

OCete of 0 of Dsys Amount Reguiting
Refund Check Outstanding Action
01,18/00 .

05/16/89 oo -0-
11,01,/89 602

01,510,008 .

05/16,09 [ -0-
11,01,89 638

0%/11/88 141

07,108,008 .

05/16,/89 oo -0-
11.,01,89 623

600.00

0y, 21,88 103

11,09,87 Ck voided 100.00
0Y,/21/88 97



—II niLe w4 L0 LENEDIT C

£ ; Peqge 13 of 22
0 5 Shadule f*, lnén‘_‘/a Cohtribitory g
Date nf Amount of Total Amount Ercossive Amnunt Date of 9 of Daye Amount Requicing
WY sy Mame cantribut fon Contribnt 1on Contr thutad fortinn Refunded Refund (heck Outstanding Action
James Senysrzyn 0%/,04,/01 $ S0.00
08/20/97 150.00
10,143,087 S0 00
10.19,07 %0 00
01,21,08 100.00
02/18/08 400 .00 07/10/00 .
02,2v/88 250 00 1,050 .00 90.00 $0.00 05/16/09 L -0~
11,01/89 617
Waltar Shorenstein 10/26/81 1,000 00 07/18,08 .
122180 1.000.00 2.000 a0 1,000.00 1.000.00 05/16/09 oo -0~
11,01/09 681
farhia Silvarman 08 -21.87 190 00
1) 10 R 1,000 an 1.1%0 no 150 00 150.00 0Y/21/88 102
touia P Sjlemrman a5 o0 A} 1.%00 00 1.%00 00 %00 .00 $00 .00 0/13/8) 13)
10,20/07 (clesred) p‘
o<
Shaldan - ann an n1-9) 250 00
ny 30-81 100 oo
t2:21.87 200 00
02:22/688 430 00 01/10/,88 .
[ARPAYE 1] 100 o0 1,100 00 100 .00 100 .00 05,16/89 LA -0-
11,01,09 s8¢
ohnathan ' Stein 12:02,0817 1,000 00
PR P T B 250 .00 1,250.00 250 .00 250.00 0y/21,/87 110
Richard A Stein 05/26/01 50000 07/18/80 .
02 22/8? 1,000 .00 1.500 o0 500 .00 %00 .00 0%5/16/89 oo -0-
11,01,09 618
MAry Grace Stern 09.10/81 100 00 i
10,08, 07 100 00 )
12.02-9) 129 o0
12,240 2% 00

nt-22/88 800 00 1.150 00 180.00 150.00 0%/11,68 110




= A e A row &N-SM"!‘! Attschoent | to Exhibit C

O 4 " \ J
P 2insdita of EacBanive Contributors Page 16 of 22
bDate of Msount of Total Amount Eacessive Asount Date 0 of Days Asownt Poguiting

Conttibutor Name Contribution Contribution Conteibuted Portion Refunded Refundeod Outstanding Action
Pamala M. Stewart ar/23,97 $ 200 00

o8/ 18,81 S00 00

Hr. th/ 87 %00.00 1.200.00 200 .00 200.00 e3/21/88 126
Robert £ 1. Strider 1Y 04.09,81 100 00

0r,08/0) 100 00

09,17,87 100.00

11.0),8) toe oo

11,20/,817 $9 a0

02.09,88 100 00

02 °16.88 2008 00

02.18.88 100 00

0Y.02.88 100 00 0r/18,08 .

Ny 10, A8 tno on 1.0%7 00 39 .00 %9 00 0%/16/89 o -0-

11/01,09 601

fiohet?t Vv “tont ot 09.22/87 1S 00 o

IR Y t.000 on 1.01s 00 1%.00 15 .00 03,/21,08 1o Ox
Mol ian “wr g ny 0.4 %00 00

o2V A 1,000 00 1.%00 00 900 . 00 $00.00 0)/21,08 150
Aex © Tul=key ns 19.8) $00 00

08 0681 200 00

09,09,87 200 .00

01 1Y/ AAR 200 00 1,100 00 100.00 100 a0 0s/11/88 119
flon. John V. Tunney 06.03/8) 290 .00

09.,30/87 %0 .00 ol1/16/88 o

001,88 1,000 00 7.000 00 1.000.00 1,000 00 03/16/09 oo -0-

11,01/99 630

Tom Turnipresd 0k 03,87 2%0 .00 :

10,008,987 139 19

t1 128 1] 8 1.001 00 1.00 1 00 03/11/,868 ck o/8 1.00




g
{4 .'ahaﬁhé Zrcasaive cdntributors

avies et & Lo Lahibit C
Page 17 of 22

2
Dete of Asount of Total Amount Eacessive [ Sete of 0 of Deys Amount Peguiting
Contributor Name Conteibution Contribution Contt {buted Portion Refunded Refund Check Outstanding Actiewm
Ruth Van Doren /19,017 S0 00
12,2),87 100 00
02/11/00 100 .00
02/19,08 100 00
01,04,08 100 .00
0),08/,08 100 .00
0y/11,08 106 00
03/10,89 100. 00
01/2¢/08 100 o0 07,10/88 .
N1.0%, AR 250 0n 1,100 00 100.00 100 .00 05/16/09 Ll -8
11,01 /89 378
Walter = Wajre 11:04/0) 1,000 00 07/10/08 4
0N) N1/RAR 225 00 1.22% 00 22%.00 22%.00 05/16/09 oo -0-
11,01/,89 (3 %)
Teanne Wright EERTN ) 1,000 00 07/10/88 .
12 nooAd 1,000 oo ?.000 00 1,000 .00 1.000.00 05/16/09 oo -0- ’;\
11,0t,89 66) o:
Nannet b Loyt - 09.0),8) $00 00 07,/10,/00 *
n) NY.AA 1.000 00 L. %00 00 %00 .00 $00 .00 03/16/89 g -0-
11,01,09 636
Mre  toae 8 Zioank 05/,19,0) $00 00
0108 1.000 o0 1,%00 99 500 .00 %00 00 03,21/0808 173
abeth M. Mehl N, 080 1.,250.00 1,250.00 2%0.00 -0- — - 2%0.00
Pavid Senaibar 05, 15%/87 200 .00
02/13,9? 200 .00
09,04,97 2%0 .00
10,01,/8) 200 .00
12/2¢/87 150.00 07/18,08 . -
DAY 1 ] %00 00 1.%00 00 %00 .00 $00.00 0%/16,/09 o -0- .
11,01,09 643
¥ea ¢ 1au Kae 09,01.8) 210 00
02,1688 1,000.00 1,2tn 00 210.00 -0- 210.00




—'—7

| - ) Y & 3 A "G sube rde r*udp:_n Attachmont | to Exhibit C
Scherhile of Cxreseive Conteibutnea Page 10 of 12
Dete of Amount of Totel Amount Excessive Asount Date of ¢ of Oeye Amownt Boguiring
Conttibutor Name Contribution Contribution Conte ibuted Portion Refunded Refund Check Outstanding Action
Chavles Ratner 02/16/08 1,000.00
02/16/08 i,000.00
02.16,/88 1.000.00 Y,000.00 2,000 .00 ~0- 2,000.00
Adama. Pox, Adal-tein 06,08/07 250 .00
and Ponen n) NA, a8 1,000 00 1,250 00 2%0.00 -0- 250.00
Dr. Marion A. tuanuck 0s/21/81 200 .00
06.08,87 100.00
06.26,8] 100 00
07,09,81 100 00
09.08,81? 00 00 300.00 226
09/%0,8) 50 00 $0.00 173
tr-12,00 2% 00 1,115.00 25.00 1,020.00 01/21/08 13
12,311,817 200 00 timsly
02,116,808 20 a0
02.16/688 10 .00 *
02 16,88 10.00 G
n2. 16,88 100 .00
02.16,00 20 .00
02, 16,08 10.00
02/16,80 20.00
02/24,88 100 .00
02,724,848 Y0 .00

"‘.uh! atal Part 1 $44,630 .00 $8.932.00




PAUL SIMON

Schedule of Excessive Contr

O

Toutfons

6

TDENT c?nm'mn
Resulting from Reattributions

AMOUnC mmmmmr‘———mmmr——
Contribution Contribution Alom} Letter vith Ac irl

Contributor Date Amount Excessive No Date (Excessives)
Atlene Alda 12/23/87 $ 1,500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00
Elliott B. Barnett 12/31/87 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Frederick M. Baron 12/24/87 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Fugene 1. Budner 11/19/87 250.00

02/16/88 1,000.00 250.00 250.00
James Chao 04/01/88 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Chen Wu Chy 04/01/88 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
ferald V. Donawvay 10/30/87 500.00

04/04/88 1,000.00 S00.00 500.00
Sandra Fskin 05/27/37 200.00

02/04/88 100.00

(2/23/88 1,800).(00 1,100.00 1,100.00
Margaret Fischer 12/04/87 100.00

01/15/8 i?S.(l)

02702/ 50.00

02/23/ 00. (1)

04/05/88 75.00 100.00 100.00
Lee Fong Ha 04/01/88 2,000.0) 1,000.00 1,000.00
Stanley Fleinstein 06/08/87 100.00

03387 100.00

02/03/88 %Ioo

03/04/88 500.00 250.00 250.00

Attachment lpnelglg( 12(2:




i j‘ —)

£

’J (_)

UL

PAUL SIMON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE
Schedule of Fxcesslve Contributions Resulting from Reattributions

20 of 22
e 20, ot 1210 Exhibit C

Reattribution

il

Contribution Contribution Amoun Letter vith Act r\
Contributor Date Amount Excessive No Date (Excessives)
Joseph M. Monaco 11/20/87 1,000.00
oser o 02726788 1:000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Gerald H. Pitman 02/16/88 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Hans Ries 10/27/87 500.00
U2/01/88 1,000.00 500.00 500.00
Cynthia Scaravelll 02/04/88 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Michael Selig 05/27/817 250.00
08/07/87 SX). 00
‘ 04701788 500 00 250.00 250.00
Semso Selimovic 02/12/88 1,500.00 S00.00 500.00
Mary Telgman 05/12/817 500.00
Shackelford 09/30/87 SN (0
4/12/88 200.00 200.00 200.00
Gary N. Wang 04/01/88 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Wachtell Lipton 0Ny/30/88 5,000, 0N 4,000.00 4,000.00
Roseunktant >
Hazel Wock 09/04/81 200.00
11/19/81 .00
01/19/88 .00
0y 18/87 300.00 315.00 335.00
Refund Check to
Nazel 07/18/87 and Checks are Outstanding
15/16/88 350.00
@ rare $ 17,485.00  $4,500.00 $12,985.00
Grand Total (Part 1 and Part 2) $ 62,115.00

$21,937.00




al

b)

¢)

4)

e)

£)

q)
h)

i)

i)

k)

Simon for President

Explanation of Symbols and Procedures Used
in Generating Schedule of Excessive Contributors

FIELD NAME

Contributcr Name
Date cf Contri:bution
Amount cf Contributicn

Total Amount Zzntr:izuted
Excessive Psrtion

Amsount Refunded

Date of Refund

¢ of days cutstanding
Amount Requiring Action

Amount Requiring Action
(Excessive)

Reattributiocn Letter
with No Date

94

Attachment | of Exhibit ¢
Page 21 of 22

DESCRIPTION

Account holder/signatory cn
contributicon check.

Date committee deposited
contribution into bank.

Amount check written for by
contributor in dollars.

Aggregate amount of all
contributions from one
contributor.

Amount of contributions in
excess of $1,000.

Asount Committee refunded to
the contributor.

pate of the refund check.

Total days excessive; from
date of contributicn to date
of refund by Committee.

Amount which remains excessgive
which the Committee has
not refunded or reattributed.

Same as above.

Committee has reattribution
letter to reattribute the
excessive portion of the
contribution(s); however the
letter is undated.

L ——



‘ Attachment / of Exhibit C
Page 22 of 22

Data and Procedures Used:

The contributions reviewed were confined to those available
on the Committee’s contribution data tape as provided to the
Audit Division by the Committee, and those contributors for which
the Committee reported making a refund of an excessive
contribution on its disclosure reports. The documentation
available consisted of contribution checks and reattribution
letters as contained in the Committee’s matching fund
submissions; as well as negotiated refund checks, bank records
and check registers relative to the refunded contributions as
well as the Committee’s disclosure reports. All excessive
contributions. refunded contributions, and reissued contributions
are documented. The documentation is available for review in the
Audit pDivision.




( :}

Simon for President Exhibit D
Referral - FAR

Recordkeeping for Receipts

Section 432(c) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that the treasurer of a political committee
shall keep an account of all contributions received by or on
behalf of such political committee, the name and address of any
person who makes any contribution in excess of $50, and the
identification of any person who makes a contribution or
contributions aggregating more than $200 during a calendar year,
together with the date and amount of any such contribution.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification” to be in the case of any
individual, the name, the mailing address, and the occupation of
such individual, as well as the name cf his or her employer.

Section 104.14(b) of Title 1l of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that each political committee
required to file any report under this subchapter shall maintain
records relevant to such reports, including bank records, with
respect to the matters required to be reported which shall
provide in sufficient detail the necessary information from which
the filed reports may be verified, explained, clarified, and
checked for accuracy and completeness.

Section 102.9(c) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, the treasurer shall preserve all
records and accounts required to be kept for 3 years after the
report to which such records relate is filed.

The Audit staff’'s review of the Committee’'s State
depositories maintained in various states identified deposits
totalling $21,731.51 the documentation for which did not satisfy
the recordkeeping requirements of 2 U.S.C. §432(c) or 11 C.F.R.
§104.14(b). The majority of the undocumented funds were
deposited into the Committee’'s depositories with Midway Bank in
Minnesota, and Community Savings Bank in Massachusetts. Based on
the documentation available, the primary source of funds for
these two depositories were contributions from individuals. The
documentation available consisted of bank statements and deposit
slips with no detail or incomplete detail. There was no evidence
to support the funds were the result of transfers from other
Committee depositories.

The Committee was presented schedules detailing the
above mentioned deposits. According to the Committee
representative, the Midway Bank depository was not authorized to
receive direct contributions. The Committee representative stated
the amounts in question were probably deposits of Committee




Simon for Pr‘ent . Exhibit D
Referral - FA Page 2 of 2
drafts and that it would review its records and provide the
necessary documentation to the Audit staff.

With respect to Committee comments made at the exit
conference, as noted above, there is no evidence indicating that
the deposits in question were the result of deposits of Committee
drafts, checks or wires into the account, and as previously
stated, the primary source of funds into these accounts consisted
of contributions from individuals.

In the Interim Audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report the
Committee obtain and provide photocopies of the checks which
comprised the above mentioned deposits as well as the
identification of each contributor, as required, to the Audit
staff for review, and amend its disclosure reports accordingly.
The Audit staff also noted that further recommendations may be
forthcoming.

The Committee’s January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit report did not contain a response regarding this
finding.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred
to the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission

approved Materiality Thresholds.




Simon for President Exhibit E
Referral - FAR

Misstatement of Financial Activity

Section 434(b) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in relevant part, that each report shall disclose the
amount of cash on hand at the beginning of the reporting period
and the total amount of all receipts and disbursements received
or made during the reporting period and the calendar year.

The Audit staff's reconciliation of the Committee bank
accounts to its disclosure reports filed during the period
covered by the audit indicated the following differences:

1987

- Reported receipts were overstated by: $ 43,703.69
- Reported disbursements were overstated by: $182,923.71
- Reported ending cash was understated by: $139,220.02

The misstatement of receipts for 1987 was primarily the
net result of overstatements of contributions received from
individuals ($49,310.56) and interest earned ($154.32); coupled
with understatements of refunds and rebates ($4,530.33),
political committee contributions ($820.00); and reconciling
items ($410.86).

The misstatement of disbursements was primarily the net
result of reporting a $250,000 loan repayment which was actually
made January 4, 1988 (overstatement); and an understatement of
disbursements ($16,232.88), service charges ($2,498.43); and
reconciling items ($48,344.98).

1988

- Reported receipts were understated by: $ 19,116.01
- Reported disbursements were understated by: $410,113.76
- Reported ending cash was overstated by: $251,777.73

The misstatement of receipts for 1988 was primarily the
net result of reporting an inter-account transfer ($11,500
overstatement); and certificate of deposit as a receipt upon its
maturity ($18,000 overstatement); and understatements of refunds
and rebates (510,681.81), political committee contributions




Simon for President Exhibit E
Referral - FAR Page 2 of 2

($8,851.00), and interest earned ($1,275.94); and reconciling
items ($27,807.26).1/

The misstatement of disbursements was determined to be
the net result of the Committee reporting a loan repayment made
January 4, 1988 on the 1987 Year End disclosure report ($250,000
understatement); reporting payroll checks which were voided,
never released or did not clear the bank ($27,944.70
understatement) and interaccount transfers ($11,500
overstatement); coupled with understatements in disbursements
from the Committee’s state depositories ($123,264.88) and April
29, 1988 payroll ($14,725.94); and overstatements in
disbursements ($900.00); and reconciling items ($62,467.64)2/.

At the exit conference held January 9, 1990, Committee
officials were given photocopies of audit workpapers which
identified the required adjustments.

The Committee representatives stated they would review
Committee records, submit any relative documentation to the Audit
staff for review, and amend its reports as necessary.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report the
Committee file comprehensive amendments for both 1987 and 1988
correcting the misstatement of financial activity described above
as well as an explanation as to why the loan repayment made
January 4, 1988 was reported as having been made on December 30,
1987, at a time when the Audit staff’'s reconciliation of
Committee bank accounts indicates no more than $200,000 was
available.

The Committee’s January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit report did not contain a response regarding this
finding. .

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred
to the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.

In the absence of Committee workpapers which detail the
preparation of its disclosure reports the Audit staff was
unable to determine the composition of certain reconciling
items.

See footnote 1 above.




Simon for President Exhibit F
Referral - FAR

Itemization of Contributions Received from Political
Committees

Section 434(b)(3)(B) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report under this section shall
disclose for the reporting period and calendar year the
identification of each political committee which makes a
contribution to the reporting committee during the reporting
period, together with the date and amount of any such
contribution.

431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code defines
the term identification to be in the case of any other person,
the full name and address of such person.

Section 431(11) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "person” to include an individual, partnership,
committee, association, corporation, labor organization, or any
other organization or group of persons.

The Audit staff’s review of contributions received from
political committees revealed that 21 contributions totalling
$12,625.00 were not itemized as required.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided
photo- copies of audit workpapers which identified the political
committee contributions required to be itemized. The Committee
representatives stated they would review Committee records,
submit any relative documentation to the Audit staff for review
and amend its reports as necessary.

In the Interim Audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report the
Committee file comprehensive amendments, as necessary, itemizing
the 21 contributions mentioned above. The Audit staff also noted
that further recommendations may be forthcoming.

The Committee’s January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit report did not contain a response regarding this
finding.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred
to the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.




Simon for President Exhibit G
Referral - FAR

Itemization of Refunds and Rebates

Section 434(b)(3)(F) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report under this section shall disclose
the identification of each person who provides a rebate, refund,
or other offset to operating expenditures to the reporting
committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year, together with the date and amount of
such receipt.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines, in part, the term "identification” to be the full name
and address of such person.

The Audit staff’s review of refunds and rebates
received from vendors indicated that 23 refunds/rebates
totalling $33,818.83 were not itemized on the Committee’s
disclosure reports as required.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided
photocopies of audit workpapers which identified the refunds and

rebates required to be itemized. Committee representatives
stated they would review Committee records, submit any relative
documentation to the Audit staff for review and amend its reports
as necessary.

In the Interim Audit reprt the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report the
Committee file comprehensive amendments, as necessary, to correct
the public record. The Audit staff also noted that further
recommendations may be forthcoming.

The Committee’s January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit report did not contain a response regarding this
finding.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred
to the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.




Simon for President Exhibit H
Referral - FAR

Itemization of Disbursements

Section 434(b)(S)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report under this section shall
disclose for the reporting period and the calendar year, the
total amount of all disbursements and the name and address of
each person to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or
value in excess of $200 within the calendar year is made by the
reporting committee to meet a candidate or committee operating
expense, together with the date, amount, and purpose of such
expenditure.

Section 434(b)(S5)(E) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report under this section shall
disclose for the reporting period and calendar year the name and
address of each person who receives a contribution refund
together with the date and amount of such disbursement.

The Audit staff’s review of the Committee’s
disbursements, to include those which were not on the
computerized data base, and third quarter 1987 draft
disbursements, identified 779 expenditures totalling $333,958.27
which were not itemized as required.

The Audit staff also noted 36 contribution refunds
totalling $8,041.00 which were not itemized on Committee
disclosure reports. The majority of these refunds were made
during May, 1988.

The Committee was provided photocopies of audit
workpapers which identified the disbursements required to be
itemized. Committee representatives stated they would review
Committee records, submit any relative documentation to the Audit
staff for review and amend its reports as necessary.

In the Interim Audit report the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of this report the
Committee file comprehensive amendments, as necessary, itemizing
the expenditures noted above, and provide an explanation
regarding why the expenditures were not itemized. The Audit staff
also noted that further recommendations may be forthcoming.

The Committee’s January 31, 1991 response to the
Interim Audit report did not contain a response regarding this
finding.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.




Simon for President Exhibit I
Referral - FAR

Apparent Prohibited Inkind Contribution

Section 431(8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "contribution” to include any gift,
subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of
value made by any person for the purpose of influencing any
election for federal office.

Section 100.7(a)(1)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regqulations states the term "anything of value" includes
all in-kind contributions. Unless specifically exempted under
11 CFR 100.7(b), the provision of any goods or services without
charge or at a charge which is less than the usual and normal
charge for such goods or services is a contribution.

During fieldwork the Audit staff noted shipping
charges of $1,177.75 (See Attachment 1 to Exhibit I) for
shipments to various Committee offices originating from Grove
Printing Co. (also shown as Groves Printing Co.). The Audit
staff was unable to identify any payments to Grove Printing Co.
or locate a vendor file with respect to this vendor.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff requested
the Committee provide documentation with respect to this vendor
to include: a detailed statement of the Simon for President
account with Grove Printing (all charges and payments to include
source of payments for all materials produced); copies of all
invoices detailing printed matter produced to (include shipping
instructions and number of copies sent to each location); and,
copies of all printed matter.

The Committee’'s response to the Interim Audit Report
received January 31,1991 did not address this matter, nor was
any documentation provided.

Therefore, in the Audit staff’s opinion, it appears
the above noted matter is indicative of a prohibited in-kind
contribution from a corporation or some third party, the extent
of which, as well as the possible excessive nature of which,
cannot be determined from the information available.l/

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.

1/ The Secretary of State (NC) confirms that Groves Printing
Company, Inc. was incorporated 2/26/60 and remains in good
standing. Further, although the Audit staff has not reviewed any
evidence to indicate the vendor was merely a sub-contractor of a
Committee vendor who was paid in full, it is possible.




!
¥
> Mo P I boxes
" 9a% |
-£ et 3 a
X LA \f
w Yy, Heo v
N\ ,:)()"'3()}) ‘
F = 204 0! S
ofele! b
TRy atefeRk] SN
v ARAGAKN - !.:,
o ,
) FOR SILLING TNGUIRY PLEASE CONTACT ACCOUNT D EVesCS WO mguq' .
€ o T sevvese-1ee 02-45-75993 05290041 o/ta/ee
E\-’ 1 ot saenen Jonzevee rnom 8 suirese 1o Tves oo
P snie st |romerentice msmen 1 OmATION seavics fresna
! 127035040 [cRovEs PRIMTIMD CO SIMO0N FOR PRESISENT rmomaty] /34
oi/isvee o0 mavisscaory on 86 hUOVER ST
ABNEVILLE ' zeo0r [ucmesin e os10} ovemarre
001240404 JUITTY TOMBERLIN L 300 !
l oiisse  [2e12-¢ INIRS PaRTY i
i;;;.ouo-o -'...i-“iﬁi;'a-‘ .o ;.‘...a.“i'...f...:.'..'h“iaa "ia' 7;“.;:-;;:“ -. .
o1/15/80 |60 RAVENICROIT R iu NODVER ST - Joavaoen forsc - -uiee]
AsmvILLE W teser [nuchesten ' o101 jovamare
oo12e0e0s fx11TY TrmERt 1M 1| see
oi1see  Jrenz-¢ T™ine PanTy | 1
;;;;i‘.... ...'.;-“iﬁiné&-b . iia.;f-.'“ii..‘.“"‘-'.‘ .n‘iaii'. l.%- .:;:..".i.“':a .'
' 01/15/88 |60 RAVEIRCROTY BB 04 noOVIR ST 30N sisc  01.09
AsmvILLE % 200t frascwesien o o310 jovemate o
{ 091240406 [RITTY TONMERLIN J : ,-uo ‘ Ja
' o11500  [eoiz-¢ TRIND PARTY I :

SBvoTaL




$

"ATTACHRENT | To Exhibid T

ln&rm
?
FOR STLLDE DMRAAY PLEASE CONTACT LT O paezes © DMVGIER 8aTe Pase
381/000-2000 02-45-785v98 ot a/eesse 1700 1
T [ ——— e TYee or ‘ Cusnes 9
TP MTE (PoMEPERRCE NMIBER B s sERVICS (PeaneT Pw-L0
B ——— [ ——— sazonxry| 178 39.50
/T8 |¢8 MavBECROPT Ba 33 YW ST NATIOMAL st -3.80
AmmvIUL ' w001 jramas L 330 |ovemaTs T
s01200n0s |0 308
cizies  |sms ™S PanTY
1TImems|{eROVES sRDAD® ¢© e e sgomrryl e | se.s0f T
SL/T7/88 |40 RAVBECROPT be 53 YTV ST NATTOML sc  -3.80
ABEVILLE NC 23801 |MAPASS 1. 398 |OVERITE 38.70
s010000es (o 300
12708 R TWIRD PANTY
iz7saee: (choves swDODE & siven fon ermszEee promrTY| Lee | wsr.eol T
GL/TI/788 |66 RAVRECRDFY OR 362 STH STRIETYT & NATTONMAL oxsc -33.80
ASMEVILLE NC 20061 {HABKINSTON oG 20002 |OVERNITE 103.70
so100000¢ o 300
o1r7es  |emu1s couscT
PAGE RUBTOTAL 178.30
lhﬂm
s
FOR SILLDE DEERY PLIAM COTACT oo W Devexce 0 DAREEY AT rasn
S81/A08-3400 S-E-70V3  SESIAS o/eerme 1or 1y
um}mma Ju— Tvou or ‘ Cwemes -r
SNIP AT (POMETERBIES NMSRER e reanT Cusses
177esa0ven {enoves PenED® Co J P—— p— YN 118.00
S1/27788 |66 MAVEIRCROPY DR 388 STW STREET 18 aTIoaL oI -20.60
amavnLL ' 3061 |ramDEVIN sc roosz (ovemerte .0
esaseenes |o 30
ases |ws causcr
iriesteee: lenoves senerD® o o o e syl Lea | wrse| T
S1/T7/8 |60 MVBGCROFY OR 382 STR STRENT M MaTTOGL sc  -13.80
aswvILLs ' 23061 |MasEDETON oc toose fovewaT 103.70
ssateenes (o 300
sizres  |esus couLscT
a7 w0 LIS ABIOTAL  581.40 PASE MSTOTAL  192.20




ATTACHMENT | To Exhibi+T

(o oF 7))

3
PR BILLDE DERIIRY PLEASE CONTACT ACCRNT NO INVOIER D INVGICE 0ATE Pane
302/000-0000 02-48~75998 03083043 0z/00/88 1sor 1
0. NMIBER {SHIPPED FRON & SUIPPED TO TYPR OF cranses YT
IP MATE [PO/RIFIADES NIGER DEFORATION SERVICE |PCR/MT
e (eoves sanerne o SDTN FOR PRESIDENT PRIONITY| L8 39.50
0/27/88 |48 RAVEMBERDPT DRIVE 1202 WmCES MATTOMAL prSC -5.80
ASMEVILLE W Z8803 |AuSTIN ™ 78701 |oVAmNCXTE 18.70
B0 (o 300
Qe 18 TVIRD PANTY
LE XY TY YR XY -.o----s-o-.-...a -------- .~e .-----;u-... ....... R ER i}‘ . o-..o..--i;:i sevssses
SL/27/88 |60 RAVENCROFY DRIVE 1202 NNCES NATIOMAL orsc -3.88
ABEVIUL N 288} |AUSTIN ™ 78701 {OVEMITE TR
wMImenss {o 300
1278 SR8 TVIRD PaRTY
mnm e s st von e ISTEESEL) CESYEt) ETTRMES s Y
S1/07/88 (40 RAVEIMRCROFT ORIVE 1202 MECSS NATIONAL sIsc -3.80
ABRVIULS NC 2801 |{ALBTIN ™ 78701 {OVERNOTY 38.70
902000006 |o 300
012780 «n1s TMIRG PARTY
PAGE [BTOTAL 107.10
lh”m
3
PFOR BILLDE INRIRY PLEASE CONTACT ACCOLT MO INVOICE NO INVOICE DATE ram
302/080-1400 02=68-75993 09asIAS o2/0e/88 00 20
L meamm e SUIPPEY TO VPR OF Camess -v
SHP 0ATE |PO/NEFERSICE MRIOER DIFORNTION sgavice |(rcaev cuenses
17588878 {enoves srDeTDS CO SINON FOR PRESIDENT sazoRITY) LB 39.50
SL/L7/88 |40 RAVENECROFT ORIVE 1282 MNCES NATIOMAL aTsc -3.00
ASNEVILLE NC 28801 |MSSTIN ™ 78701 |ovemaTR 18.7%
002000400 |o 300
agres «R1s THIR® PARTY
e T gy S S T YIRILLR T (P ST T coe e e
/27738 |68 MAVBIBCRDPT DR 633 ¥Tw ST MATTONAL sxsc -3.00
AMNEVILLE 'cunx-rnwus FL 3390 jovemaTe 38.70
SEL0000¢ (o 360
azmes 11 THIRD PARTY
ot NI ] P deveennn. v TR r S
SL/27788 |68 RAVINECIDPY DR 633 9™W ST MATTOMAL I -3.80
ABRVILLE NC 28801 {NAPLES 7L 3390 |OVERNITE 38.70
201900000 e 300
T s THIRD PARTY
PASE BLBTOTAL  107.18
— e T = = oot




XTTACHNENT | To Exhibid T

(reg@ F 7)

Alistates Air Cargo, Inc.

PROVIDING ON TIME OELIVERY SINCE V98¢

bl

DEAR CUSTOMER,

IN REVIEWING YOUR ACCOUNT, IT HA8 PEEN PROUGHT TO MY
1 ATTENTION THAT REGULAR MONTHLY PAYMENTB ARE NOT PEING MADE
TO REDUCE YOUR FINANCIAL OPLIGATION.

P

WHE ARE ABLE TO CARRRY ACCOUNTS AS LONG RS NECESBARY, BUT ONLY
IF WE HAVE YOUR COOPERATION IN GENDING SYSTEMATIC MONTHLY
PAYMENTE IN ORDER TO REDUCE YOUR INDEBTEDNESS AS QUICKLY AS

o3 POBSIBLE.
O . WHEN ALLSTATES EXTENDS CREDIT TO A CUSTOMER, IT IS WITH THE
o EXPECTATION THAT PAYMENT WILL BE MADE WITHIN OUR CREDIT

N TERME. | WILL PE WAITING FOR FULL PAYMENT TO REARCH MY DESK
: WITHIN 10-13 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

= IN THE EVENT PAYMENT 1S NOT RECEIVED. THE ACCOUNT WILL BE

e PLACED FOR COMMERCIAL COLLECTION. WE POTH KNOW THE PROBLEMS
THAT ARE INVOLVED WITH COMMERCIAL COLLECTIONS 60 GEND YOUR
CHECK TODAY.

Esnme ORcor One Alpmr Mare. Mowesh Mew Joveey 07114
QONEr-0300 212 367-9080 SOD §39- 0008

PO. Gum 24. Frome § Ericyon 2401 Pt Wrw Acen  Sume 0 Y02 2500 Gem
Thomas Aosw Suee 07
S . PA 19029 m..m e 95120 "roenn. AZ 85016 ”l.mmu:mh“u

’:ﬂ 0D $55-8218 B 684-4800 0D 9083604 Q0N 780-3033 Washurgion asebe  (JOT) 2891-129)

Nt Sovneny SO0 Won Aoe Vase 19t Agvon Shen Cunte Owve Sreciwes Aoso e Owen Sulle 01004
~ Civ MO 04183 *wpoumon. CA 80301 Eant Govesn M4 02129 — 54 e o, ¢

. Somawae. 4 80108 Cogauren O W Graspvens. 1% 7808

L I 7] . @R ero-m LBA $81.0488 21 ste-4220 malﬂ-t‘lnm u-.mgo-w's




ATTACHNENT | To Exhibi+ T |

® (rf)S f 7)

Allstates Air Cargo, Inc.

PROVIDING ON 1 m@ DELIVERY

e, T
i :

SINCE 1981 ( |070- 80267
W-_

QISTOMER ¢ (
Yo Conatgnosr
= L PRIVIIN GO, SDO8 TOR_PESTIDNT
h Sron Anseer
Twﬁ Rosd % Ranover Street
JoCane Chv 6 Biom ToOues
Ashevills, North Caroline Manchester, Mew Bampshire
[Ass oy [T Coranprer s o' ALSONOTWY:
AVL
The Povey:
W"WM’D COLLECT (] 3RD PARTY (3x COC
Ostiresw vere
1’1! K Street N W, SELECY SERWICE
Civ 8 S Y | cusTOMER ¢
Weshineton. D.C.  20ms | : . A0 8 cJ omER[]
Mo Pes Osumusen wrw Meres | veeagee i -
3 | Printed Material ' | 60 ! | s ¢
~ i
9 oD Swsrears Yo Commr anBrAtes || AW EWWESS
e ML PACKAGE 4‘,
e ue L’dré. -
res ORMNESIONAL WEIONT L s wa  '84 Dm W ae— ORNERY [ 5“':/‘-, Bl
g vt a2 M e Nora || wevamow 05, . 64,C 9
i, ; e - s l o
‘ ‘ T - ———— e
-r ! mumumncn?o.u: e !w OF: , ’w
- — //1 e / - coo. ree | . -
Lm W/ﬁ ‘m: TOTAL CHARGES DUE § az; ;z

8 1% TRSuSiy SITEUE NSIYTRe GONER NATeyl ASIETIORY IFe STCVIIT M ACOAEV PWTY ARG SYCEO! BTN MY

: Alistates Air Cargo, Inc.
No. 078- 802671 L CARRIER'S ACCOUNTING COPY P-O. BOX 484. SLTARETH. NJ. 07207




ATracuienT | 1o Exhibi+T

(r:f6 o 7)

Alistates Air Cargo, Inc.

PMO“Ml IVERY
SINCE 98¢  °

[ = J|07e- 802670
———————— e —————————————

E2Rcr meran O cowectX{ sopy O coo C

Ousttoree veum

A(J B8fX] c(J OTHER[]

u——ormnmnwmuc NO. OF:
PmCes

OATE: //2 ZZZ? : ::::mms A Z

n-mwmnﬁmh——mmammuwn@mm

No. 078- 802670

Aliststes Air Cargo, Inc.
L CARRIER'S ACCOUNTING COPY P.0. BOX 454, ELIABETH. SLL. 67287




A-min SNT | To Exhibi+ T

® (Fa®® o 7)

Alistates Air Cargo, Inc.

| ]|o7e- 802667

Yo Conmpose

PAUL SIMWT FOR PRESLENT
Toon adbear

SP3 Des Mdines Btreet
Ciiy & o
Asheville FRor:h Caraline Pes Moines. Iowe

Cavmpup » oo ALSONODTSY:

—

§3%c weoan (0 couscT (] woeaRTY Q3 coo |
1979 € Styest N W — SEBLECT SERWICE:
’ o Cate

Weshington D C. | AQ 8@ cJ omer(]

o Pen | Osammns ore Mese | vews { Aae [-

6 Pristed Material ) a8 3

Ciy & e

£

MLSTATES

}
ma
|

Rl ORPeEORA

- T . 4
b
oM VERLUATION (o
TON

. Gmae - 8

e e T

Summen Ov ALLSTATES AR CARGD. INC ‘ NO. OF: m
AP e '

€00 Fee | |

AN —
w7 I = o TR 77 L7

R B TSy SPTOTE Y TRE TEINS RITEIR SILTVRE S00 STCPOIG " ADIINET TG (FEI PYCTTR W FIRY .
ANstates Air Cargo, inc.

No. 078- 802667 L CARRIER'S ACCOUNTING COPY P.0. BOX 404. ELIZABETH. ML STIOY




. ' RECEIVED

FEC.
QE ?:T% D! *‘{

o dohom PAAIDDAN

ol DEC -4 ANI0: 33
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463 SENS|T|VE
FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

MUR & 3375
STAFF MEMBER Helen J. Kim

SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERAMATED

RESPONDENTS : Paul Simon for President
James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer

Jader Fuel Co., Inc.
Groves Printing Co., Inc.
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen, & Katz

RELEVANT STATUTES:

§ 9035(a)

§ 100.7(a)(1)
§ 103.3(b)

§ 106.2

2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

I. GENERATION OF NATTER

This matter was generated by an audit of Paul Simon for
President ("the Committee") pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a) to
determine whether there had been compliance with the provisions
of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act") and of the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account
Act ("Matching Payment Act"). See also 26 U.S.C. § 9039(b) and
11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(a)(2). On August 13, 1991, the Commission

approved the referral of certain matters arising from the audit




Ty

to the Office of General Counsel for enforcement. The referral
was forwarded to this Office on Augqust 19, 1991. The Commission
approved the Final Audit Report of Simon for President on
October 22, 1991.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Excessive State Expenditures

1. Statutory and Requlatory Provisions

No candidate for the office of President of the United
States, who is eligible under Section 9033 of Title 26 to
receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury, may make
expenditures in any one state aggregating in excess of the
greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting age population of
the state, or $200,000, as adjusted by changes in the Consumer

Price Index. 2 U.S.C. §§ 44la(b)(1)(A) and 44la(c) and

26 U.S.C. § 9035(a). Except for expenditures exempted under

11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1), expenditures incurred by a candidate’'s
authorized committee for the purpose of influencing the
nomination of that candidate for the office of President with
respect to a particular state shall be allocated to that state.
11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1l).

The categories of expenditures exempted from state
allocation are outlined at 2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(vi) and
11 C.F.R. §§ 106.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c). National campaign
expenditures, including operating expenditures related to
national campaign headgquarters, national advertising, and

nationwide polls, are not allocable, nor are media production




Y

costs whether or not the media advertising is used in more than
one state. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(1) and (2). 1Interstate

travel and telephone calls are also exempt. 11 C.F.R.

§§ 106.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c)(4).

An amount equal to 10 percent of campaign workers salaries
and overhead expenditures in a particular state may be excluded
from allocation to that state as an exempt compliance cost. An
additional amount equal to 10 percent of such salaries and
overhead expenditures in a particular state may be excluded from
allocation to that state as exempt fundraising expenditures, but
this exemption shall not apply within 28 calendar days of the
primary election. 2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(vi) and 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(c)(5). Overhead expenditures include, but are not
limited to, rent, utilities, office equipment, furniture,

supplies, and telephone service base charges. 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(b)(2)(iv). Overhead expenses of a committee’s regional

office or other office which services more than one state are to
be allocated on a "reasonable and uniformly applied basis."
11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(iv)(B).

2. Audit Report Determinations

The expenditure limitations for the 1988 presidential
primary elections were $775,217.60 for the State of Iowa and
$461,000.00 for the State of New Hampshire. The Committee
allocated $792,504.34 to Iowa and $447,555.23 to New Hampshire
on its FEC Form 3P, Page 3, covering activity through December

31, 1989. Thus, based on the documentation provided by the




s

Committee, the Committee exceeded the Iowa state expenditure
limitation by $17,286.74.

The audit determined that additional amounts needed to be
allocated to both the Iowa and New Hampshire expenditure
figures. These additional amounts involve numerous categories
of expenses which the Committee may not have properly allocated.
some of these include media expenses, vendor costs, and expenses
associated with certain campaign offices, as well as the
Committee’s contention that half of all its Iowa expenditures
qualify as fundraising expenditures which are exempted from
allocation to the Iowa spending limitation. The attached
excerpt of the Final Audit Report, approved October 22, 1991,
provides a detailed analysis cof these additional allocations.
Attachment 1, at pp. 3—54.1 Chart A and Chart B, copies of
which the Committee will receive, list all of the additional

allocations to Iowa and New Hampshire, respectively:

1. The Committee may contest the Commission’s initial repayment
determination contained in the Final Audit Report. If so, the
final repayment determination may result in changes to the
allocation amounts used in this report. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c). -




Chart A--Iowa Allocations

Amount Allocated by
the Committee
Adjustment for Voids

Net Amount Allocated by
Committee

Additional Allocations by
Audit Staff:

Exempt Compliance and
Fundraising Expenditures
Media Expenses
Intrastate Travel
and Subsistence
Rock Island Office
Northwestern Bell
Payroll and Employer FICA
Aircraft Charters
Iowa Vendors
Drafts
Bankers Trust
Jefferson/Jackson Day Event

Sub Total Audit Allocation

Total Allocable to Iowa
Less: 1Iowa Limitation

Amount in Excess of Iowa
Limitation

PER INTERIM
AUDIT REPORT

$792,504.34

$792,504.34

$375,762.55
62,840.55

74,812.77
81,939.54
51,847.83
23,487.63
64,819.85
168,988.36
23,391.86
1,667.04

18,390.91

$947,948.89

$1,740,253.23

(775,217.60)

3962,232.03

PER FINAL
AUDIT REPORT

$792,504.34
(213.74)

$792,290.60

$375,762.55
62,840.55

76,406.38
$103,997.25
51,381.09
21,623.94
26,001.62
143,112.61
14,792.56
(1,520.36)
18,490.91

$892,889.10

$1,685,179.70

(775,217.60)

$909,962.10




Chart B--New Hampshire Allocations
PER INTERIM PER FINAL
AUDIT REPORT AUDIT REPORT

Amount Allocated by
the Committee $447,555.23 $447,555.23

Additional Allocations by
Audit Staff:

Exempt Compliance and
Pundraising Expenditures (20,677.95) (20,677.95)
Media Expenses 5,142.41 5,142.41
Intrastate Travel
and Subsistence 37,980.66 40,477.72
Regional and State Offices 68,906.11 82,445.82
Telephone Related Charges 20,177.60 18,814.46
Payroll and Employer FICA 55,152.59 55,152.59
Vendors 56,172.19 39,319.62
Event -~ Octoberfest 20,902.53 12,580.03
Miscellaneous Expenditures 292,22 579.47
Conotabs Network 4,461.03

Sub Total Audit Allocation .36 $238,295.20

Total Allocable to

New Hampshire $691,603.59 $685,850.43
Less: New Hampshire

Limitation (461,000.00) (461,000.00)

Amount in Excess of

New Hampshire Limitation  $230,603.59 $224,850,43




The additional Iowa allocations raise the amount spent by
the Committee to more than double the Iowa expenditure
limitation. The additional New Hampshire allocations raise the
amount spent by the Committee to over $200,000.00 more than the
New Hampshire expenditure limitation. Therefore, this Office
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that
Paul Simon for President and James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(1)(A) and 26 U.S.C. § 9035(a).

B. Corporate Contributions

The Act prohibits any corporation from making a
contribution or expenditure in connection with any election at
which presidential and vice presidential electors are to be
voted for, or in connection with any primary or political
convention or caucus held to select candidates for any of the
foreqoing offices. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). The Act also prohibits
any candidate, political committee, or other person from
knowingly accepting or receiving any prohibited contributions,
or any officer or any director of any corporation from
consenting to any contribution or expenditure by the
corporation. Id.

1. Receipt of Direct Corporate Contributions

The treasurer of a committee is responsible for examining
all contributions received for evidence of illegality.
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b). When the received contributions present

genuine questions as to whether they were made by corporations,




-8-

within ten days of receipt, the treasurer can deposit the funds
into a campaign depository or return them to the contributor.
If any contribution is deposited, the treasurer shall make at
least one written or oral request for evidence of the legality
of the contribution.

If the contribution cannot be determined to be legal, the
treasurer shall within thirty days of the treasurer’'s receipt of
the contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.
11 C.P.R. § 103.3(b)(1). Any contribution which appears to be
illegal and which is deposited into a campaign depository shall
not be used for any disbursements by the political committee
until the contribution has been determined to be legal. The
political committee must either establish a separate account in
the campaign depository for such contributions or maintain
sufficient funds to make all such refunds. 11 C.F.R.

§ 103.3(b)(4).

A review of contributions recorded as being received from
individuals indicated that the Committee received 117
contributions, totaling $21,119.05, from incorporated entities.
See Attachment 1, at pp. 59—65.2 Of these contributions, the
Committee made 14 refunds totaling $1,722.00 which were not made
in a timely manner as required by 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1). 1Id.

The Committee later submitted documentation indicating that it

2. The Committee will receive a copy of those pages of the
attachment that contain the charts that list the corporate
contributions.




Iy

made 15 additional refunds in the amount of $2,190.00.3

In sum, the Committee accepted $21,119.05 in contributions
from corporate entities, $17,207.05 of which remains to be
refunded. Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission
find reason to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) by accepting prohibited corporate contributions.

One of the corporate contributors, Downen Enterprises,
made contributions totaling $3,000 to the Committee. The
contributions were made by checks dated May 15, 1987, and
February 23, 1897, in the amounts of $2,500 and $500
respectively. See Attachment 2. Both checks were drawn from
Downen Enterprises’ corporate account. 1Id. Thus, Downen
Enterprises may have made a corporate contribution to the
Committee. Subsequent to the audit, Downen Enterprises merged
into Jader Fuel Co., Inc., on June, 30,-1989. Consequently,
Jader Fuel Co., Inc., has been substituted for Downen

Enterprises as a respondent.

this Office recommends that the Commission
find reason to believe that Jader Fuel Co., Inc., violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by making a corporate contribution to the

Committee.

3. The Committee reports disbursing these refund checks dated
July 18, 1988. However, these refund checks were not mailed until
November 1, 1989, at which time the checks were redated.
Furthermore, the Committee has not filed amendments to correct its
previous reports regarding these transactions.




Y O

2. In-Kind Corporate Contribution

The Act defines a contribution to include any gift,
subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of
value made by any person for the purpose of influencing any
election for federal office. 2 U.S.C. § 431(8). "Anything of
value" includes all in-kind contributions. 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.7(a)(1)(iii). Unless specifically exempted by 11 C.F.R.
§ 100.7(b), the provision cf any goods or services without
charge or at a charge which is less than the usual and normal
charge for such goods or services is a contribution.

The audit revealed that the Committee received a number of

shipments of goods from Groves Printing Co, Inc. The Secretary

of State of North Carolina confirms that Groves Printing Co., is

a corporate entity. While the Committee was charged $1,177.75
for the shipping costs, the audit was unable to identify any
payments from the Committee to Groves Printing Co, Inc., for the
goods that were shipped. See Attachment 1, at pp. 100-06.
Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)
by accepting an in-kind contribution from a corporate entity.
Furthermore, this Office recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that Groves Printing Co., Inc., violated
2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a) by making an in-kind contribution to the

Committee.




-

C. Excessive Contributions

No person may make contributions to any candidate and his
authorized political committees with respect to any election for
federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1000¢. 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a)(1l)(A). "Person" includes a partnership as well as an
individual. See 2 U.S.C. § 431(11). Moreover, no candidate or
political committee shall knowingly accept any contribution
which exceeds this limitation. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).

The treasurer of a committee is responsible for examining
all contributions received for evidence of illegality.
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b). Contributions which exceed the
contribution limitation may be deposited into a campaign
depository or returned to the contributor. 1If any such
contributions are deposited, the treasurer may request
redesignation or reattribution by the contributor in accordance
with 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1(b), 110.1(k) or 110.2(b), as
appropriate. If a redesignation or reattribution is not
obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days of receipt of the
contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.

Moreover, any contribution which appears to be illegal and
which is deposited into a campaign depository shall not be used
for any disbursements by the political committee until the
contribution has been determined to be legal. The political
committee must either establish a separate account in the

campaign depository for such contributions or maintain




o s

sufficient funds to make all such refunds. 11 C.F.R.
§ 103.3(b)(4).

The Committee received 148 excessive portions of
contributions from individuals in the amount of $62,115.00.
See Attachment 1, at pp. 71—90.4 The Committee refunded 53
these contributions totaling $18,294.00. 1d. However, the
refunds were not made in a timely manner. 1In addition, the
Committee obtained undated reattribution letters for five
contributions to reattribute $4,500 of excessive contributions.

The Committee provided evidence that it made 43 additional
refunds totaling $17,384.00, on November 1, 1989.5 In sum, the
Committee accepted $62,115.00 in excessive contributions,
$21,937.00 of which was not refunded. Therefore, this Office
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that the
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44laif) by accepting excessive
contributions.

One of these excessive contributions was a $5,000
contribution made by Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz, a law firm

partnership, to the Committee. The letter accompanying the

4. The Committee will receive a copy of those pages of the
attachment that contain the charts that list the excessive
contributions.

S. The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Committee: (1)
explain why the November 1, 1989 refunds were not timely and
explain why the earlier refund checks were not mailed; (2) provide
evidence that the contributions not yet refunded are not excessive
or refund such contributions; and (3) amend its disclosure reports
to reflect the voided July 18, 1988 refunds and the issuance of
the November 1, 1989 refunds. The Committee’s response to the
Interim Audit Report did not address this matter.




i

contribution indicated that the payment represented individual

contributions of $500 from ten of the firm’s partners. See

Attachment 3, at p. 2. However, the entire $5,000 contribution
was made with only one cashier’s check. 1Id. at 1. Thus, the
partnership may have made an excessive contribution to the

Committee.

this

Office recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
that Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(a)(1)(A) by contributing more than $1,000 to the
Committee.

D. Reporting and Recordkeeping

1. Reporting

The Act requires that each treasurer of a principal
campaign committee file reports of receipts and disbursements in
accordance with the provisions of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a). The
information required to be disclosed is set out in 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(b).

a. Itemization

Each report filed under this section must disclose for the
reporting period and calendar year: the identification of each
political committee which makes a contribution to the reporting
committee during the reporting period, together with the date
an amount of any contribution, 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(B); the

identification of each person who provides a rebate, refund, or




-14-

other offset to operating expenditures to the reporting
committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year, together with the date and amount of
such receipt, 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F); the total amount of all
disbursements and the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to
meet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with
the date, amount, and purpose of such expenditure, 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b)(5)(A); and the name and address of each person who
receives a contribution refund together with the date and amount
of such disbursement, 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(5)(E). Proper
identification includes the full name and address of each
contributing committee. 2 U.S.C. § 431(13).

The audit revealed that the Committee failed to itemize
certain disbursements and receipts. Specifically, the Committee
did not itemize $333,958.27 in disbursements and $8,041.00 in
refunded contributions. 1In addition, the Committee did not
itemize $12,625.00 in receipts from political committees and
$33,818.83 in refunds and rebates from vendors.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Committee
file amendments to its reports to rectify its itemization
deficiencies. The Committee has not amended its reports.

b. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Each report filed under this section must disclose the

amount of cash on hand at the beginning of the reporting period




-15-

and the total amount of all receipts and disbursements received
or made during the reporting period and the calendar year.
2 U.S.C. § 434(b).

The Committee misstated its receipts, disbursements, and
ending cash balances in 1987 and 1988. 1In 1987, the Committee
overstated receipts by $43,703.69, overstated disbursements by

$182,923.71, and understated the ending cash balance by

$139,220.02. 1In 1988, the Committee understated receipts by

$19,116.01, understated disbursements by $410,113.76, and
overstated the ending cash balance by $251,777.73.

Included in the misstatements for 1987, is a loan
repayment in the amount of $250,000.00 which was actually made
by the Committee on January 4, 1988. This loan repayment was
reported as having been made on December 30, 1987 at a time when
the Committee’s accounts had no more than $200,000.00 available.

Therefore, in consideration of the above reporting
irreqularities, this Office recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)
by failing to itemize certain required transactions and
misstating its financial activity for the reporting period.

2. Recordkeeping

The treasurer of a committee must keep an account of: all
contributions received by or on behalf of such political
committee; the name and address of any person who makes any
contribution in excess of $50, together with the date and amount

of any such contribution by any person; the identification of




~16-

any person who makes a contribution or contributions aggregating
more than $200 during a calendar year, together with the date
and amount of any such contribution; the identification of any
political committee which makes a contribution, together with
the date and amount of any such contribution; and the name and
address of every person to whom any disbursement is made, the

date, amount, and purpose of the disbursement, and the name of

the candidate and the office sought by the candidate, if any,

for whom the disbursement was made, including a receipt,
invoice, or canceled check for each disbursement in excess of
$200. 2 U.S.C. § 432(c). The treasurer must keep the
aforementioned records and copies of all reports required by
this subchapter for three years after the report is filed.

2 U.S.C. § 432(d).

The audit revealed a number of recordkeeping
irregularities, including the Committee’s failure to keep
records of receipts. The audit review of the Committee’s state
depositories identified deposits totaling $21,731.51, the
documentation for which did not satisfy the recordkeeping
requirements of the Act or the Commission’s requlations.

The majority of these funds were deposited into two Committee
depositories.

The documentation available consisted of bank statements
and deposit slips indicating that the primary source of these
funds were contributions from individuals. These documents were

incomplete or provided no detail as to the aforementioned




T I

information required by the Act. Therefore, this Office
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that the
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(c) by failing to keep
appropriate records.

II1I. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Find reason to believe that Paul Simon for President
and James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§§ 432(c), 434(b), 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f) and 441b(a)
and 26 U.S5.C. § 9035¢(a).

Find Reason to believe that Jader Fuel Co., Inc.,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

Find reason to believe that Groves Printing Co., Inc.,
violated 2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a).

Find reason to believe that Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &
Katz violated 2 U.S.C. § 441la(a)(1l)(A).

Approve the appropriate letters and the attached
Factual and Legal Analyses.

) a//f,

Date ]

Attachments:
1. Excerpt of Final Audit Report and Referral Materials
2. Copy of Corporate Contribution Check
3. Copy of Excessive Contribution Check

4. Factual and Legal Analyses (4)




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Paul Simon for President; MUR 3375
James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer;

Jader Fuel Co., Inc.;

Groves Printing Co., Inc.;

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen, & Katz.

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on December 6, 1991, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following

actions in MUR 3375:

1. Find reason to believe that Paul Simon for
President and James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c), 434(b), 441la(b)
(1)(A), 44la(f) and 441b(a) and 26 U.S.C.

§ 9035(a).

Find reason to believe that Jader Fuel Co.,
Inc., violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

Find reason to believe that Groves Printing
Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

Find reason to believe that Wachtell, Lipton,
Rosen & Katz violated 2 U.S.C. 44la(a)(1l)(A).

{Continued)




Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 3375
December 6, 1991

Approve the appropriate letters and the
Factual and Legal Analyses, as recommended
in the General Counsel’s Report dated
December 3, 1991.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McGarry and
Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.

Attest:

-6 -9
Date jorie W. Emmons
ary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: ., Dec. 4, 1991 10:33 a.m.
Circulated to the Commission: ., Dec. 4, 1991 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: i., Dec. 6, 1991 4:00 p.m.

dr




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON [ C 20463

December 19, 1991

James C. Rosapepe, Treasurer
Paul Simon for President

c/0 Leslie Kerman

1227 25th Street, N.W.

Suite 800

Wwashington, D.C. 20037

MUR 3375
Paul Simon for President
and James C. Rosapepe, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Rosapepe:

On December 6, 1991, the fFederal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe Paul Simon for President
("Committee”) and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§§ 432(c), 434(b), 441la(b)(1l)(A), 44la(f), and 441b(a),
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"), and 26 U.S.C. § 9035(a), a provision of
Chapters 95 and 96 of Title 26, U.S. Code. The Factual and
Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission’s
finding, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Ccmmission’s consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel’s Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should te taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commissicn may find probable cause to
believe that a violaticn has cccurred and proceed with
conciliation.

I1f you are interested i1n pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request 1n writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt o:f the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the Ceneral Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliaticn not be entered into at this time
so that it may complete its 1nvestigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for




James C. Rosape’ .

Page 2

pre-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause
have been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions cf time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief description
of the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. 1If you have any guestions, please contact
Helen Kim, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,/
A,

ohn Warren McGarry
/Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

December 19, 1991

Corporation Services Company
1013 Centre Road
Wwilmigton, Delaware 19805

RE: MUR 3375
Jader Fuel Co., Inc.

Dear Gentlemen:

On December 6, 1991, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe Jader Fuel Co.,lInc.,
("Corporation”") violated 2 U.S.C. § 441bta), a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").
The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission’s finding, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opporturity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Corporation. You may
submit any factual or legal materials that you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s consideration of this matter.
Please submit such materials to the General Counsel’s Office
within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Corporation,
the Commission may find probable cause to believe that a
violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 1l C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered 1nto at this time
so that it may complete its investigaticn of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for
pre-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause
have been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause




Corporation sgr.es Company 0

Page 2

must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief description
of the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Helen Kim, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3690.

Slncerely,

7 arren WcGarry
C irman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENT: Jader Fuel Co., Inc. MUR:

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated by information cbtained by the
Federal Election Commission ("the Commission”) in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities pursuant
to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). 2 U.S.C. § 437(a)(2). The information is based on
contributions received by Paul Simon for President (the
"Committee"”) from Downen Enterprises, an Illinois corporation.

II. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits any corporation from making a
contribution or expenditure in connection with any election at
which presidential and vice presidential electors are to be
voted for, or in connection with any primary or political
convention or caucus held to select candidates for any of
the foregoing offices. 2 U.S.C. § i4lbta). A contribution
includes any gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit
of money or anything of value made bv any rerson for the purpose
of influencing any election for federai ~ffice. 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(8).

The Committee received contributions from Downen

Enterprises totaling $3,000. The contributicns were made by

checks dated May 15, 1987, and February 23, 18397, in the amounts




=
of $2,500 and $500 respectively. Both checks were drawn from

Downen Enterprises’ bank account. See attachment. Thus, Downen

Enterprises may have made a corporate contribution to the

Committee.

Subsequent to the making of the contribution, Downen
Enterprises merged into Jader Fuel Co., Inc., on June, 30, 1989.
Consequently, Jader Fuel Co., Inc., has been substituted for
Downen Enterprises as a respondent. Thus, Jader Fuel Co., Inc.,
may have made a corporate contribution to the Committee.

Therefore, there is reason to believe Jader Fuel Co., Inc.,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by making a corporate contribution

to Paul Simon for President.

Attachment
Copies of Checks




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DG 20463

December 19, 1991

P. Rae Groves

Groves Printing Co., Inc.

25 N. Lexington Avenue
Asheville, North Carolina 28801

RE: MUR 3375
Groves Printing Co., Inc.

Dear Mr. Groves:

On December 6, 1991, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe Groves Printing Co., Inc.,
("Corporation”) violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act")
The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission’s finding, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Corporation. You may
submit any factual or legal materials that you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s consideration of this matter.
Please submit such materials to the General Counsel’s Office
along with answers to the enclosed questions within 30 days of
your receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements
should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Corporation,
the Commission may find probable cavse to believe that a
violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the reguest, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in cettlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Cnunsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time
so that it may complete 1ts investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for
pre-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause
have been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause




P. Rae Groves ' ‘

Page 2

must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief description
of the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Helen Kim, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3690.

ancerely,,

’éwy"’”um/ ",{pr/

J n Warren HcGarry 9

airman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Questions




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENT: Groves Printing Co., Inc. MUR: 3375

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated by intformation obtained by the
Ffederal Election Commission ("the Commission”) 1in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities pursuant
to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). 2 U.S.C. § 437(a)(2). The information is based on
transactions between Groves Printing Co., Inc., ("Groves") and

Paul Simon for President (the "Committee”).

II. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits any corporation from making a
contribution or expenditure in connecticn with any election at
which presidential and vice presidential electors are to be
voted for, or in connection with any primary cr political
convention or caucus held to select candidates for any of the
foregoing offices. 2 U.S.C. § §4lbta’. The Act also prohibits
any candidate, political committee, 2r other person from
knowingly accepting or receivini any prohibited contributions,
or any officer or any director 2f anv corporatian from
consenting to any contribution cor exvenditure by the
corporation. Id.

A contribution includes any gift, subscription, loan,
advance, or deposit of money or anything of value made by any

person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal




= 15
office. 2 U.S.C. § 431(8). "Anything of value" includes all
in-kind contributions. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1l)(iii). Unless
specifically exempted by 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(b), the provision of
any goods or services without charge or at a charge which is
less than the usual and normal charge for such goods or services
is a contribution.

The Committee received a number of shipments of goods from
Groves. The Secretary of State of North Carolina confirms that
Groves is a corporate entity. While the Committee was charged
$1,177.75 for the shipping costs, there is no record of any
payments from the Committee to Groves for the goods that were
shipped. Thus, Groves may have violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by

making an in-kind contribution to the Committee.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Groves Printing

Co., Inc., violated 2 U.S.C. § 441lb(a) by making an in-kind

contribution to the Committee.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of
MUR 3375
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

P. Rae Groves

25 N. Lexington Avenue

Aseville, North Carolina 28801

In furtherance of its investigation in the above-captioned
matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby requests that you
submit answers in writing and under oath to the questions set
forth below within 30 days of your receipt of this request. 1In
addition, the Commission hereby requests that you produce the
documents specified below, in their entirety, for inspection and
copying at the Office of the General Counsel, Federal Election
Commission, Room 659, 999 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20463,
on or before the same deadline, and continue to produce those
documents each day thereafter as may be necessary for counsel for
the Commission to complete their examination and reproduction of
those documents. Clear and leg:ible copies or duplicates of the
documents which, where applicable, show both sides of the
documents may be submitted 1n lieu of the production of the

originals.




Questions and Raests for Production of .
Documents to P. Rae Groves
Page 2

INSTRUCTIONS

In answering these interrogatories and request for
production of documents, furnish all documents and other
information, however obtained, including hearsay, that is in
possession of, known by or otherwise available to you, including
documents and information appearing in your records.

Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and
unless specifically stated in the particular discovery request, no
answer shall be given sclely by reference either to another answer
or to an exhibit attached to your response.

The response to each interrogatory propounded herein shall
set forth separately the identification of each person capable of
furnishing testimony concerning the response given, denoting
gseparately those individuals who provided informational,
documentary or other input, and those who assisted in drafting the
interrogatory response.

I1f you cannot answer the following interrogatories in full
after exercising due diligence to secure the full information to
do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your inability

to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge
you have concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you
did in attempting to secure the unknown information.

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents,
communications, or other items about which information is
requested by any of the following interrogatories and requests for
production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail
to provide justification for the cliaim. Each claim of privilege
must specify in detail all the grounds on which it rests.

Unless otherwise indicated, the discovery request shall
refer to the time pericd from September 1, 1987, to April 1, 1988.

The following interrogator:ies and requests for production of
documents are continuing 1in nature so as to require you to file
supplementary responses or amendments during the course of this
investigation if you obtain further or different information prior
to or during the pendency cof th:s matter. Include in any
supplemental answers the date uron which and the manner in which
such further or different :1nformation came to your attention.




Questions and R&ests for Production of .
Documents to P. Rae Groves
Page 3

DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of these discovery requests, including the
instructions thereto, the terms listed below are defined as
follows:

"You" shall mean the named respondent in this action to whom
these discovery requests are addressed, including all officers,
employees, agents or attorneys thereof.

"Persons” shall be deemed to include both singular and
plural, and shall mean any natural person, partnership, committee,
association, corporation, or any other type of organization or
entity.

"Document” shall mean the original and all non-identical
copies, including drafts, of all papers and records of every type
in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you to exist.
The term document includes, but is not limited to books, letters,
contracts, notes, diaries, log sheets, records of telephone
communications, transcripts, vouchers, accounting statements,
ledgers, checks, money orders or other commercial paper,
telegrams, telexes, pamphlets, circulars, leaflets, reports,
memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio and video
recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts, diagrams,

lists, computer print-outs, and all other writings and other data
compilations from which information can be obtained.

"Identify" with respect to a document shall mean state the
nature or type of document {e.g., letter, memorandum), the date,
if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the document was
prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter of
the document, the location of the document, the number of pages
comprising the document.

"ldentify" with respect to a person shall mean state the
full name, the most recent business and residence addresses and
the telephone numbers, the present occupation or position of such
person, the nature of the connection or association that person
has to any party in this proceeding. 1If the person to be
identified is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade
names, the address and telephone number, and the full names of
both the chief executive ocffi~er and the agent designated to
receive service of process for such person.

"And" as well as "or" shall be construed disjunctively or
conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of these
interrogatories and requests for the production of documents any
documents and materials which may otherwise be construed to be out
of their scope.




Questions and R&ests for Production of .
Documents to P. Rae Groves
Page 4

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
Ouestions to P. Rae Groves

1. Describe all transactions between Groves Printing Co.,
Inc., and Paul Simon for President.

List all goods and services provided to Paul Simon for
President and for each gocd or service, state the nature or
type of good or service, list the date the good or service
was provided, the guantity, the amount charged for such good
or service, and the usual and normal charges for such good
or service.

Provide and identify all documents, including invoices,
receipts, letters, and other communications, pertaining to
the answers given to Questions 1 and 2.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

December 19, 1991

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz
229 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10171

RE: MUR 3375
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &
Katz

Deatr Gentlemen:

On December 6, 1991, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &
Katz violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1)(A), a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").
The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission’s finding, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you. You may submit any
factual or legal materials that you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s consideration of this matter. Please submit such
materials to the General Counsel’s Office within 15 days of your
receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements should be
submitted under oath. Along with such materials, please state
whether Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company bank check dated
February 9, 1988, made to the crder of Paul Simon for President,
was purchased by written instrument or cash. 1If the bank check
was purchased by written instrument, then provide copies of such
written instrument.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against you, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that a violation
has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-~probable cause
conciliation, you should so reguest in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliaticn not he entered into at this time
so that it may complete 1ts investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for




Wachtell, Lipto’nosen & Kat:z .

Page 2

pre-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause
have been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to bte represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
gtating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief description
of the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. 1If you have any questions, please contact
Helen Kim, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3690.

S1ncerely, /

me

John Wavfen HcGarry
C7h1rman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENT: Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz MUR: 3375

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated by information obtained by the
Pederal Election Commission ("the Commission”) in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities pursuant
to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). 2 U.S.C. § 437(a)(2). The information is based on
contributions received by Paul Simon for President ("the
Committee").

II. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

No person may make contributions to any candidate and his
authorized political committees with respect to any election for
federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1000. 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a)(1)(A). "Person" includes partnerships as well as
individuals. See 2 U.S.C. § 431(11}.

The Committee may have received a $5,000 contribution from
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz ("Wachtell"), a law firm
partnership. The letter accompany:ng the contribution indicated
that the payment represented individual contributions of $500
from ten of the firm’s partners. However, the entire $5,000

contribution was made with only one cashier’s check dated




L=

Pebruary 9, 1988, payable to Paul Simon for President.

Id. at 1. Thus, Wachtell may have made a contribution in excess

of $1,000 to a candidate and his authorized committee.
Therefore, there is reason to believe Wachtell, Lipton,
Rosen & Katz violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(l)(A) by making a

contribution in excess of $1,000 to Paul Simon for President.




MARTIN LIPTON
SERGERT ~ WACWTELL
LEONARD = BOSEC™
THNEQDORE GEWEAT2
BLRANARD & WUBSBAUM
GLATRAM u SANTOR
wiLlLiam £ STEZRLING LR
RICHARD O ¢ATCHER
JAMES ~ 7O0CL80
DOUGLAS $ L EBMArguy
PETER O m:rEaNA
LAURENCE & CHERAnig
STEVEN M SARMNA
CHARLES * =EDERA.Cn
CrHAIM J ¢OBANSG
PETER C CawEL.OS
MCHAELL. W SCHWARTY
ALLAN A wARTIN

CEN'S F CBON~
BARRY A pEvES
LAWRENCE 8 FTOOW "I
ROBELRT B wal®

PAUL vIICARRLMOL R
PLTER C ~C %

HARQLD 8 MrIeLPe
CAVIC M € welifin
RENNE = @ FORBEST
MEYER G « T
THECDOMEL N M RS
ECWARDT T mERL ~v

4

ROBEAT N MACRIS
RICHARD D FEINTUCH
OANIEL A NLFF

CAIC M ROT™
WARAREN B STEAN

ANODREW A BROWNSTEIN

MICHAZL M BYOWITZ
PAUL R ROWE
MICHALL 8@ BENNER
MARC WOLINSNY

AMY A WOLF

CAVID GRUENSTE N
CAVID O ™M:CONALD
PATRICIA A VLAWANIS
8 EFPNEN 3 GELiMAN
FAEIRIC m IDLDBTEOIN
KETH A waP AN
BanpaAmA BOGRING
RTEVEN A ROSENRLUM
mAMELA S SEYMON
STEPeAME . SELIOMAN
(R S ROS/NSON
CELLIRTT v STLiN
QNN P SAvARESE
JANE LEL va:y

SCOTT » CHARLLS
ANDREW T 4OUSTON
PHILIP W NOUIN

cavio 8 NEiLL

IOD o SCwmaARYy

4

WACHTELL. LIPTON. ROSEN & KAT2Z

299 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK., N Y 10171

TELEPHONE
FACSIMILE

{212) 371-9200
‘212 371-16%8

227 WEST MONROE STREET
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60606
TELEPHONE (312" 236 8080
FACSIMILE ‘312 2)6 8895

December 27, 1991

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.

Washington,

Attention:

DC

Ms.

Re:

20463
Helen Kim

MUR 3375 (Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz)

@ C

L

GELORGE A . RATZ (1008 1089

COUNBEL

LAWRENCE # RING

NORMAN REDLICH

JOHN M RICHMAN

JOSEPH U SIMONS
ADAM O EMMERICKH
MICHALL W QOROF?
HARVEY M BAWININ
GAREZGORY J SHROCK
ODOUGLAS R MAYELR
DAVID € TADMOR
CRAIG M WASSERMAN
GREGORY A AllARmA
ANOREW = BARAFF
ADAM D CHINN
GEORQEL T CONWAY i}
AALPN M LEVENE
RICHARD G MASON
STEPHEN R NEUWIRTH
CERN § ENRIGHT
QavIiD A HATZ
THOMAS U KUMN
JEFFREY ¢ LANG
MORRIS J PANNE®

CRIC ) PLTERMAN
DAVIO M BiLm

DAVID A ZAPOLSHY
REUVEN 8 AVI:  YOMANW
GEOMGE 8§ CANELLOS
JOMN C COATES Iv
SCOTY £ ECnAS
ARTHUR 8 GREENSSAN
CLARENCE T wav
MITCHELL 8§ PRESSERN
Rammy § PRICE

TN A PUR

LYON ( AGTwW

CLAIME O CHAPPELL
HOWARD 8 ALAZEN
NEIL 8 MORGANDESSER

STEVEN G LOCRWOOD

w
o
™M
=)
w
o
=
x
4
~n
[ ]

Dear Ms. Kim:

I am in receipt of the Commission’s letter of De-
cember 19, 1991 addressed to Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz.
We received that letter on December 23, 1991. I will be the
contact person for our firm in connection with this matter.
For that purpose, I have completed the Statement of Designa-
tion of Counsel, which is enclosed herewith.

Since the Commission’s letter was received during
the Christmas and New Year’s holiday weeks, we will require
additional time to respond. The present due date for our re-
sponse, as I compute it, 1s January 8, 1992. However, as you
can appreciate, because of vacation schedules and time out of
the office for family commitments, it will not be feasible
for us to pull together the relevant information and prepare
our response by January 8, 1992.

OIHY 2- NV 26

¢h

We accordingly request a twenty day extension of

time, to January 28, 1992.




WACHTELL. LIPTON. Rostr'nz '

Federal Election Commission
December 27, 1991
Page 2

Because of the time constraints we are facing due
to the holidays, we would appreciate your prompt consider-
ation of this request for extension and ask that you telecopy
your response to me. My fax number is 212-371-1658. If
there is any trouble with that line, please call the main
number, 212-371-9200 and ask for the telecopy room.

Your consideration of our request is most appre-
ciated.

Sincerely, v

i "
i A = /
Yo o

Bérnard W. Nussbaum

BWN/mle
Enclosure




Bernard W. Russbaum

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

299 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10171

TELEPEONE: 212-371-9200

The above-named individual is hecreby designated as my

counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and_other

communications from the Commission and to act on mp behalf fefore

the Commission.

7-27-9|

Slgnature

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

299 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10171

212-371-9200

212-371-9200




@

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D C 20463

January 8, 1992

Bernard W. Nussbaunm

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Kat:z
299 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10171

RE: MUR 3375
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &
Katz

Dear Mr. Nussbaum:

This is in response to your letter dated December 27, 1991,
which the Office of the General Counsel received on January 2,
1992, but which did not come to my attention until January 7,
1992, requesting an extension of 20 days to respond to the
Federal Election Commission’s reason to believe finding in the
above captioned matter. After considering the circumstances
presented in your letter, this Office has granted the requested
extension. Accordingly, your response is due by the close of
business on January 28, 1992,

1f you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3690.

Sigcerely,

Helen J.
Attorney




4 @

&

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGCTON. DC 20403
Janaary 22, 1992

Corporation Services Company
1013 Centre Road
Wilmington, Delaware 19805

RE: MUR 3375
Jader Puel Co., Inc.

Dear Gentlemen:

On December 19, 1991, you were notified that the PFederal
Election Commission found reason to believe Jader Fuel Co.,
Inc., violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), a provision of the rederal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").

To date, no response has been received to the notification. 1If
you wish to submit additional factual or legal material, please
do so as soon as possible.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

‘Hclen J. Kim
Attorney




MART W LISTON
N ®T M WACHTEAL
LEOwAND M ROSEN
TRLIDONE GEWERYT
PERAwARD W NUBSSBALM
PEM"maM M RANTOR
WL, Aw C STERLING R
W eARD O ATOCHER
OCLiG.AS § LIEBNAFSAY
LAL®LNCE T CHERRMIS
STE N W PASWA
CmaR 8 T MEOLRMICK
Ca v rOMIGANS
g g ® ¢ LAanELLOS

- Cmaf. w~ STHWARY D
A An A WaAKTIN

TN & 7 CmOMIN

Basa: A BRYER

ATl wCE 8 PCEOOWITT
ACBERT A MAIUR

Sa. . v 2CARRONMDO R
PETER T mfin

~ABI D 5 MOVIKROES
ZAL D w L NRORN
AlmNET~ B FOAREST
kLW G mOPLOw
T=LODORE N MRS

C oM ARD T ME@L ey

@

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ

RICHARD O. FEINTUCH
DANIEL A NEPYF

ERIC M ROTH

WARREN & SYCAN
ANDREW R BROWNSTE:N
MICHAEZL MW BYOWIT2
MICHALZL @ BENNER
MARC WOLINBRY

CAvVID GRUECNBYCLIN
PATRICIA A VLANAKIS
BTEPREN G GELLMAN
FREOMIC » BGOLOSTEIN
SETH A MAPLAN
RARBARA ROBB'NE
STEVEN A ROBENGL UM
maMELA 8 BEYMON
LRTEPRANIT U SELIQMAN
LRC S ROBINBON
€LLOTT v STYE'N

L. OMN F SAVAMEST
JARE LCE VA3

SCOT? ® THAMLES
ANTAREW C HOUSTON
Pri P MINDUIN

Davil 8 ~ELL

JO0D . SCHWARTT
ADAM & CMMER Cw

299 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, N. Y. 10171

TELEPMONE (212! 371-8200
FACSIMILE (212) 3”7 -1658

22 WEST MONROE STREET
CH.CAGO, 1LLINOIS 60806
TCLEPHONE (312 236 8080

FACS miLE 32 236 -85%9%

P

QEORMGE A RATZ ID8S 108!
JAMES W. FOGELBON (1IB87 1901

COouUNSEL

LAWREHNCE P aING
PLYER O mMc AENNA

AMY R WOLP

JOBEPH U BIMOMNS
MICHALZL W QOROP?
HARVEY M SAWIRIN
GREQGOMY J BHAOCH
DOUGLAS | mavLR
DAVID € YADMO®
CRAIG M WASSEAMAN
ANOREW H BARAFF
ADAM D Crinn
JEORGE T CONWAY i
MALP M L LEVENE
RCHARD G MABON
BYEPENEN B NCUWIRTHM
ANDAEW R BERMAN
CRiN & ENRIGNTY
CAVID A mATZ
THOMAS o KUMN
JEFEREY | LANG
MORRIS J PANNER
TRIC & PETERMAN

HORMMAN REDLICH

JIONMN M RICHMAN

OAVID & ZAPOLSRY
REUVEN 8 AVI-YONAM
<SEFPREY A @OFra
QCLOMGE 8 CANELLOB
4OHM C COATES IV
SCOYY £ CCRAS

MR FEDER

ARTHUR 8 CREUNSPAN
MITEMELL 8 PREBSEN
BPARRY 3 PRICE

TOM & mUZ

LYON L mOTH

BYIIVEN M ADASMOWIT]
WARREN & BARROWS
VINEEY BHATIA

CLARE D CrAPRELL
HOWARD § GLAZIER
NEIL B MORGANDESSLA
SEY= O MGRODSNY

1992

DAVID M $iLn SYEVEN O LOCAWOOD

January 27,

v

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

Attention: Ms. Helen Kim

Re: MUR 3375 (Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz)

Kim:

Dear Ms.

I am enclosing herewith the Memorandum of Wachtell,
Lipton, Rosen & Katz in response to MUR 3375 and the support-
ing affidavit of Paul Vizcarrondo, Jr. As indicated therein,
no action should be taken with respect to Wachtell, Lipton,
Rosen & Katz. Please contact me at 212-371-9200 if you have
any further questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

g T

'

<t 2 L

Tre T g U
{

Bernard W. Nussbaum

BWN/mle
Enclosure

€ kd PZHYI g6

Sh




@

MEMORANDUM OF WACHTELL,
LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ

The "factual and legal analysis" which accompanied
the Commission’s letter of December 19, 1991 alleges that the
Paul Simon for President Committee "may have received a
$5,000 contribution from Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz..., a

law firm partnership". However, that is simply not the case.

The February 9, 1988 letter transmitting the con-
tributions, signed by each of the ten contributing individ-
uals, expressly states that the $5,000 bank check "represents
contributions [of $500 each] made from the personal funds" of
the ten contributing individuals (emphasis added). That in
fact was the case, as confirmed by the accompanying affidavit
of Paul Vizcarrondo, Jr., one of the ten contributors. As
Mr. Vizcarrondo’s affidavit indicates, each partner’s per-
sonal drawing account was charged for his $500 contribution.

No contribution was made by Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

("WLR&K"), a law firm partnership which at the time had ap-

proximately 46 partners.

The Factual and Legal Analysis which accompanies
MUR 3375 seems to imply that since the individual contribu-
tions of $500 from each of ten individuals were combined in
one bank check, rather than being drawn in the form of ten

individual checks, there may have been a contribution by the




@

partnership, as distinct from contributions by ten individ-
uals from their personal funds. However, as noted above,
that is simply not the case -- each $500 contribution came

from the personal funds of each contributing individual.

Because the contributions at issue came from the
personal funds of each of the ten individuals, and there was
no contribution by the WLRK partnership, no further analysis
is necessary. However, it should be noted that the possibil-
ity that multiple individuals may make joint contributions
using a single check or other written instrument is expressly
contemplated in the FEC publications and regulations. Thus,
for example, the FEC Record publication dated March 1988, at

page 3, states:

A joint contribution is a contributjion
that is pade by more than one person using
ing} heck o ) ¢t inst ]

(Note, however, that a joint contribution
must represent the personal funds of each
donor because contributions in the name of
another are prohibited. 11 CFR 110.4(b).)
A husband and wife, for example, may each
make a contribution using one check drawn
on a joint account. When making a joint
contribution, each contributor must sign
the check (or other written instrument) or
a statement that accompanies the contri-
butjon. (Contributions by partnerships are
an exception to this rule; signatures of
contributing partners are not required.)

If the check or statement does not indicate
how much should be attributed to each
donor, the recipient committee must attri-
bute the contribution in equal portions.

11 CFR 110.1(k) (1) and (2).

-- Emphasis added.




|

This section of the FEC Record concerning "joint contribu-
tions" appears to be based on the FEC regulations at 11 CFR

§ 110.1(k).

Here, as contemplated by this section of the FEC
Record and the applicable regulations, each contributor
signed a statement accompanying the contribution, which
statement, among other things, confirmed that the contribu-
tions came from their personal funds. See Vizcarrondo Aff.

Exhibit A.

Finally, while we are responding to the substance
of the inquiry in the December 19, 1991 letter from the Com-
mission, we wish to object for the record to the belated
nature of the inquiry, which was received by us almost four

years after the date of the contributions at issue.

January 27, 1992

BERNARD W. NUSSBAUM

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
299 Park Avenue

New York, N.Y. 10171

Tel. No.: 212-371-9200




@

STATE OF NEW YORK )

)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

PAUL VIZCARRONDO, JR., being duly sworn, deposes

and says as follows:

1. I am a partner in the law firm of Wachtell,
Lipton, Rosen & Katz. I am submitting this affidavit in

response to MUR 3375.

2. I am one of the ten individuals who each made a
$500 contribution to Paul Simon for President which is the
subject of your inquiry. The February 9, 1988 letter trans-
mitting our individual contributions is signed by each of the
ten contributing individuals, and expressly states that the
$5,000 bank check "represents contributions made from the
personal funds" of each individual. A copy of the February

9, 1988 letter is annexed hereto as Exhibit A.

3. Because employer and occupation information was
requested of contributors, the February 9, 1988 letter states
that each of the ten individuals is a partner in the law firm
of Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz. However, the check was
not a partnership check and, as stated in the February 9,

1988 letter, the contributions made came from the personal




@ @

funds of each contributing individual. No contribution was
made by Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz itself, which, in

February 1988, had approximately 46 partners.

4. No check or other written instrument was
provided to Manufacturers Hanover to purchase the bank check.
The check was requested orally. Each partner’s personal draw

account was charged for his $500 contribution.

arrondo, Jr.

sSworp to before me this
Cz&“ua of January, 1

ary PubTic

TOM CLARK
Dstmy Puhiia, Gaate of Now Yerk

e e g2




299 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORR, N.Y. 1017)

February 9, 1988

Mr. Stephen C. Swid, Chairman

"The People’s Choice -- Paul Simon ‘88"
30 East 71st. Street

New York, New York 10021

Dear Mr. Swid:

Enclosed please find a check for $5,000 payable to
"Paul Simon for President”. This check represents
contributions made from the personal funds of the following

individuals in the amounts indicated next to their names:

Chaim J. Fortgang $500
2319 Avenue M
Brookly, N.Y. 11210

Allan A. Martin $500
21 Maple Drive

Flower Hill

Port Washington, N.Y. 11050

Denis F. Cronin $500
64 Elderfields Road
Manhasset, N.Y. 11030

Lavrence Pedowitz $500
72 Cottonwood Lane
Briarcliff Manor, N.Y. 10583

Paul Vizcarrondo $500

1070 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10128

Exhibit A




@ &

Mr. Stephen C. Swid, Chajirman

"The People’s Choice ~- Paul Simon ‘88"
Page 2

February 9, 1988

Harold S. Novikoff $500
369 E. Shore Rd.
Kings Point, N.Y. 11023

David M. Einhorn $500
87 The Serpentine
Roslyn Estates, N.Y. 11576

Kenneth B. Forrest $500
134 Westwood Circle
Roslyn Hts., N.Y. 11577

Robert N. Macris $500
139 West 13th Street
New York, N.Y. 10011

Richard D. Feintuch $500
14 Cornell Street
Scarsdale, N.Y. 10583

Each of these individuals is a partner in the law
firm of Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz, 299 Park Avenue, New
York, New York 10171.

Sincerely,

mamw

Allan A. Martin

o R u??u A lummenyg |

Denis F. Cronin kgg;wrence Pedowité




@ 4

Mr. Stephen C. Swid, Chairman

"The People’s Choice -- Paul Simon ‘88"
Page 3

February 9, 1988

’

[}

, )

Paul Vizearrondo aﬂrold S. Novikoff — .

:22 ;2222: zE 2; 2 ‘ﬁ{fanZY3¢5§ ;Zg;“‘
avid M. Einhorn '

Kenneth B. Forrest

~

St N VL ~——
Robert ;@ Macris

ld,  SF=_.T7=¢
Richard D. Feintuch




@ L 4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTION, D C 20463

January 31, 1992

Roger Meyers

Jader Puel Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 620

Shawneetown, Illinois 62984

RE: MUR 3375
Jader Fuel Co., Inc.

Dear Mr. Meyers:

Enclosed is a copy of the original letter, with
attachments, notifying Jader Fuel Co., Inc. ("Corporation") that
the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe the
Corporation had violated provisions of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. 1If you wish to submit
additional factual or legal material that you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s determination of this matter,
please do so within 15 days of receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3690.

SiTcetely,
o

{ N—

|
k/ Helen J. Kim

Enclosures
Original Notification Letter
Designation of Counsel Form
Procedures
Factual and Legal Analysis




; @ . &
Groves Printi - —

O2FFR~5 PHI2: 47
C om p a n y

January 28, 1992

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D. C. 20463
Helen Kim

RE: MUR 3375
Groves Printing Co., Inc.

82:€ Hd G-634¢8

¥
-

\

Please see attachments.

60 Ravenscrofi Dr. @ PO Box 910 @  Asheville, NC. 28802-0010 o (704)258-0246 ©® Fax(704) 252-4057




PR R T

Questions and R'sts for Production of ‘
Documents to P. Ra

e Groves
Page 4

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
Ouestions to P. Rae Groves

L Describe all transactions between Groves Printing Co.,
Inc., and Paul Simon for President. NONE

List all goods and services provided to Paul Simon for
President and for each good or service, state the nature or
type of good or service, list the date the good or service
was provided, the guantity, the amount charged for such good

or service, and the usual and normal charges for such good
or service. NONE

Provide and identify all documents, including invoices, }ﬁ
receipts, letters, and other communications, pertaining te
the answers given to Questions 1 and 2.  NONE a4

COMMENT:

2]
B

items to Political Americana. e

\
o
-0
=
We did work for Political Americana. We produced and billed 2all 2
~
c©

See copies of invoices attached -

Groves Printing Company shipped for Political Americana under their Account
Number, therefore, no billing of freight occurred.

Contact: Jim Warlick
Political Americana
226 F Street N. E.
Washington, D. C. 20002
(202) 546-8093
FAX (202) 546-8094







Gnovﬂs) 36
PRINTING OOMPAN’Y
- P.O. Box 811, ABHEVILLE, NC 28802

(704) 258-0248

NET, | 30 iy s

L
)

CENURLOPES. ML S THOM

A SERVICE CHARGE of 1% % per month will be added on ail Invoice amounts not pald by the
25th day of the month following invoicing. ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 18%.




FHIE R I sm- ]

P nm; £ M
"re 3wi - et
' vru, [ M.--t;, S E2Bnay

mod on'all lnvoleo amounts not plld
mcennoe RATE of 18%




]

GROVES ) 4
PRINTING COMPANY
P.0. Box 811, ASHEVILLE, NC 28602

N
18,8
L
NC

-

LI CE & diag :
(704) 258-0248 ]
al '.
i SHP TO! :
DT LT I SRR YO 5
1 110'{ Pragig bl
TO: BUITE - G0
PSS . Tote!

POLBOS |-

RTHT R AT

A SERVICE CHARGE of 1'% % per month will be added on all invoice amounts not paid by the 4
25th day of the month following invoicing. ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 18%. 1




BOLITLCHL v
T o0aK DLl
ﬁ,iuIT(" 381 A
ABMEVTLLE. MG, 28809

'l = -9 A A '_

" . ’ fu ;l i b
A SERVICE CHARQE of 1% % per month will be added on all Involce amounts not plld by the
"25th day of the month following involcing. ANNUAL PER¢§NTAOE RATE of 18%.

- ThankYou

T it G Sl ,aJ!.-u.., __}-_r..,.a,,...x..km T TR




SEOvVER). 4 3665 5 ) |

P.O. Box 811, ASHEVILLE, NC 26802
(704) 258-0246

F5T 0 100 B o O S PR A O & O
I T2 A ST
BUETE - 361 -«

FHE L1 L

HET B dRe

A SERVICE CHARGE of 1¥2 % per month will be added on all involce amounts not paid by the
25th day of the month following invoicing. ANNUAL PERCENTAQGE RATE of 18%.

ThenkYou




_,ggévco 4% 5% B 6 874 8 9

P.O. Box 611, ASHEVILE, NC 28802

 (704) 258-0246

RIS IR
ter i j

it o

LA

b

HET 3@ Wiy

: ‘-"'!".'L T ihiy
ROETE $03,
UL T MO

A SERVICE CHARGE of 1% % per month will be added on all invoice amounts not paid by the
25th day of the month foliowing invoicing. ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 18%.

TRank
i

tew




L Lt
ot

“u

(2 v ’ A
L EpALAL

Ly A LI

CROVES'
PRINTINO COMPANTY
P.O.Box 611, ASHEVILLE, NC 28802

(704) 258-0246

S iava

A SERVICE CHARQE of 1% % per month will be added on all Invoice amounts not paid by the
25th day of the month following invoicing. ANNUAL PERCENTAQE RATE of 18%.

Tl




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463
February 27, 1992

Steve Wittington

Groves Printing Company

60 Ravenscroft Drive

Asheville, North Carolina 28802

RE: MUR 3375
Groves Printing Co., Inc.

Dear Mr. Wittington:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation on Wednesday,
Pebruary 26, 1992 regarding the answers to the interrogatories
dated January 28, 1992. Enclosed are copies of the
interrogatories and the answers you submitted. Please give the
answers under oath and resubmit them within fifteen days of
receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3690.

Enclosures
Questions
Copy of answers submitted




Questions and ‘csts for Production of ’

Documents to P. Rae Groves
Page ¢

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
OQuestions to P. Rae Groves

1. Describe all transactions between Groves Printing Co.,
Inc., and Paul Simon for President.

2. List all goods and services provided to Paul Simon for
President and for each good or service, state the nature or
type of good or service, list the date the good or service
was provided, the guantity, the amount charged for such good
or service, and the usual and normal charges for such good
or service.

Provide and identify all documents, including invoices,
receipts, letters, and other communications, pertaining to
the answers given to Questions 1 and 2.




Questions and ‘ests for Production of '
Documents to P. Rae Groves
Page 4

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
Ouestions to P. Rae Groves

1. Describe all transactions between Groves Printing Co.,
Inc., and Paul Simon for President. NONE

List all goods and services provided to Paul Simon for
President and for each gcod or service, state the nature or
type of good or service, list the date the good or service
was provided, the gquantity, the amount charged for such good
or service, and the usual and normal charges for such good
or service. NONE

Provide and identify all documents, including invoices, w
receipts, letters, and other communications, pertaining te
rﬂ

the answers given to Questions 1 and 2. NONE
1

COMMENT :

items to Political Americana.

We did work for Political Americana. We produced and billed all
~
(>

See copies of invoices attached -

Groves Printing Company shipped for Political Americana under their Account
Numper, therefore, nc billing of freight occurred.

Contact: Jim Wariick
Political Americana
226 F Street N. E.
Washington, 0. C. 200C2
(202) 546-8093
FAX (202) 546-8094




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, O C 20463

March 2, 1992

Leslie Kerman

Epstein, Becker & Green
1227 25th Street, N.W.
Suite 800

washington, D.C. 20037

MUR 3375
Paul Simon for President
and James C. Rosapepe, as
treasurer

Dear Ms. Kerman:

You were notified by letter dated December 19, 1991 that
the rederal Election Commission found reason to believe
Paul Simon for President and James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer
("Committee™), violated provisions of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

During our telephone conversation of Tuesday, January 14,
1992, you stated that the Committee would not be able to respond
to the notification until the Commission makes its Final
Repayment Determination and may need an extension of time to
respond. To this date, such a request has not yet been
received. If the Committee requires an extension of time,
please request one in writing at the earliest possible date.

This matter also involves issues such as the receipt of
prohibited contributions and reporting and recordkeeping
irregqularities, that are not relevant to the Commission’s
repayment determination. The Commission expects that these
issues will also be fully addressed in the Committee’s response
to the enforcement action.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)

219-3690.

Helen J. Kim
Staff Attorney




Questions and 'uts for Production of ' FEOERM.EEL!EOTKIN
Documents to P. e Groves COMMISSION

M0 1ol

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
Ouestions to P. Rae Groves

1. Describe all transactions between Groves Printing Co.,
Inc., and Paul Simon for President. NONE

List all goods and services provided to Paul Simon for
President and for each gcod or service, state the nature or
type of good or service, list the date the good or service
was provided, the guantity, the amount charged for such good
or service, and the usual and normal charges for such good
or service. NONE

Provide and identify all documents, including invoices,
receipts, letters, and other communications, pertaining
the answers given to Questions 1 and 2. NONE

COMMENT :

We did work for Political Americana. We produced and billed all
items to Political Americana.
See copies of invoices attached -

Groves Printing Comoany shipped for 2glitical Americana under their Account
Number, therefore, nc billing of freight occurred.

Contact: Jim Warlick
Political Americana
226 F Street N. E.
Washington, D. C. 20002
{202) 546-8093
FAX (202) 546-8094

My Commission Expires 11-26-95

I € Budbed

V4
-4 Q.Lkbkzuﬁ“ﬂNﬂv VLAAJVGLk%j qﬁﬂFyQZTEL
Lljhkf‘wk Rl LT "7‘[

i

’”;Hlex

€2:€ Hd 0¢ &VH




Questions and ‘ests for Production of '

Documents to P. Rae Groves
Page 4

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
Ouestions to P. Rae Groves

e Describe all transactions between Groves Printing Co.,
Inc., and Paul Simon for President.

P List all goods and services provided to Paul Simon for
President and for each good or service, state the nature or
type of good or service, list the date the good or service
was provided, the quantity, the amount charged for such good
or service, and the usual and normal charges for such good
or service.

Provide and identify all documents, including invoices,
receipts, letters, and other communications, pertaining to
rthe answers given to Questions 1 and 2.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON O C 20463

July 28, 1992

Bernard W. Nussbaum

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz
229 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10171

RE: MUR 3375
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &
Katz

Dear Mr. Nussbaum:

By letter dated December 6, 1991, you were notified that
the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz violated a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

In furtherance of its investigation into this matter, the
Commission requests a response to the enclosed questions. You
may also submit any factual or legal materials that you believe
are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of this matter.
Please submit such materials and the answers to the enclosed
questions to the General Counsel’s Office within 30 days of your
receipt of this letter.

This Office apologizes for any inconveniences caused by the
delay of the investigation in this matter. Should you have any
questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Helen J. Kim
Attorney

Enclosure
Questions




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of
MUR 3375
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUNMENTS

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

229 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10171

In furtherance of its investigation in the above-captioned

matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby requests that you
submit answers in writing and under oath to the gquestions set
forth below within 30 days of your receipt of this request. 1In
addition, the Commission hereby requests that you produce the
documents specified below, in their entirety, for inspection and
copying at the Office of the General Counsel, Federal Election
Commission, Room 659, 999 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20463,
on or before the same deadline, and continue to produce those
documents each day thereafter as may be necessary for counsel for
the Commission to complete their examination and reproduction of
those documents. Clear and legible copies or duplicates of the
documents which, where applicable, show both sides of the
documents may be submitted in lieu of the production of the

originals.




Questions to Wachtell, Rosen, Lipton & Katz
Page 2

INSTRUCTIONS

In answering these interrogatories and request for
production of documents, furnish all documents and other
information, however obtained, including hearsay, that is in
possession of, known by or otherwise available to you, including
documents and information appearing in your records.

Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and
unless specifically stated in the particular discovery request, no
answer shall be given solely by reference either to another answer
or to an exhibit attached to your response.

The response to each interrogatory propounded herein shall
set forth separately the identification of each person capable of
furnishing testimony concerning the response given, denoting
separately those individuals who provided informational,
documentary or other input, and those who assisted in drafting the
interrogatory response.

If you cannot answer the following interrogatories in full
after exercising due diligence to secure the full information to
do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your inability
to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge
you have concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you
did in attempting to secure the unknown information.

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents,
communications, or other items about which information is
requested by any of the following interrogatories and requests for
production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail
to provide justification for the claim. Each claim of privilege
must specify in detail all the grounds on which it rests.

Unless otherwise indicated, the discovery request shall
refer to the time period from November 1, 1987, to March 1, 1988.

The following interrogatories and requests for production of
documents are continuing in nature so as to require you to file
supplementary responses or amendments during the course of this
investigation if you obtain further or different information prior
to or during the pendency of this matter. 1Include in any
supplemental answers the date upon which and the manner in which
such further or different information came to your attention.




Questions to Wachtell, Rosen, Lipton & Katz
Page 3

DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of these discovery requests, including the
instructions thereto, the terms listed below are defined as
follows:

"You" shall mean the named respondent in this action to whom
these discovery requests are addressed, including all officers,
employees, agents or attorneys thereof.

*"Persons” shall be deemed to include both singular and
plural, and shall mean any natural person, partnership, committee,
association, corporation, or any other type of organization or
entity. .

"Document"” shall mean the original and all non-identical
copies, including drafts, of all papers and records cf every type
in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you to exist.
The term document includes, but is not limited to books, letters,
contracts, notes, diaries, log sheets, records of telephone
communications, transcripts, vouchers, accounting statements,
ledgers, checks, money orders or other commercial paper,
telegrams, telexes, pamphlets, circulars, leaflets, reports,
memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio and video
recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts, diagrams,
lists, computer print-outs, and all other writings and other data
compilations from which information can be obtained.

"ldentify" with respect to a document shall mean state the
nature or type of document (e.g., letter, memorandum), the date,
if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the document was
prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter of
the document, the location of the document, the number of pages
comprising the document.

"ldentify"” with respect to a person shall mean state the
full name, the most recent business and residence addresses and
the telephone numbers, the present occupation or position of such
person, the nature of the connection or association that person
has to any party in this proceeding. 1If the person to be
identified is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade
names, the address and telephone number, and the full names of
both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to
receive service of process for such person.

"And" as well as "or" shall be construed disjunctively or
conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of these
interrogatories and requests for the production of documents any
documents and materials which may otherwise be construed to be out
of their scope.




Questions to Wachtell, Rosen, Lipton & Katz
Page 4

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
Questions

1. Paul Vizcarrondo, Jr. stated in his affidavit dated

January 27, 1992 that the Manufacturers Hanover bank check dated
Pebruary 9, 1988, made to the order of Paul Simon for President,
was requested orally and that each partner’s personal draw account
was charged for his $500 contribution. The following questions
relate to this statement: .

a. State whether each partner’s personal draw account is
nonrepayable, i.e., is each draw or transfer from the
account against salary, profits or commissions already
due and owing to him. Also, state whether the partner
is obligated in any way to repay the amount withdrawn
from his/her personal draw account.

State whether there are any restrictions placed by the
partnership on the types of transfers that can be made
from the draw accounts. If so, what type of
restrictions does the partnership attach to the
accounts?

Describe each step in the purchase of the bank check.
For example, were the funds used to purchase the bank
check directly transferred from each of the ten
partners’ personal draw accounts or was the check
purchased using partnership funds for which the
partnership in turn charged each partner’s account for
the partner’s share of the total amount.

2. State whether Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz had any
contracts with the United States Government or any department or
agency thereof at the time the contribution to Paul Simon was
made. If so, identify the contracting entity and state whether,
under the contract, Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz was
compensated with funds comprised in whole or in part by
Congressional appropriations.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DU et

August 3, 1992

Roger Meyers

Jader Fuel Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 620

Shawneetown, Illinois 62984

RE: MUR 3375
Jader Fuel Co., Inc.

Dear Mr. Meyers:

By letter dated December 19, 1991, you were notified that
the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe
Jader Fuel Co., Inc. violated a provision of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

In furtherance of its investigation into this matter, the
Commission requests a response to the enclosed gquestions. You
may also submit any factual or legal materials that you believe
are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of this matter.
Please submit such materials and the answers to the enclosed
questions to the General Counsel’s Office within 30 days of your
receipt of this letter.

This Office apologizes for any inconveniences caused by the
delay of the investigation in this matter. Should you have any
questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,
I//L ‘
SN
o - .
elen J. Kim
Attorney

Enclosure
Questions




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

MUR 3375

INTERROGATORIES

Jader Fuel Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 620

Shawneetown, Illinois 62984

In furtherance of its investigation in the above-captioned

matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby requests that you
submit answers in writing and under ocoath to the questions set
forth below within 30 days of your receipt of this request.
Such answers must be forwarded to the Office of the General

Counsel, Federal Election Commission, Room 659, 999 E Street,

N.W., Washington, D.C. 20463.




Questions to Jader Fuel Co., Inc.
Page 2

INSTRUCTIONS

In answering these interrogatories and request for
production of documents, furnish all documents and other
information, however obtained, including hearsay, that is in
possession of, known by or otherwise available to you, including
documents and information appearing in your records.

Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and
unless specifically stated in the particular discovery request, no
answer shall be given solely by reference either to another answer
or to an exhibit attached to your response.

The response to each interrogatory propounded herein shall
set forth separately the identification of each person capable of
furnishing testimony concerning the response given, denoting
separately those individuals who provided informational,
documentary or other input, and those who assisted in drafting the
interrogatory response.

If you cannot answer the following interrogatories in full
after exercising due diligence to secure the full information to
do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your inability
to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge
you have concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you
did in attempting to secure the unknown information.

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents,
communications, or other items about which information is
requested by any of the following interrogatories and requests for
production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail
to provide justification for the claim. Each claim of privilege
must specify in detail all the grounds on which it rests.

Unless otherwise indicated, the discovery request shall
refer to the time period from May 1, 1987, to March 1, 1988.

The following interrogatories and requests for production of
documents are continuing in nature so as to require you to file
supplementary responses or amendments during the course of this
investigation if you obtain further or different information prior
to or during the pendency of this matter. 1Include in any
supplemental answers the date upon which and the manner in which
such further or different information came to your attention.




Questions to Jader Fuel Co., Inc.
Page 3

DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of these cdiscovery requests, including the
instructions thereto, the terms listed below are defined as
follows:

"You" shall mean the named respondent in this action to whom
these discovery requests are addressed, including all officers,
employees, agents or attorneys thereof.

"Persons"” shall be deemed to include both singular and
plural, and shall mean any natural person, partnership, committee,
association, corporation, or any other type of organization or
entity.

"Document” shall mean the original and all non-identical
copies, including drafts, of all papers and records of every type
in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you to exist.
The term document includes, but is not limited to books, letters,
contracts, notes, diaries, log sheets, records of telephone
communications, transcripts, vouchers, accounting statements,
ledgers, checks, money orders or other commercial paper,
telegrams, telexes, pamphlets, circulars, leaflets, reports,
memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio and video
recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts, diagrams,
lists, computer print-outs, and all other writings and other data
compilations from which information can be obtained.

"Identify” with respect to a document shall mean state the
nature or type of document (e.g., letter, memorandum), the date,
if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the document was
prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter of
the document, the location of the document, the number of pages
comprising the document.

"Identify" with respect to a person shall mean state the
full name, the most recent business and residence addresses and
the telephone numbers, the present occupation or position of such
person, the nature of the connection or association that person
has to any party in this proceeding. If the person to be
identified is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade
names, the address and telephone number, and the full names of
both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to
receive service of process for such person.

"And" as well as "or" shall be construed disjunctively or
conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of these
interrogatories and requests for the production of documents any
documents and materials which may otherwise be construed to be out
of their scope.




Questions to Jader Fuel Co., Inc.
Page 4

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MUR 3375
Questions

1. Roger Meyers, stated in a telephone conversation with the
Ofice of the General Counsel on February 6, 1992, that check
number 09653, dated May 15, 1987, made to the order of Paul Simon
for President, was drawn on Downen Enterprises’ partnership
account. Mr. Meyers further stated that each partner’s personal
equity account was charged for the amount 60f the partner’'s share
of the contribution. The following questions relate to this
statement:

a. State whether each partner’s personal draw account 1is
nonrepayable, i.e., is each draw or transfer from the
account against salary, profits or commissions already
due and owing to him. Also, state whether the partner
is obligated in any way to repay the amount withdrawn
from his/her personal draw account.

State whether there are any restrictions placed by the
partnership on the types of transfers that can be made
from the draw accounts. If so, what type of
restrictions does the partnership attach to the
accounts?

Describe each step in the issuance of the partnership
check. For example, were the funds used for the check
directly transferred from each of the partners’
personal equity accounts or were partnership funds
used initially for which the partnership in turn
charged each partner’s account for the partner’'s share
of the total amount.

2. State whether Jader Fuel Co., Inc. or Downen Enterprises
Partnership had any contracts with the United States Government
or any department or agency thereof at the time the contribution
to Paul Simon was made. If so, identify the contracting entity
and state whether, under the contract, Jader Fuel or the
partnership was compensated with funds comprised in whole or in
part by Congressional appropriations.




é

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COHMISSIO&
02 877 <l Pil2: 5!

SENSITIVE

In the Matter of )

Paul Simon for President ;
and James C. Rosapepe, as ) MUR 3375
treasurer )

Jader Fuel Co., Inc. )

Groves Printing Co., Inc. )

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz )

COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 4]

This matter was generated by an audit of Paul Simon for
President ("the Committee") pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a) to
determine whether there had been compliance with the provisions
of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and of
the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act. See also
26 U.S.C. § 9039(b) and 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(a)(2). On August 13,
1991, the Commission approved the referral of certain matters
arising from the audit to the Office of General Counsel for
enforcement. The referral was forwarded to this Office on
August 19, 1991. The Commission approved the Final Audit Report
of Simon for President con October 22, 1991.

On December 6, 1991, the Commission found reason to believe
that Paul Simon for President and James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c), 434(b), 44la(b)(1)(A), 44la(f), and
441b(a) and 26 U.S.C. § 9035(a). On that date, the Commission
also found reason to believe that Jader Fuel Co., Inc. and Groves
Printing Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). Furthermore, the

Commission found reason to believe that Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &

Katz violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A).




4

Jader Fuel, Co., Inc., Groves Printing Co., Inc., and

NN

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz, responded to the Commission’s

reason to believe determinations on February 6, 1992, January 28,

1992, and January 27, 1992 respectively. This Office is
continuing its investigation by sending additional inquiries to
these three respondents regarding the transactions in guestion.
To date, the Committee has yet to respond to the reason to
believe notification. 1In a telephone conversation with staff on
January 14, 1992, counsel for the Committee stated that the
Committee would submit a response when the Commission’s audit
process is completed. On August 5, 1992, counsel for the
Committee made an oral presentation to the Commission in
connection with the audit process, and on August 13, 1992, the
Commission denied the Committee’s request for an extension
regarding supplemental submissions. Upon issuance of the
Commission’s Statement of Reasons for the audit matter, this
Office intends to continue its investigation regarding the

Committee.

awrence M.
General Counsel

Staff assigned: Helen J. Kim




AR A VT e
e S S NS
‘3'

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20463

———eee e e

TO: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

~y FROM: ?‘gtrjode W. Emmons/Bonnie J. Rossw
.{§b e

cretary of the Commission

DATE: September 9, 1992

e SUBJECT: MUR 3375 - Comprehensive Investigative Report
X $1 dated September 3, 1992

The above-captioned matter was received in the
Commigssion Secretariat at 12:54 p.m. on Friday,
September 4, 1992 and circulated to the Commission on a
- 24-hour no objection basis at 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday,
September 8, 1992.

There were no objections to the report.



September 18, 1992

Helen J. Kim
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Rocm 659

999 E. Street, N.W. it
Washington, D.C. 20463 ::
m
RE: MUR 3375 Jader Fuel Co., Inc. e
[\
2 i
e “
: . =
B Dear Ms. Kim: @
: ~
T quase find enclosed the interrogatories requested in <=
O your letter of August 3, 1992.
?*3 If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free
e to contact me at (618) 269-3101.
f‘,f':“?."
o
' Sipcerel
W _1'!,

er E. Myeéers
REM/pw

Enclosure:

17 8§

A SIHMRUD
10119373 WH3034

76, Wi 6o |

1 oauid30
1 VY3033

CERENL
03M3I38

A
o

LA N
NOISSHAWE

FHEY!

[LTE VA
"

]
A




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ILLINOIS (

(
COUNTY OF GALLATIN( SS.

1., I, Roger E. Myers, being duly sworn, affirm that I
stated in a telephone conversation with the Office of the
General Counsel on February 6, 1992, that check number
09653, dated May 15, 1987, made to the order of Paul Simon
for President, was drawn on Downen Enterprises’ partnership
account. I further stated that each partner’s personal
equity account was charged for the amnount of the partner’s
share of the contribution.

a. Each partner’s equity account has had all taxes
paid and 1is an after tax balance of each partner.
A partner is not obligated in any way to repay the
amount withdrawn from his equity account.

There are no restrictions by the partnership
concerning the use of fund of each individual
partner.

The funds used for the check were the partners
individual funds. One check was issued as a
matter of convenience as opposed to each of the
five partners writing an individual check.

2. Jader Fuel Co., Inc. did not have any contracts with the
United States Government or any agency thereof at the time
of the contribution to Paul Simon. Downen Enterprises is a
farming operation and as such participates in the Federal
Farm Program as administrated by Agricultural Stabilization
and Conservation Service Department of the USDA.

I swear or affirm the above information is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge ayd belief.

LT e

Rogér E. Myérs

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of
September, 1992.

Notary Public

My commission expires September 16, 1994 "OFFTCIAL SEAL™
PAMELA K WALLER
Notary public, State of 111inoiqg
| ¥ Comission Expires 9/16/9% |




4 @

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DO 10463

December 22, 1992

Steve Wittington

Groves Printing Company

60 Ravenscroft Drive

Asheville, North Carolina 28802

RE: MUR 3375
Groves Printing Co., Inc.

Dear Mr. Wittington:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, on December 6,
1991, the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe
that Groves Printing Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), and
ingstituted an investigation in this matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred.

The Commission may or may not approve the General Counsel’s
recommendation. Submitted for your review is a brief stating
the position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual
issues of the case. Within 15 days of your receipt of this
notice, you may file with the Secretary of the Commission a
brief (ten copies if possible) stating your position on the
issues and replying to the brief of the General Counsel. (Three
copies of such brief should also be forwarded to the Office of
the General Counsel, if possible.} The General Counsel’s brief
and any brief which you may submit will be considered by the
Commission before proceeding to a vote of whether there is
probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

I1f you are unable to file a responsive brief within 15
days, you may submit a written request for an extension of time.
All requests for extensions of time must be submitted in writing
five days prior to the due date, and good cause must be
demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General Counsel
ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.




Steve Wittington
Page 2

A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of the General Counsel attempt for a period of not less
than 30, but not more than 90 days, to settle this matter
through a conciliation agreement.

Should you have any questions, please contact Helen Kim,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Lawtfence M. Noble
General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief




@ 4

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of

Groves Printing Co., Inc. MUR 3375

GENERAL COUNSEL'’'S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter was generated by information obtained by the
Federal Election Commission ("the Commission”) in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities pursuant
to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). This information was based on transactions between Groves
Printing Co., Inc. ("Groves") and the Paul Simon for President
Committee ("Simon Committee™).

Shipping invoices indicated that the Simon Committee
received a number of shipments of goods from Groves. There was,
however, no record cf any payments from the Simon Committee to
Groves for the goods themselves. Thus, on December 6, 1991, the
Commission found reason to believe that Groves violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441b(a) for making an in-kind corporate contribution. On
December 19, 1991, this Office sent a letter notifying Groves of
the Commission’s finding and enclosing the Commission’s Factual
and Legal Analysis.

Groves responded to the Commission’s reason to believe
notification on February 5, 1992. 1In its response, Groves argues
that it did not make an in-kind contribution to the Simon

Committee because Groves billed a political consulting firm,




@ @

-2-

Political Americana, for the goods referenced in the shipping
invoice, not the Simon Committee. In support of its assertion,
Groves submitted the invoices that it sent to Political Americana
for payment of the items.

II. ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits corporations from making contributions to
candidates for federal office or their authorized committees.

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). Section 441b(b)(2) defines "contributions”" to
include, among other things, giving anything of value to any
candidate or campaign committee in connection with federal
elections.

The evidence indicates that Groves provided goods to
Political Americana, not the Simon Committee. 1In its answers to
interrogatories, Groves asserts that it never dealt with the Simon
Committee and that the goods in question were produced for
Political Americana, a political consulting firm that did work for
the Simon Committee. Groves also asserts that it billed Political
Americana for the goods and shipped them to the Simon Committee
using Political Americana’'s freight account. The Simon
Committee’'s reports confirm that Political Americana was indeed a
vendor for the Simon Committee and that the Simon Committee paid
Political Americana in full for the goods and services it
provided.

Because Groves did not provide something of value to the
Simon Committee, it did not make a contribution to the Simon

Committee within the meaning of section 441b(b)(2) of the Act.

Furthermore, the Simon Committee ultimately paid for the goods




@ 4

=
through its payment to Political Americana. Thus, based on the
foregoing analysis, the General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Groves Printing
Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

III. GENERAL COUNSEL'S RECOMMENDATION

Find no probable cause to believe that Groves Printing Co.,
Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

I’/J‘/T/f —

awrence M.
General Counsel

Date




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Groves Printing Co., Inc. MUR 337S SENSITIVE

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

BACKGROUND

On December 6, 1991, the Commission found reason to believe
that Groves Printing Co., Inc. ("Groves") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a). On December 22, 1992, this Office forwarded a brief
to Groves analyzing the evidence cobtained through the
investigation into this matter. This report contains
recommendations regarding probable cause.

II. ANALYSIS

This Office’s analysis of Groves'’s liability in this matter
is contained in the General Counsel’s Brief signed on December 21,
1992. Groves declined to submit a response to the General
Counsel’s Brief.

As stated in the General Counsel’s Brief, the investigation
revealed information indicating that Groves did not make a
corporate contribution to Paul Simon for President. Therefore,
this Office recommends that the Commission find no probable cause
to believe Groves Printing Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).
This Office notes that this issue could have been resolved
earlier had Paul Simon for President responded fully during the

Commission’s audit process.




I1I. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. rind no probable cause to believe that Groves Printing
Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and close the file
as it pertains to this respondent.

Approve the appropriate letter.

BV, ="7////7"%e/*5 N
Date ’ Lawrence M.” Noble

General Counsel

Staff Assigned: Helen J. Kim




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Groves Printing Co., Inc. MUR 3375

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on February 25, 1993, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
actions in MUR 337S5:

1. Find no probable cause to believe that

Groves Printing Co., Inc. violated

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and close the

file as it pertains to this respondent.
Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s
Report dated February 19, 1993.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McGarry, Potter and
Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.

Attest:

2-25-73 /%
Date arjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Fri., Feb. 19, 1993 4:08 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Mon., Feb. 22, 1993 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Feb. 25, 1993 4:00 p.m.

dr




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHING TON DO 204618

March 1, 1993

Steve Wittington

Groves Printing Company, Inc.

60 Ravenscroft Drive

Asheville, North Carolina 28802

RE: MUR 3375
Groves Printing Co., Inc.

Dear Mr. Wittington:

This is to advise you that on February 25, 1993, the Federal
Election Commission found that there is no probable cause to
believe Groves Printing Company, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 44lb(a).
Accordingly, the file in this matter has been closed as it
pertains to Groves Printing Company, Inc.

The file will be made part of the public record within 30
days after it has been closed with respect to all other
respondents involved. Should you wish to submit any factual or
legal materials to appear on the public record, please do so
within ten days. Such materials should be sent to the Office of
the General Counsel.

The Commission reminds you that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A) remain
in effect until the entire matter has been closed. The Commission
will notify you when the entire file has been closed. 1In the
event you wish to waive confidentiality under 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a)(12)(A), written notice of the waiver must be submitted
to the Commission. Receipt of the waiver will be acknowledged in
writing by the Commission.

I1f you have any questions, please contact Helen J. Kim, the
attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincers}y,
\‘/f/é:/ r ’ / //:/’
///‘-:f/// g [ LEEL
S e - .

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel




280 PARR AVENUEL
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 1O177-0077¢
(212) 3BI-4800

1878 CENTURY PARK EAST
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA HOO87-2301
1310) 558-800!
SIX LANDMARK SQUARE
STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT O8901-2704¢
i203! 348-3737

ONE RIVERFRONT PLAZA
NEWARK. NEW JERSEY O7102-8401°¢
(2O 642-1900

EpPsSTEIN BECEKER & GREEN. P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1227 23T+ STREET. N.W.
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20037-11887

(202! 861-0800
TELECOPIER: 1202) 2906-2082

DIRECT LINKC

0FF)

RECE

Chpiger e

WIS | o vee

(]
2 EMBA| ERO
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 9411)-8904
(418] 398-3800

12790 MERIY DRIVE
DALLAS. TEXAS 78281-1209+
(2i4} 490-3143

116 SOUTH MONROEC STREEY
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32304-1830
1904) 60!-0896
2400 SOUTH DIXIE HIONWAY BUITE 100
MIAML FLORIDA 33133
1308) 888-100

78 GTATE STREEY
BOSTON MASSACHUSETTS O2i09
1817) 342-4000

B810 KING STREETY. SUITE 301
ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA 22314-31327
(703 884-1204

*PC MEW YORK WASHINGTON O C. NEW JERSLY
COMNECTICUT VIRGINIA AND TEXAS ONLY

VIA FACSIMILE &
HAND-DELIVERED

Lawrence M. Noble, Esquire

General Counsel

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.

Room 657

Washington, DC 20463

RE: M.U.R. 3375: RESPONDENTS PAUL SIMON FOR PRESIDENT
COMMITTEE AND JAMES C. ROSAPEPE AS TREASURER

Dear Mr. Noble:

I am writing to you on behalf of my clients Paul Simon for President Committee (“the
Simon Committee™) and James C. Rosapepe, as Treasurer, in connection with M.U.R. 3375
-- the enforcement action stemming from the FEC’s audit of the Simon Committee under
Title 26. The transactions cited in this action occurred more than seven years ago, in 1987
and the first half of 1988, and are obviously stale at this point.

The Commission found reason-to-believe in this case on December 6, 1991. The
Simon Committee's most recen* correspondence from the FEC in this matter is dated March
2, 1992. This action now has been dormant for over three years. It is our understanding
that there is no attorney currently assigned to the action and that the files are in central
docketing.




Lawrence M. Nobile, Esquire
June 16, 1995

Page 2

In view of these circumstances, I am requesting that the Commission formally
terminate this enforcement action and notify the Simon Committee of same. This will allow
the Simon Committee - which has continued in existence for more than seven years solely
for compliance purposes -- to finally terminate.

As you can imagine, my clients are eager to conclude this matter and wrap-up the
1988 presidential campaign. Thus, I will call you later today to discuss how to proceed.

Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely,

Leslic J. Kerman /
General Counsel
Paul Simon for President Committee




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MCASTUING TN Y0 20ode s

June 23, 1995
MEMORANDUN

TO: The Commission

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel

SUBJECT: MUR 3375 Simon for President

This matter was referred by the Audit Division and involves
activity related to Paul Simon’s 1988 Presidential campaign.
The audit revealed that the Committee received $21,195 in
corporate contributions, $62,115 in excessive contributions,
$21,937 of which was not refunded, a $1,117 in-kind corporate
contribution, and exceeded the lowa state independent
expenditure limit by approximately $800,000 and the New
Hampshire limit by approximately $200,000. On December 6, 1991,
the Commission found RTB that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C.
§§ 432(c), 434(b), 44la(b), 441a({f), and 441b(a). This
case, currently in the Central Enforcement Docket, is in the
investigative stage and requires significant resources to
resolve. This matter had been transferred to the Central

Enforcement Docket pending the Court of Appeals decision in
Simon v. FEC.




In light of Court of Appeals decision in Simon v. FEC,
the amount of time that has elapsed since the Commission made
its reason to believe findings and the Commission’s efforts to
bring the 1988 Presidential matters to a close, and our current
resources, this Office recommends that the Commission take no
further action against the Simon for President Committee and
James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer, and the other two remaining
respondents, Jader Fuel, Inc. and Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &
Katz, and close the file in this matter.

RECOMMENDATIONS

ks Take no further action against the Simon for President
Committee and James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer.

24 Take no further action against Jader Fuel, Inc. and
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz.

3. Close the file.

4. Approve the appropriate letters.

Attachment
Letter from Leslie Kerman




BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

MUR 3375
Simon for President, et al.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session on June 27,

1995, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 6-0 to take the following actions in MUR 337S5:

Take no further action against the Simon
for President Committee and James C.
Rogapepe, as treasurer.

Take no further action against Jader Fuel,
Inc. and Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz.

Close the file.
Approve the appropriate letters as

recommended in the General Counsel’s
June 23, 1995 memorandum to the Commission.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry,
Potter, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

andpgr Y e
at Marjorie W. Emmons

ecretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MCANTRING TOIN DY U St

June 30, 1995

Leslie J. Kerman, Esq.
Epstein, Becker & Green, P.C.
1227 25th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037-1156

RE: MUR 3375

Simon for President
Committee and James C.
Rosapepe, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Kerman:

On December 19, 1991, you were notified that the Federal
Election Commission ("Commission") found reason to believe your
clients, Paul Simon for President Committee and
James C. Rosapepe, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c),
434(b), 441a(b)(1)(A), 441la(f), and 441b(a), provisions of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"),
and 26 U.S.C. § 9035(a), a provision of Chapters 95 and 96 of
Title 26, U.S. Code.

After considering the circumstances of this matter, the
Commission has determined to exercise its prosecutorial
discretion and to take no further action against your clients.
Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this matter on
June 27, 1995,

The confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1l2) no
longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition,
although the complete file must be placed on the public record
within 30 days, this could occur at any time following
certification of the Commission’s vote. If you wish to submit
any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record,
please do so as soon as possible. While the file may be placed
on the public record prior to receipt of your additional
materials, any permissible submissions will be added to the
public record when received.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,

M £ -TG%#_

Mary L. Taksar
Attorney




June 30, 1995

Roger Meyers

Jader Fuel Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 620
Shawneetown, IL 62984

RE: MUR 337§
Jader Fuel Co.

Dear Mr. Meyers:

On December 19, 1991, Jader Fuel Co., Inc. ("Jader") was
notified that the Federal Election Commission ("Commission")
found reason to believe that Jader violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a),
a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

After considering the circumstances of this matter, the
Commission has determined to exercise its prosecutorial
discretion and to take no further action against Jader.
Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this matter on
June 27, 1995.

The confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) no
longer apply and this matter is now public. 1In addition,
although the complete file must be placed on the public record
within 30 days, this could occur at any time following
certification of the Commission’s vote. If you wish to submit
any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record,
please do so as soon as possible. While the-file may be placed
on the public record prior to receipt of your additional
materials, any permissible submissions will be added to the
public record when received.

I1f you have aﬁy questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,

“\.(.u‘u.b S —TC';“OOy

Mary L. Taksar
Attorney




June 30, 1995

Steve Wittington

Groves Printing Company, Inc.
60 Ravenscroft Drive
Asheville, NC 28802

RE: MUR 3375
Dear Mr. Wittington:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The
confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) no longer
apply and this matter is now public.

Although the complete file must be placed on the public
record within 30 days, this could occur at any time following
certification of the Commission’s vote. If you wish to submit
any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record,
please do so as soon as possible. While the file may be placed
on the public record before receipt of your additional
materials, any permissible submissions will be added to the
public record when received.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,

\-I‘J'.~.“ i TJ;._.I-‘ =

Mary L. Taksar
Attorney




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSTON

A S

June 30, 1995

Bernard W. Nussbaum, Esq.

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

299 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10171
RE: MUR 3375
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen
& Katz

Dear Mr. Nussbaum:

On December 19, 1991, Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Ratz
(“Wachtell”) was notified that thes Federal Election Commission
(“Commission") found reason to believe that Wachtell violated
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").

After considering the circumstances of this matter, the
Commission has determined to exercise its prosecutorial
discretion and to take no further action against Wachtell.
Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this matter on
June 27, 1995.

The confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) no
longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition,
although the complete file must be placed on the public record
within 30 days, this could occur at any time following
certification of the Commission’s vote. 1If you wish to submit
any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record,
please do so as soon as possible. While the file may be placed
on the public record prior to receipt of your additional
materials, any permissible submissions will be added to the
public record when received.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,
“"\(lf\)o 5) - _rd’KD\

Mary L. Taksar
Attorney




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 204063

THIS IS THE EXD OF MR # _3237S

/ 1]
DATE FILMED 7/28-/ CAMERA NO. |
CAMERAMAN S &S




